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September 2, 2014 
 
Mr. Richard Higgins 
Norstar Development USA, L.P. 
733 Broadway 
Albany, New York 12207 
 
Re: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 
 3401 Platt Road, Ann Arbor, Michigan  
 Environmental Consulting Solutions, LLC Project N100-0006 
 
Dear Mr. Higgins: 
 
Environmental Consulting Solutions, LLC (ECS) has completed the Phase I Environmental 
Site Assessment (ESA) of the residential property located at 3401 Platt Road in Ann 
Arbor, Washtenaw County, Michigan.  The results of the Phase I ESA are presented in the 
attached Report. 
 
We are pleased to provide this service and hope that we can be of service in the future.  
Should you have any questions or require further information, please do not hesitate to 
call me at (248) 763-3639. 
 
Sincerely, 
Environmental Consulting Solutions, LLC 
 
 
 
 
Andrew J. Foerg, CPG  
President 
  



  

LETTER OF RELIANCE 
 
September 2, 2014 

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL 
 
Mr. Dan Lince, Environmental Manager 
Rental Development Division 
Michigan State Housing Development Authority 
735 East Michigan Avenue 
Lansing, Michigan 48912 
 
Re: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 
 3401 Platt Road, Ann Arbor, Michigan  
 Environmental Consulting Solutions, LLC Project N100-0006 
 Dated: September 2, 2014 
 
Dear Mr. Lince:  
 
Please find enclosed the Phase I Environmental Site Assessment for the subject property dated 
September 2, 2014 to the Michigan State Housing Development Authority. 
 
It is our understanding that the information contained in the Phase I Environmental Site 
Assessment will be used by the Authority in considering proposed financing of residential 
development of the subject property and, furthermore, that the Authority may rely upon the 
Phase I Environmental Site Assessment as if it were issued to the Authority. 
 
I represent that the attached is a true, correct and complete copy of the Phase I Environmental 
Site Assessment for the above captioned property and that the report represents my 
professional opinion of the site as of this date and that I meet the definition of an 
Environmental Professional as defined in Section 312.10 of 40 CFR 312. I also represent that the 
Phase I Environmental Site Assessment including the evaluation, recommendations, and 
conclusions as of this date has been performed in conformance with the scope and limitations 
of the ASTM Practice E1527-13, ASTM Practice E 2600-10 and MSHDA’S Environmental Review 
Requirements for 2014. 
 
Sincerely, 
Environmental Consulting Solutions, LLC 
 
 
 
 
Andrew J. Foerg, CPG  
President 
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SECTION 1.0: EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Section 1.1: Phase I ESA Summary and Conclusions 
 
Environmental Consulting Solutions, LLC (ECS) has completed a Phase I Environmental Site 
Assessment (ESA) of the residential property located at 3401 Platt Road, Ann Arbor, Washtenaw 
County, Michigan (hereafter referred to as the “Subject Property”).  This Phase I ESA was 
conducted in general accordance with (1) the United States Environmental Protection Agency 
(USEPA) Standards and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries {(AAI), 40 CFR Part 312} (2) 
guidelines established by the American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) in the Standard 
Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process / 
Designation E 1527-13 (ASTM Standard Practice E 1527-13) (3) ASTM Standard Practice for 
Vapor Encroachment Screening on Property involved in Real Estate Transactions / Designation E 
2600-10 (ASTM Standard Practice E 2600-10) and (4) MSHDA’s 2014 Environmental Review 
Requirements (dated 3/12/14).  
 
The Report was prepared for the exclusive use of NORSTAR DEVELOPMENT USA, L.P., the CITY 
OF ANN ARBOR, ANN ARBOR HOUSING COMMISSION, and the MICHIGAN STATE HOUSING 
DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY, each of whom may rely on the Report’s contents.   
 
The subject property contains approximately 1.17 acres and is located on the west side of Platt 
Road, at the intersection of Platt Road and Sharon Drive in Ann Arbor, Michigan.  The subject 
property is located in Section 11, Township 3 South, Range 6 East, Ann Arbor, Washtenaw 
County, Michigan.   
 
The Subject Property is developed with a duplex residential building, and associated parking 
area and landscaping.  The adjoining properties are developed with residences. 
 
Reasonably ascertainable records for the subject property extended back to approximately 1904.  
Data failure occurred prior to that date.  However, no significant data gaps were identified 
during the completion of this Phase I ESA.  Standard historical sources were able to document 
the first developed use of the subject property occurred prior to 1937 at which time the Subject 
property was developed as an agricultural field.  What appears to be the current residential 
structure was first observed in the 1949 aerial photograph.  
 
In the professional opinion of ECS, an appropriate level of inquiry has been made into the 
previous ownership and uses of the property consistent with good commercial and customary 
practice in an effort to minimize liability, and no evidence or indication of RECs has been 
revealed.   
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Conclusions 
 
ECS has performed an Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the scope and 
limitations of ASTM Practice E-1527-13, ASTM Practice E 2600-10 and the Michigan State 
Housing Development Authority (MSHDA) Environmental Review Guidelines for 2014 of the 
property located at 3401 Platt Road, Ann Arbor, Washtenaw County, Michigan.  Any exceptions 
to or deletions from this practice are described in the Limitations section of this report.    
 
No RECS were identified and no further investigation is warranted. 
 
Section 1.2: Identified Data Gaps 
 
ECS did not identify significant data gaps during the completion of this Phase I ESA. 
 
Section 1.3: Liens or Activity and Use Limitations 
 
The Client did not report any: (1) environmental cleanup liens against the subject property that 
are filed or recorded under federal, tribal, state, or local law; or (2) activity and use limitations 
(AULs), such as engineering controls, land use restrictions or institutional controls, that are in 
place at the subject property and/or have been filed or recorded in a registry under federal, 
tribal, state, or local law. 
 
ECS obtained a copy of the current Michigan Department of Environmental Quality (MDEQ) 
Remediation and Redevelopment Division Perfected Lien List dated January 24, 2014.  
There was no information regarding environmental liens encumbering the subject property. 
 
The summary presented above is general in nature and should not be considered apart from the 
entire text of the report, which contains the qualifications, considerations and subject property 
details mentioned herein.  Details of findings and conclusions are elaborated upon in this 
report. 
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SECTION 2.0: INTRODUCTION 
 
Environmental Consulting Solutions, LLC (ECS) has completed a Phase I Environmental Site 
Assessment (ESA) of the residential property located at 3401 Platt Road, Ann Arbor, Washtenaw 
County, Michigan (hereafter referred to as the “Subject Property”).  This Phase I ESA was 
conducted in general accordance with (1) the United States Environmental Protection Agency 
(USEPA) Standards and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries {(AAI), 40 CFR Part 312} (2) 
guidelines established by the American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) in the Standard 
Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process / 
Designation E 1527-13 (ASTM Standard Practice E 1527-13) (3) ASTM Standard Practice for 
Vapor Encroachment Screening on Property involved in Real Estate Transactions / Designation E 
2600-10 (ASTM Standard Practice E 2600-10) and (4) MSHDA’s 2014 Environmental Review 
Requirements (dated 3/2/14). 
 
Section 2.1: Purpose 
 
ECS was retained to conduct this Phase I ESA of the Subject Property to assist the purchasers in 
procuring financing for demolition and new construction activities.  The ESA was designed to be 
consistent with the All Appropriate Inquiries regulations of USEPA and ASTM Standard E1527-13 
and to provide the owner of the property an objective, professional opinion of environmental 
risks, if any, associated with the property through the identification of RECs, to the extent 
feasible pursuant to the process prescribed in the Standard.   
 
Section 2.2: Detailed Scope of Services 
 
ECS’s scope-of-services is based on its proposal dated August 8, 2014, and the terms and 
conditions of that agreement.  This Phase I ESA included the following: 
 

 A visual survey of the property to identify areas of potential environmental concern. 
Color photographs taken to document the Subject Property conditions at the time of the 
reconnaissance are included in this Report. 

 A visual observation of neighboring properties or facilities to assess whether surface 
conditions on these properties may have adverse environmental impact on the Subject 
Property. 

 Historical land use review of the Subject Property back to 1940 or the first developed 
use, whichever occurred earlier. 

 Collection and review of existing published information relating to general geology, 
hydrogeology, and topographical information for the Subject Property. 

 A regulatory agency file search to identify federal and state listed sites of known or 
potential environmental concerns located within the minimum search distances from the 
Subject Property as specified in ASTM E1527-13 and EPA’s All Appropriate Inquiry 
codified in federal regulation - 40 CFR, Part 312. 
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 Interviews with the Subject Property owner, the owner’s representative(s), representatives 
of the state, county, and local regulatory agencies, or other person’s with knowledge of 
the site. 

 Vapor Encroachment Screen (VES). 
 Evaluation of compiled information and preparation of a report. 

 
Section 2.3: Significant Assumptions 
 
ECS assumes the information reviewed in this assessment (including government records and 
environmental databases, prior ESAs, and historical sources) are reliable and accurate. We also 
assume all interviewees have responded truthfully and to the extent of their knowledge. 
 
Section 2.4: Limitations and Exceptions 
 
The information gathered for this Phase I ESA is limited to information that is publicly available, 
obtainable within reasonable time and cost constraints, and is practically reviewable. It is also 
limited to conspicuous visual indicators encountered during the Subject Property 
reconnaissance.  The ESA interpretations are made within the context of these limitations.  
 
There were no deletions from the ASTM Standard. 
 
The findings of this report are valid as of the SEPTEMBER 2, 2014, subject to the Phase I ESA 
Limitations listed above.  
 
Section 2.5: Special Terms and Conditions 
 
To the best of ECS’s knowledge, no special terms or conditions apply to the preparation of this 
Phase I ESA. 
 
Section 2.6: User Reliance 
 
The Report was prepared for the exclusive use of NORSTAR DEVELOPMENT USA, L.P., CITY OF 
ANN ARBOR, ANN ARBOR HOUSING COMMISSION, and the MICHIGAN STATE HOUSING 
DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY, each of whom may rely on the Report’s contents.   
 
ECS acknowledges that these parties may rely on the contents and conclusions presented in this 
report.  Unless stated otherwise in writing, ECS makes no other warranty, representation, or 
extension of reliance upon the findings of this report to any other entity or third party. 
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SECTION 3.0: SUBJECT PROPERTY DESCRIPTION 
 
Section 3.1: Location and Legal Description 
 
The subject property contains approximately 1.17 acres and is located on the west side of Platt 
Road, at the intersection of Platt Road and Sharon Drive in Ann Arbor, Michigan.  The subject 
property is located in Section 11, Township 3 South, Range 6 East, Ann Arbor, Washtenaw 
County, Michigan.  The legal description of the subject property is presented in Section 10.6.  
Figure 1, Site Location Map depicts the general location of the Subject Property. 
 
Section 3.2: Subject Property and Vicinity Characteristics 
 
Based on visual observations, the Subject Property is located in a residentially developed area of 
Ann Arbor.  The Subject Property is developed with a duplex residential building and associated 
parking area and landscaping.  The adjoining properties are developed with residential 
properties.  Figure 2, Site Development Plan and Figure 3, Site Features Diagram depict the 
general layout of the Subject Property. 
 
Section 3.3: Current Use of the Property 
 
The subject property is currently occupied by a duplex residential building.   
 
Section 3.4: Descriptions of Structures, Roads and Other Improvements on the Property 
 
The Subject Property is occupied by a one-story duplex residential building.  The building is 
approximately 2,300 square feet and is occupied by two tenants.  Addresses used at the building 
include 3401 and 3405 Platt Road.  Each portion of the duplex contains a kitchen, bathrooms, 
bedrooms and utility/laundry rooms.  
 
The western portion of the property is occupied by the residence, a paved driveway and parking 
area and landscaping.  There are small side by side backyards separated by a fence.  The eastern 
two thirds of the property is heavily treed/vegetated and drops down to the Swift Drain, which 
marks the eastern edge of the property. 
 
ECS did not observe any groundwater wells on the Subject Property during the site 
reconnaissance.  The Subject Property area receives drinking water from the City of Ann Arbor.  
 
ECS did not observe signs of septic systems or wastewater lagoons on the Subject Property 
during the site reconnaissance.  Wastewater generated at the Subject Property is discharged to 
the City of Ann Arbor sanitary sewer.  Additionally, surface run off from the Subject Property is 
collected by existing storm sewers and discharged to the City of Ann Arbor municipal storm 
sewers. 
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Section 3.5: Current Uses of Adjoining Properties 
 
Adjoining properties were viewed from the subject property and/or public roadways. Current 
uses of the adjoining properties include: 

North: Residential 
South: Vacant, with multi-family residential beyond 
East: The Swift Drain with residential beyond 
West: Platt Road with Sharon Drive and residential beyond 
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SECTION 4.0: USER PROVIDED INFORMATION 
 
ECS provided Ms. Lori Harris of Norstar Development USA, L.P. (i.e. the User) with a copy of 
MSHDA’s User’s Environmental Questionnaire and Disclosure Statement, which was completed 
and returned to ECS.  None of the questions were answered in the affirmative or in a manner 
that would suggest the potential for RECs.  No other specialized knowledge or experience of the 
subject property was provided to ECS by the User. 
 
Section 4.1: Title Records 
 
A chain of title search was not provided to ECS for review. 
 
Section 4.2: Environmental Liens or Activity and Use Limitations 
 
The Client did not report any:  

 Environmental cleanup liens against the subject property that are filed or recorded under 
federal, tribal, state, or local law 

 Activity and use limitations (AULs), that are in place at the subject property and/or have 
been filed or recorded in a registry under federal, tribal, state, or local law. 

 
ECS obtained a copy of the current Michigan Department of Environmental Quality (MDEQ) 
Remediation and Redevelopment Division Perfected Lien List dated January 24, 2014.  
There was no information regarding environmental liens encumbering the subject property.  A 
copy of the MDEQ RRD Perfected Lien List is presented in Section 10.6. 
 
Section 4.3: Specialized Knowledge of the User 
 
Ms. Harris did not report any other specialized knowledge or experience, actual knowledge, or 
commonly known or reasonable ascertainable information that is material to identifying 
recognized environmental conditions in connection with the subject property. 
 
Section 4.4: Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable Information 
 
Ms. Harris did not report knowledge of any commonly known or reasonably ascertainable 
information within the local community that is material to RECs in connection with the subject 
property. 
 
Section 4.5: Valuation Reduction for Environmental Issues 
 
Ms. Harris did not report knowledge of, or reason to anticipate, a reduction in the value of the 
subject property for environmental issues. 
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Section 4.6: Owner, Property Manager, and Occupant Information 
 
ECS interviewed the owner of the Subject Property, Tony Ratliff.  Mr. Ratliff has been the owner 
since 1972.  To his knowledge the Subject Property has always been residential, as have the 
surrounding properties.  The residence is configured as a duplex rental property, with separate 
tenants on each side.  He was unaware of known or potential environmental concerns 
associated with the Subject Property or surrounding properties.  He indicated that the property 
is serviced by public utilities (potable water, sanitary sewer, electric, natural gas, storm sewer).  
He had no knowledge regarding former or existing ASTs/USTs, chemical use, releases, 
dumping/landfilling, asbestos, radon, wetlands, other environmental concerns or existing 
documents related to potential environmental concerns.  A copy of the Owner/Occupant 
Questionnaire is included in Section 10.6. 
 
Section 4.7: Reason for Performing this Phase I ESA 
 
According to Ms. Harris, this Phase I ESA was conducted to fulfill due diligence requirements 
associated with the purchase of the property as well as MSHDA’s requirements as part of an 
application for a MSHDA tax credit. 
 
Section 4.8: Other 
 
Ms. Harris did not provide ECS with any additional information pertaining to the subject 
property. 
 
A copy of the completed MSHDA User’s Environmental Questionnaire and Disclosure Statement, 
Owner Questionnaire, and the MDEQ RRD Perfected Lien List are presented in Section 10.6. 
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SECTION 5.0: RECORDS REVIEW 
 
Section 5.1: Standard Environmental Record Sources 
 
ECS retained Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) to provide current environmental 
database information compiled by a variety of federal and state regulatory agencies.  A copy of 
the database report is included in Section 10.5.  The purpose of obtaining this data was to 
evaluate potential environmental risks associated with the subject property, adjoining sites, and 
other sites that are within varying distances of up to one mile from the subject property. 
 
Section 5.1.1: Subject Property and Occupant Listings 
 
The EDR Report does not identify the subject property on the referenced databases.  
 
Section 5.1.2: Adjoining and Nearby Sites 
 
The review of the referenced databases considered the potential or likelihood of contamination 
from adjoining and nearby sites.  Only those sites that are judged to present a potential 
environmental risk to the subject property and/or warrant additional clarification are further 
evaluated.  Using the referenced criteria, and based upon a review of readily available 
information contained within the EDR Report, ECS did not identify adjoining or nearby sites 
(properties within a ¼-mile radius) listed in the EDR Report that were judged to present a 
potential environmental risk to the subject property. Three sites were located within ¼ mile of 
the Subject Property, although each of the sites was over 900 feet distant and located in a down 
gradient or cross gradient orientation in terms of estimated groundwater flow direction.  
 
ECS eliminated the remaining properties listed in the EDR database from further consideration 
based the separation distance and down or cross gradient locations.  Therefore, the remaining 
properties are unlikely to significantly impact the Subject Property. 
 
Section 5.1.3: Orphan Sites 
 
ECS used available mapping software and observations made during the Subject Property 
reconnaissance to eliminate the 18 identified orphan properties because they appear to be 
located outside the ASTM target radii for their respective databases.   
 
Section 5.2: Additional Environmental Records Sources 
 
Section5.2.1: Assessing Records 
 
ECS reviewed online assessing records, which included a legal description of the Subject 
Property and Sales Information. No information associated with potential environmental 
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concerns was found.  The online assessing record is provided in Section 10.6.  
 
Section 5.2.2: Zoning Department Records 
 
ECS reviewed the City of Ann Arbor on-line zoning information. The subject property is currently 
zoned “R2A Two-family Dwelling”.  The review of the Zoning Map did not identify potential 
environmental concerns associated with the subject property or adjoining properties based on 
current zoning.   
 
Section 5.2.3: Previous Site Investigations 
 
No previous environmental investigations were provided to ECS for review.  
 
Section 5.3: Physical Setting Source(s) 
 
The United States Geological Survey Division (U.S.G.S.) 7.5-Minute Topographic Map of the 
Ypsilanti West, Michigan Quadrangle for the subject property was reviewed in accordance with 
the ASTM standards (Figure 1).  Based on the topographic map, the subject property is located 
at an elevation of approximately 825 feet above mean sea level.  In general, the regional area 
appears to slope to the southeast. 
 
The “Quaternary Geology of Southern Michigan”, Department of Geological Sciences, University 
of Michigan, Ann Arbor, Michigan (1982); and “Bedrock Geology of Southern Michigan”, 
Michigan Department of Natural Resources, Geological Survey Division (1987) were reviewed. 
 
According to the aforementioned sources, in this area of Washtenaw County, quaternary 
deposits are underlain by bedrock composed of Coldwater Shale. Bedrock is covered by end 
moraines of medium textured till. The surface sediments in the area of the site generally consist 
of end moraines of medium textured till, gray to reddish brown, non-sorted glacial debris. The 
matrix is dominantly loam and silty loam texture with variable amounts of cobbles and boulders. 
It occurs in narrow linear belts of hummocky relief marking former stillstands of ice-sheet 
margins and includes small areas of ground moraine as well as outwash. The drift thickness is 
approximately 20 to 30 meters. 
 
Section 5.4: Historical Use Information on the Property 
 
Section 5.4.1: Aerial Photographs for the Subject Property 
 
Aerial photographs of the Subject Property and surrounding area, provided by EDR from 1937-
2012, were reviewed.  The aerial photographs indicated the following:  
 

1937:  The Subject Property appeared to be developed as agricultural fields. 
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1940:  No significant changes were observed from the 1937 aerial photograph. 
1949:  What appears to be the existing residential structure is observed.  
1956-2012: No significant changes were observed from the 1937 aerial photograph 

 
Except as discussed, the scale and resolution of the aerial photographs limited observation of 
special Subject Property features, such as relief, areas of staining, soil disturbances or areas of 
outdoor storage.  The Subject Property was developed prior to 1937 as agricultural fields and 
redeveloped prior to 1949 as a residential property.  No indications of RECs were identified on 
the aerial photographs.  A copy of the aerial photographs is presented in Section 10.4.   
 
Section 5.4.2: Historical Sanborn Maps for the Subject Property 
 
According to EDR, Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps of the Subject Property are not available.  
A copy of the EDR document indicating that the Subject Property is unmapped is presented in 
Section 10.4. 
 
Section 5.4.3: Local Street Directories for the Subject Property 
 
EDR researched City Directory Listings for the Subject Property from 1910 to 2013.  Directories 
were researched in at least five-year increments, when available.  It should not be construed that 
the earliest date represented is the initial date of occupancy.  Platt Road was not listed in the 
City Directories prior to 1958.  The Subject Property (3405 Platt Road) was first listed in 1958. 
3401 Platt Road was first listed in 1973.  All of the listings for both Subject Property addresses 
were for private individuals (residential use).  No indications of RECs were identified.  A copy of 
the EDR City Directory Report is presented in Section 10.4.  
 
Section 5.5: Historical Use Information on the Adjoining Properties 
 
Section 5.5.1: Aerial Photographs for the Adjoining Properties 
 
Aerial photographs of the Subject Property and adjoining properties, provided by EDR from 
1937-2012, were reviewed.  The aerial photographs indicated the following: 
 

Aerial Summary for the Adjoining Properties 

Year 
North Adjoining 

Property 
East Adjoining 

Property 
South Adjoining 

Property 
West Adjoining 

Properties 

1937 Farmhouse 
Swift Drain with 

undeveloped land 
beyond. 

Agricultural land 

Platt Road with 
Sharon Drive and 

residential 
development beyond 

1940-
1956 

No significant 
changes from 

previous aerial. 

No significant 
changes from 

previous aerial. 

No significant 
changes from 

previous aerial. 

No significant 
changes from 

previous aerial.  
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Year 
North Adjoining 

Property 
East Adjoining 

Property 
South Adjoining 

Property 
West Adjoining 

Properties 

1962 
No significant 
changes from 

previous aerial. 

No significant 
changes from 

previous aerial. 

Property appears 
to be 

undeveloped 

No significant 
changes from 

previous aerial. 

1967-
2012 

No significant 
changes from 

previous aerial. 

Residential 
development is 

observed east of the 
Swift Drain 

No significant 
changes from 

previous aerial. 

No significant 
changes from 

previous aerial. 

 
Except as discussed, the scale and resolution of the aerial photographs limited observation of 
special Site features, such as relief, areas of staining, soil disturbances or areas of outdoor 
storage. No obvious indications of RECs were identified on the aerial photographs reviewed.  A 
copy of the aerial photographs is presented in Section 10.4. 
 
Section 5.5.2: Historical Sanborn Maps for the Adjoining Properties 
 
According to EDR, Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps of the Subject Property and surrounding area 
are not available.  A copy of the EDR document indicating that this area is unmapped is 
presented in Section 10.4. 
 
Section 5.5.3: Local Street Directories for the Adjoining Properties 
 
EDR researched City Directory Listings for the nearby properties on Platt Road and Sharon Drive 
from 1910 to 2013.  Directories were researched in at least five-year increments, when available.  
It should not be construed that the earliest date represented is the initial date of occupancy.  
The vast majority of the listings were for private individuals (residential use), however several 
listings indicated commercial uses (Zentech Designs, Perfect Ideas, Care Group, church, State 
Wall Washing, plumbing contractor).  ECS used available mapping software to determine that 
the addresses where commercial uses were listed were not adjoining the Subject Property.  No 
obvious indications of RECs were identified.  A copy of the EDR City Directory Report is 
presented in Section 10.4. 
 
 
  



Phase I ESA ECS Project N100-0006 
3401 Platt Road September 2, 2014 
Ann Arbor, Michigan Page 13 of 22 

 

  

SECTION 6.0: SITE RECONNAISSANCE 
 
Section 6.1: Methodology and Limiting Conditions 
 
The Subject Property reconnaissance was completed in a meander and search pattern and 
consisted of visual and/or physical observations of the Subject Property and improvements, 
adjoining properties as viewed from the Subject Property boundaries, and the surrounding area 
based on visual observations made from adjacent public thoroughfares.   
 
Andrew Foerg of ECS conducted the site reconnaissance on August 13, 2014.  At the time of the 
reconnaissance, weather conditions were clear with a temperature of approximately 72 degrees 
Fahrenheit.  Site Photographs taken during the reconnaissance of the Subject Property are 
presented in Section 10.3. 
 
No significant portions of the Subject Property were inaccessible or excluded from this survey 
with the following exceptions: 
 

 Heavy vegetation obscured the lower portion of the front (west) wall of the building; 
and, 

 The area to the east of the developed and landscaped backyards, running down to the 
Swift Drain was densely vegetated and overgrown which prevented visual observation of 
significant portions of this area 

 
Section 6.2: General Subject Property Setting 
 
The Subject Property is occupied by a one-story duplex residential building. The building is 
approximately 2,300 square feet and is occupied by two tenants.  Addresses used at the building 
include 3401 and 3405 Platt Road. Each portion of the duplex contains a kitchen, bathrooms, 
bedrooms and utility/laundry rooms.  
 
The western portion of the property is occupied by the residence, a paved driveway and parking 
area and landscaping.  There are small side by side backyards separated by a fence.  The eastern 
two thirds of the property is heavily treed/vegetated and drops down to the Swift Drain, which 
marks the eastern edge of the property.  The Subject Property is surrounded by residential 
development.  
 
Section 6.3: Exterior Observations 
 
The Subject Property building is a one-story ranch style structure set up as a side by side duplex. 
The exterior of the building is vinyl sided with a pitched, shingled roof.  A paved driveway and 
additional parking areas are present on the north portion of the property.  Trees, shrubs and 
other landscaping features are present west (in front) or f the building.  Fairly dense vegetation 
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is present along the west wall, which obscured observation of the lower portions of the wall.  
The backyards (east of the building) of 3401 and 3405 were separated by a fence, and a 
perimeter fence was also present.  Metal storage sheds (containing bicycles, lawnmowers and 
other miscellaneous residential goods) were present in each backyard, as were paving stones 
and other landscaping features.  
 
The area east of the backyards runs down to the Swift Drain and is densely vegetated, treed and 
overgrown, which prevented observations significant portions of this area. However, the 
following observations were made: 

 Several areas of piled, broken concrete   
 Two “stick shelters”  - small, lean-to type shelters constructed of sticks/branches, some 

chairs and various materials were also present 
 Scattered debris including paper, plastic, beverage cans etc. 
 An electrical cable was observed on the ground, running through the area 

 
Other than the debris etc. noted above, ECS did not observe evidence of dumping or burying of 
waste.  No ponds, or lagoons were identified on the Subject Property during the site 
reconnaissance.  
 
ECS did not observe any evidence of USTs (i.e. fill ports, vent pipes, etc.), ASTs, chemical storage 
containers or electrical transformers during the site reconnaissance.  No stained soil or evidence 
of leaks or spills was observed.  No obvious indications of RECs were identified.  Photographs 
are included in Section 10.3. 
 
Section 6.4: Interior Observations 
 
The Site building was built on a slab on grade and was set up as a side by side (3401 and 3405 
Platt Road) duplex.  Each side had a kitchen, bathrooms, bedrooms, storage closets, 
laundry/utility rooms etc.  Surface finish materials included drywall, plaster, floor tile, carpeting, 
ceiling tiles and ceiling panels.  Photographs are included in Section 10.3. 
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SECTION 7.0: INTERVIEWS 
 
Section 7.1: Interview with Owner 
 
ECS interviewed the owner of the Subject Property, Tony Ratliff.  Mr. Ratliff has been the owner 
since 1972.  To his knowledge the Subject Property has always been residential, as have the 
surrounding properties.  The residence is configured as a duplex rental property, with separate 
tenants on each side.  He was unaware of known or potential environmental concerns 
associated with the Subject Property or surrounding properties.  He indicated that the property 
is services by public utilities (potable water, sanitary sewer, electric, natural gas, storm sewer).  
He had no knowledge regarding former or existing ASTs/USTs, chemical use, releases, 
dumping/landfilling, asbestos, radon, wetlands, other environmental concerns or existing 
documents related to potential environmental concerns.  A copy of the Owner/Occupant 
Questionnaire is included in Section 10.6. 
 
Section 7.2: Interview with “Key Site Manager” 
 
The ASTM Standard identified the “key site manager” as a person with good knowledge of the 
uses and physical characteristics of the property.  As discussed above, Mr. Ratliff owns and 
operates the Subject Property.  No other Key Site Manager was identified. 
 
Section 7.3: Interview with Occupants 
 
The Subject Property is owned and operated by the Mr. Ratliff and occupied by tenants.  The 
interview with Mr. Rattliff is outlined in Section 7.1 above.  The tenants were not interviewed as 
part of this assessment. 
 
Section7.4: Interview with Local Government Officials 
 
Section 7.4.1: Local Fire Department 
 
ECS submitted a Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request to the City of Ann Arbor Fire 
Department to review records for the subject property.  The Ann Arbor City Clerk responded 
that no records for the Subject Property existed.  Correspondences with the local regulatory 
agencies are presented in Section 10.6. 
 
Section 7.4.2: Local Health Department 
 
ECS submitted a FOIA request to the Washtenaw County Health Department.  The Washtenaw 
County Health Department indicated that there were no records for the Subject Property.  
Correspondences with the local regulatory agencies are presented in Section 10.6. 
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Section 7.5: Interview with Others 
 
ECS submitted a Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request to the City of Ann Arbor Building 
Department to review records for the subject property.  The Ann Arbor City Clerk responded 
that no records for the Subject Property existed.  Correspondences with the local regulatory 
agencies are presented in Section 10.6. 
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SECTION 8.0: EVALUATION AND REPORT PREPARATION 
 
Section 8.1: Findings 
 
The following known or suspect environmental conditions associated with the subject property 
have been identified: 
 
On-Site RECs 
 
No RECs were identified on the Subject Property. 
 
Off-Site RECs 
 
No RECs were identified on off-site properties.  
 
Section 8.2: Opinion 
 
ECS has performed an Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the scope and 
limitations of ASTM Practice E-1527-13, ASTM Practice E 2600-10 and the Michigan State 
Housing Development Authority (MSHDA) Environmental Review Guidelines for 2014 of the 
property located at 3401 Platt Road, Ann Arbor, Washtenaw County, Michigan.  Any exceptions 
to or deletions from this practice are described in the Limitations section of this report.    
 
No RECs were identified and it is ECS’s professional opinion that no further investigation is 
warranted. 
 
Section 8.3: Additional Investigation 
 
ECS does not recommend any additional investigation. 
 
Section 8.4: Data Gaps 
 
ECS did not identify or encounter any instances of significant data gaps during the course of this 
ESA. 
 
Section 8.5: Conclusions 
 
ECS has performed an Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the scope and 
limitations of ASTM Practice E-1527-13, ASTM Practice E 2600-10 and the Michigan State 
Housing Development Authority (MSHDA) Environmental Review Guidelines for 2014 of the 
property located at 3401 Platt Road, Ann Arbor, Washtenaw County, Michigan.  Any exceptions 
to, or deletions from, this practice are described in Section 1.4 of this report.  This assessment 
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has revealed no evidence of recognized environmental conditions connected with the property. 
  
Section 8.6: Additional Services 
 
No additional services were included in the scope of work for this Phase I ESA. 
 
Section 8.7: Deviations 
 
ECS did not deviate from ASTM Standard Practice E 1527-13 or MSHDA’s 2014 Environmental 
Review Requirements when performing this Phase I ESA. 
 
Section 8.8: References 
 
The information contained in this report reflects that obtained from the following sources: 
 
 Reconnaissance/walk-through of the subject property conducted on August 13, 2014 
 
 Interviews (or attempts to interview through written or verbal correspondence) with Ms. Lori 

Harris, a representative of Norstar Development USA, L.P.; Mr. Ratliff, Owner; City of Ann 
Arbor Fire Department; City of Ann Arbor Building Department; and, Washtenaw County 
Health Department 

 
 Review of aerial photography obtained from Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) 
 
 Review of Sanborn Fire Insurance declaration of Unmapped property obtained from EDR 
 
 Review of City Directory Listings obtained from EDR 

 
 Review of reasonably ascertainable records from the City of Ann Arbor Assessing Department 
 
 The United States Geological Survey Division (U.S.G.S.) 7.5 Minute Topographic Map Ypsilanti 

West, Michigan Quadrangle 
 
 Review of the “Hydrogeologic Atlas of Michigan”, produced by Western Michigan University 

and the United States Environmental Protection Agency, 1981 
 
 Review of the “Bedrock Geology of Southern Michigan”, Michigan Department of Natural 

Resources (MDNR), Geological Survey Division, 1987 
 
 Review of the “Quaternary Geology of Southern Michigan”, Department of Geological 

Sciences, University of Michigan, Ann Arbor, Michigan (1982) 
 
 Review of federal and state regulatory records as part of the ASTM Standard Environmental 

Record Sources, provided by EDR, Milford, Connecticut 
 

 Review of Vapor Encroachment as part of the services provided by EDR, Milford, Connecticut 
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 Review of MDEQ RRD Perfected Lien List, dated January 24, 2014, available from website at 

http://www.michigan.gov/documents/deq/deq-rrd-ce-
PERFECTEDLIENLIST.100212_399835_7.pdf 
 

 
Section 8.9: Signature of Environmental Professional(s) 
 
I declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, I meet the definition of 
Environmental professional as defined in §312.10 of 40 CFR 312 and I have the specific 
qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a property of the nature, 
history, and setting of the subject property.  I have completed the all appropriate inquires in 
conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312. 

 
 
 
     

Andrew J. Foerg, CPG 
President 
 
 
Section 8.10: Qualification(s) of Environmental Professional(s) 
 
The qualifications of the environmental professional are outlined on the profile presented in 
Section 10.8.   
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SECTION 9.0: NON-SCOPE CONSIDERATIONS 
 
Section 9.1: Friable and Non-friable Asbestos Containing Materials (ACMs) 
 
An asbestos containing material survey was conducted at the Site in accordance with MSHDA 
requirements.  One asbestos containing material, floor tile, was identified.  Details can be found 
in the ACM report, which will be submitted under separate cover.  
 
Section 9.2: Lead-Based Paint 
 
The Subject property is scheduled for demolition, therefore a lead based paint survey was not 
conducted. 
 
Section 9.3: Formaldehyde Insulation 
 
No obvious signs of formaldehyde insulation were observed during the site reconnaissance. 
 
Section 9.4: Radon 
 
The Subject property is scheduled for demolition, therefore Radon testing was not conducted. 
 
Section 9.5: 100-Year Floodplain 
 
According to the NEPA Report, the far eastern portion of the Subject Property is located within 
the 100-year flood plain.  The NEPA Report is included in Section 10.7. 
  
Section 9.6: Wetlands 
 
According to the NEPA Report, no wetlands are located on the subject property.  The NEPA 
Report is included in Section 10.7. 
 
Section 9.7: Electromagnetic Fields 
 
ECS did not observe any high power transmission lines on close proximity to the Subject 
property. 
 
Section 9.8: High Pressure Buried Gas Lines 
 
ECS’s research did not identify high pressure buried gas lines within 1,000 feet of the subject 
property.  
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Section 9.9: Noise Analysis 
 
According to the NEPA Report, calculated DNLs at the Subject Property are within the 
acceptable range.  The NEPA Report is included in Section 10.7. 
 
Section 9.10: Assessment of Potential Vapor Encroachment Conditions (VECs) 
 
ECS completed a Tier I and non-invasive Tier II Vapor Encroachment Screen (VES) of the target 
property.  The Tier I and non-invasive Tier II VES was conducted in general accordance with the 
guidelines established by the American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) in the Standard 
Practice for Assessment of Vapor Intrusion into Structures on Property Involved in Real Estate 
Transactions Designation E 2600-10 (ASTM Standard Practice E 2600-10).  
 
The purpose of the VES was to determine if potential Vapor Encroachment Concerns (pVECs) or 
Vapor Encroachment Concerns (VECs) exist in association with the target property.  ASTM’s 
Standard Practice E 2600-10 defines the term VEC as the presence or likely presence of any 
contaminant of concern (COC) in the indoor air environment of existing or planned structures 
on a property caused by the release of vapor from contaminated soil or groundwater either on 
the property or within close proximity to the property, at a concentration that presents or may 
present an unacceptable health risk to occupants.  A VEC can be further defined as any COC 
within 100 feet for soil impacts or ground water impacts of an existing/planned structure or to 
the target property boundary if there are no planned structures. 

 
The scope of this Tier I VES included a review of the geologic, hydrologic, hydrogeologic, 
topographic maps, aerial photography, city directories, Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps, a review of 
previous site investigations, regulatory databases and other pertinent data obtained during the 
preparation of the Phase I.    
 
The Tier II component of this VES included the use of professional judgment for additional 
nearby properties outside of the scope of a typical Phase I records review.  No subsurface 
investigation of the property was undertaken as part of this Tier I and non-invasive Tier II VES. 
 
ECS utilized EDR’s VEC App Software to assist in completion of the E 2600-10 Tier I VES. The VEC 
App software performs an initial search of all ASTM E 2600-10 standard government record 
databases and EDR proprietary historical records related to former dry cleaners, gas stations and 
manufactured gas plants within the 1/3 mile maximum distance defined in ASTM E 2600-10 for 
COC-contaminated sites.  
 
The initial screen for pVECs within the default Area of Concern did not identify any pVECs.  This 
Tier I and non-invasive Tier II VES did not reveal any pVECs in association with the target 
property and/or nearby/adjoining properties.  
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SECTION 10.0: APPENDICES 
 
Section 10.1: Site Vicinity Map 
The Site Vicinity Map is presented as Figure 1 in Section 10.1.  
 
Section 10.2: Site Plan 
The Site Plan is presented as Figure 2 and the Site Features Diagram is presented as Figure 3 in 
Section 10.2. 
 
Section 10.3: Site Photographs 
The Site Photographs are presented in Section 10.3. 
 
Section 10.4: Historical Research Documentation 
The following historical research documentation is presented in Section 10.4: 
 Aerial Photographs 
 Historical Sanborn Map – Declaration of Unmapped Property 
 City Directory Report 
 
Section 10.5: Regulatory Records Documentation 
The Environmental Database Report is presented in Section 10.5. 
 
Section 10.6: Interview Documentation 
The following non-scope documentation is presented in Section 10.6: 
 The User Disclosure Statement 
 Owner/Occupant Questionnaire 
 MDEQ Perfected Lien List 
 Correspondences with regulatory agencies 
 Legal Description and Assessing Record 
 
Section 10.7: Special Contractual Conditions between User and EP 
The following non-scope documentation is presented in Section 10.7: 
 NEPA Report 
 
Section 10.8: Qualifications of the Environmental Professionals 
The profile of the EP involved in this Phase I ESA is presented in Section 10.8. 
 
Section 10.9: MSHDA Phase I Letter of Reliance 
The MSHDA Phase I Letter of Reliance is presented at the beginning of this Report and in Section 
10.9. 
 
Section 10.10: Environmental Professional Insurance Certificates 
The Professional Liability Insurance Certificate and signed proposal are presented in Section 10.10. 
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Figure 1: Site Map 
 

  



Figure 1: Site Location
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Figure 2: Site Plan 
Figure 3: Site Features Diagram 

  



Figure 2: Site Features Diagram
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Ann Arbor, Michigan
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1. PER CHAPTER 49, SECTION 4:58 OF THE CITY CODE, "ALL SIDEWALKS ARE

TO BE KEPT AND MAINTAINED IN GOOD REPAIR BY THE OWNER OF THE

LAND ADJACENT TO AND ABUTTING THE SAME." PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF

THE FINAL CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY FOR THIS SITE, ALL EXISTING

SIDEWALKS MUST BE REPAIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY STANDARDS.

2. THE CONSTRUCTION COVERED BY THESE PLANS SHALL CONFORM TO THE

CITY OF ANN ARBOR PUBLIC SERVICES DEPARTMENT STANDARD

SPECIFICATIONS WHICH ARE INCLUDED BY REFERENCE.

3. THE OMISSION OF ANY STANDARD DETAILS DOES NOT RELIEVE THE

CONTRACTORS OF THEIR OBLIGATION TO CONSTRUCT ITEMS IN COMPLETE

ACCORDANCE WITH PUBLIC SERVICES DEPARTMENT STANDARD

SPECIFICATIONS.

4. STREET CUT MORATORIUM IS IN EFFECT FOR PLATT ROAD.  SPECIAL

BITUMINOUS REPAIR METHODS REQUIRED PER CITY STAFF.

5. PARKING ILLUMINATION AND GENERAL SITE LIGHTING WILL BE DIRECTED

DOWNWARD, HAVE CUT-OFF FEATURES TO PREVENT LIGHT POLLUTION

AND WILL NOT GLARE INTO ANY BEDROOM.

6. IT IS ASSUMED THAT RESIDENTS WILL SECURE BICYCLES TO THE PORCHES

AT EACH UNITS ENTRY DOOR AND WILL BE COVERED BY ABOVE ROOF OR

RESIDENTS WILL SECURE THEIR BIKES INSIDE THE UNITS. IMMEDIATELY

ADJACENT TO EACH UNIT ENTRANCE IS A PORCH RAIL THAT WOULD ALLOW

THE SECURING OF BICYCLES. THIS BICYCLE STORAGE METHOD IS

PROPOSED IN LIEU OF REMOTE CLASS "A" BIKE STORAGE UNITS.

GENERAL NOTES

BUILDING SQUARE FOOTAGES

4

7
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4

4

8

8
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Photograph 1:  Front of house, north end, view facing SE 

 

 
 

Photograph 2:  Front of house, south end, view facing NW 
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Photograph 3:  Interior of north rental unit 

 

 
 

Photograph 4:  Interior of north rental unit 
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Photograph 5:  Interior of north rental unit 

 

 
 

Photograph 6:  Interior of south rental unit 
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Photograph 7:  Interior of south rental unit 

 

 
 

Photograph 8:  Interior of south rental unit 
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Photograph 9:  Interior of south rental unit 

 

 
 

Photograph 10:  Treed area on east portion of site 
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Photograph 11:  Lean‐to in treed area 

 

 
 

Photograph 12:  Lean‐to in treed area 
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Photograph 13:  Swift Drain 

 

 
 

Photograph 14:  South adjoining vacant property 



 

Phase I ESA 
3401 Platt Road, Ann Arbor, MI 

 

Project: N100-0006 
Photos taken: 08/13/2014 
Taken by: A. Foerg 
 

Site Photographs 
 
(Page 8 of 10) 

 
 

Photograph 15:  NW adjoining residential property 

 

 
 

Photograph 16:  West adjoining residential property 
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Photograph 17:  SW adjoining residential property 

 

 
 

Photograph 18:  North adjoining residential property 
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Photograph 19:  Backyard of north rental unit 

 

 
 

Photograph 20:  Backyard of south rental unit 
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Aerial Photographs 
Historical Sanborn Maps 

City Directory Report 
  



The EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

Ratliff Property

3401 Platt Road

Ann Arbor, MI 48108

Inquiry Number: 4033005.9

August 13, 2014



EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR’s
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO
WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
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Date EDR Searched Historical Sources:
Aerial Photography	August 13, 2014

Target Property:
3401 Platt Road

Ann Arbor, MI 48108

Year Scale Details Source

1937 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Flight Year: 1937 AAA

1940 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Flight Year: 1940 AAA

1949 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Flight Year: 1949 USGS

1956 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Flight Year: 1956 USGS

1962 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Flight Year: 1962 USGS

1967 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Flight Year: 1967 DTE

1978 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=600' Flight Year: 1978 ASCS

1985 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Flight Year: 1985 SEMCOG

1993 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=600' Flight Year: 1993 NAPP

2000 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' /DOQQ - acquisition dates: 2000 USGS/DOQQ

2005 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Flight Year: 2005 USDA/NAIP

2006 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Flight Year: 2006 USDA/NAIP

2009 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Flight Year: 2009 USDA/NAIP

2010 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Flight Year: 2010 USDA/NAIP

2012 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Flight Year: 2012 USDA/NAIP
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Certified Sanborn® Map Report

Ratliff Property

3401 Platt Road

Ann Arbor, MI 48108

Inquiry Number: 4033005.3

August 11, 2014



Certified Sanborn® Map Report 8/11/14

Site Name:
Ratliff Property
3401 Platt Road
Ann Arbor, MI 48108

Client Name:
Environmental Consulting
523 W. Sunnybrook Drive
Royal Oak, MI 48073

Contact: Andrew FoergEDR Inquiry # 4033005.3

The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by
Environmental Consulting Solutions, LLC were identified for the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest,
most complete collection of fire insurance maps. The collection includes maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne,
Hopkins, Barlow, and others.  Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to grant rights for
commercial reproduction of maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.  Results can be
authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the
collection as of the day this report was generated.

Certified Sanborn Results:

Site Name: Ratliff Property
Address: 3401 Platt Road
City, State, Zip: Ann Arbor, MI 48108
Cross Street:
P.O. # N100-0006
Project: N100-0006
Certification # BBA3-4EAE-8A21

Library of Congress

University Publications of America

EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &
Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track
historical property usage in approximately 12,000
American cities and towns.  Collections searched:

Sanborn® Library search results
Certification # BBA3-4EAE-8A21

UNMAPPED PROPERTY
This report certifies that the complete holdings of the Sanborn
Library, LLC collection have been searched based on client
supplied target property information, and fire insurance maps
covering the target property were not found.

Limited Permission To Make Copies
Environmental Consulting Solutions, LLC (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire
insurance map accompanying this report solely for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon
request made directly to an EDR Account Executive, the client may be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This
permission is conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their agents with EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available
upon request.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be
concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE
MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL
RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF
ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL,
INCIDENTAL CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk
levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing
any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed by an
environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be
construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2014 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are
the property of their respective owners.
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This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to 
Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and 
surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE 
WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY 
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY 
OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL 
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR 
OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING, 
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON 
THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT 
PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Report is a screening tool designed to assist 
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities.  
EDR’s City Directory Report includes a search of available city directory data at 5 year intervals. 

RESEARCH SUMMARY

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of this report. A check mark indicates 
where information was identified in the source and provided in this report.

Year Target Street Cross Street Source

2013   Cole Information Services

2008   Cole Information Services

2003   Cole Information Services

1999   Cole Information Services

1994   Polk's City Directory

1988   Polk's City Directory

1983   Polk's City Directory

1978   Polk's City Directory

1973   Polk's City Directory

1968   Polk's City Directory

1963   Polk's City Directory

1958   Polk's City Directory

1954   Polk's City Directory

1949   Polk's City Directory

1945   Polk's City Directory

1940   Polk's City Directory

1936   Polk's City Directory

1932   Polk's City Directory

1927   Polk's City Directory

1920   Polk's City Directory

1915   Polk's City Directory

1910   Polk's City Directory

RECORD SOURCES

EDR is licensed to reproduce certain City Directory works by the copyright holders of those works. The 
purchaser of this EDR City Directory Report may include it in report(s) delivered to a customer.  
Reproduction of City Directories without permission of the publisher or licensed vendor may be a violation of 
copyright.

4033005- 5 Page 1



FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY STREET

3401 Platt Road
Ann Arbor, MI   48108     

Year CD Image Source

PLATT RD

2013 pg A1 Cole Information Services

2008 pg A3 Cole Information Services

2003 pg A5 Cole Information Services

1999 pg A7 Cole Information Services

1994 pg A9 Polk's City Directory

1988 pg A12 Polk's City Directory

1983 pg A14 Polk's City Directory

1978 pg A16 Polk's City Directory

1973 pg A19 Polk's City Directory

1968 pg A21 Polk's City Directory

1963 pg A23 Polk's City Directory

1958 pg A25 Polk's City Directory

1954 - Polk's City Directory Street not listed in Source

1949 - Polk's City Directory Street not listed in Source

1945 - Polk's City Directory Street not listed in Source

1940 - Polk's City Directory Street not listed in Source

1936 - Polk's City Directory Street not listed in Source

1932 - Polk's City Directory Street not listed in Source

1927 - Polk's City Directory Street not listed in Source

1920 - Polk's City Directory Street not listed in Source

1915 - Polk's City Directory Street not listed in Source

1910 - Polk's City Directory Street not listed in Source

4033005- 5 Page 2



FINDINGS

CROSS STREETS

Year CD Image Source

SHARON DR

2013 pg. A2 Cole Information Services

2008 pg. A4 Cole Information Services

2003 pg. A6 Cole Information Services

1999 pg. A8 Cole Information Services

1994 pg. A10 Polk's City Directory

1994 pg. A11 Polk's City Directory

1988 pg. A13 Polk's City Directory

1983 pg. A15 Polk's City Directory

1978 pg. A17 Polk's City Directory

1978 pg. A18 Polk's City Directory

1973 pg. A20 Polk's City Directory

1968 pg. A22 Polk's City Directory

1963 pg. A24 Polk's City Directory

1958 pg. A26 Polk's City Directory

1954 - Polk's City Directory Street not listed in Source

1949 - Polk's City Directory Street not listed in Source

1945 - Polk's City Directory Street not listed in Source

1940 - Polk's City Directory Street not listed in Source

1936 - Polk's City Directory Street not listed in Source

1932 - Polk's City Directory Street not listed in Source

1927 - Polk's City Directory Street not listed in Source

1920 - Polk's City Directory Street not listed in Source

1915 - Polk's City Directory Street not listed in Source

1910 - Polk's City Directory Street not listed in Source

4033005- 5 Page 3



City Directory Images



-

PLATT RD

Cole Information Services

4033005.5   Page: A1

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2013

3301 MICHAEL PSAROS
3303 WILLIAM MARCUM
3304 UMPAI SAMAKTHANASARN
3305 BRIAN COLES
3307 SCOTT ALBRECHT
3309 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
3311 ANDREA JAMES
3313 SUSAN MADDEN
3315 BARBARA SMELTEKOP
3324 MARSHALL BROOKS
3325 LONNIE BAILEY
3331 LESTER MCDONALD
3333 ERNEST ULRICH
3334 NICOLE NAVARRA
3335 SEYBOLD HOUSE

TIMOTHY LOVEJOY
3337 APRIL WALKER
3345 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
3357 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
3401 JARED BLUMHARDT
3405 CHARLES FOX
3416 JOSEPH GANGA
3424 TOM SNOBLEN
3451 WILLIAM MICHAELS
3453 MARIELLA AMADOR
3455 MICHAEL JONES
3457 BALIGH ABDULLA
3460 JOHN MILLER
3464 VERSELL SMITH
3468 HANNA HAMSON
3472 RICARDO ESTES
3476 SUSAN PHARE
3521 WILLIAM PAYNE
3540 JOHN MACIEJEWSKI
3546 ROBERT ROMANO
3561 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
3563 GERI GEORGIADIS
3565 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN



-

SHARON DR

Cole Information Services

4033005.5   Page: A2

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2013

2840 ALBERT PILKINGTON
2878 MARK ANZICEK

ZENTECHNOLOGIES
2884 RICHARD CHEEK
2885 TERRI STROM
2890 PATRICIA DOST
2896 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
2906 JACKIE SMITHERS
2910 ARTHUR ANDREWS
2916 NATHAN RODRIGUEZ
2920 THOMAS LEADHOLM
2926 COLLEEN ERICSON
2932 WILLIAM RHEAD
2936 MYLES FOWLER-QUICK
2942 DOUGLAS SMALL
2946 ROBERT RUDY
2960 VINCENT FUSARO
2970 SALMAN IMAM
2974 KEITH KREAG
2976 NORMAN BELLIS
2983 MARK WALTON
2986 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
2989 JASON ENGLING



-

PLATT RD

Cole Information Services
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2008

3292 DARRELL COLE
3303 WILLIAM MARCUM
3304 UMPAI SAMAKTHANASARN
3305 BRIAN COLES
3307 LAZARO ALVARDADO
3309 SYCONDA PETTIS
3311 D WEST
3313 SUSAN MADDEN
3315 BARBARA SMELTEKOP
3324 CALVIN ELMORE
3325 AMERIE THROWER

LONNIE BAILEY
LUKE SIMS

3331 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
3333 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
3334 JEFFREY LYNCH
3335 MAURICE LEGGERT
3337 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
3345 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
3401 RYAN ZAWROTNY
3405 R ARANDA
3416 JORGE CORDOVA
3424 TOM SHAPIRO
3451 WILLIAM MICHAELS
3453 WARSAN ROBLE
3455 JANET JONES
3457 BALIGH ABDULLA
3460 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
3464 VERSELL SMITH
3472 ABBIE EGHERMAN
3476 JOSEPH CECCATO
3521 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
3540 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
3546 ROXANNE POWONDRA
3548 BURT ADLER
3561 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
3563 GERI GEORGIADIS
3565 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN



-

SHARON DR

Cole Information Services
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2008

2840 ALBERT PILKINGTON
2878 MARK ANZICEK

ZENTECH DESIGNS INC
ZENTECHNOLOGIES

2884 RICHARD CHEEK
2885 WILLIAM ARMSTRONG
2887 MADELINE DANIEL
2890 PATRICIA DOST
2900 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
2906 J SMITHERS INC

JACKIE SMITHERS
2910 JOAN ZUBL
2916 JASON MURPHY
2920 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
2926 COLLEEN ERICSON
2932 WILLIAM RHEAD
2936 JANICE FOWLER
2942 DOUGLAS SMALL
2946 ROBERT RUDY
2960 ROBIN RIBBENS
2970 TRACEY WHEELER
2974 KEITH KREAG
2976 NORMAN BELLIS
2980 MICHAEL PEAR
2983 CAMERON WALTON
2986 VERNELL BOND-BRODERICK



-

PLATT RD

Cole Information Services
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2003

3290 ANN ARBOR CITY OF PARKS & RCRT
3292 DAVID PICHAN
3303 KIM MIERKA
3304 UMPAI SAMAKTHANASARN
3305 A2 HANDYMAN & PAINTING SERVICE

JOHN RIEGGER
3307 JAMIE BROWN
3309 DENNIS HUBBELL
3311 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
3313 SUSAN GOUIN
3315 MARTHA SCHNAPP
3324 JENNIFER TURNBULL
3325 NICK COUCHAFTIS

PAMELA TSELIOS
3331 MATTHEW HOUGH
3333 CURTIS DAVIS
3334 JEFFREY LYNCH
3335 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
3337 PAM KEKES
3401 LEANN LOUBE
3405 ANNIE PHILLIPS
3416 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
3424 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
3451 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
3453 DANELLE BRANDON
3455 MICHAEL JONES
3457 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
3460 KENT MODLIN
3464 VERSELL SMITH
3468 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
3476 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
3491 NARAN PATEL
3521 WILLIAM PAYNE
3540 JOHN MACIEJEWSKI
3546 AVA ADLER
3548 BURT ADLER
3561 DANIEL NEWVILLE
3563 GERASIMIA GEORGIADIS
3565 EVELYN MITCHELL



-

SHARON DR

Cole Information Services

4033005.5   Page: A6

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2003

2840 VIVIAN WILLIAMS
2878 MARK ANZICEK

ZENTECH DESIGNS
2884 RICHARD CHEEK
2885 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
2887 FLOYD DANIEL
2890 PATRICIA DOST
2896 STEVE HERRELL
2900 WILLIAM KOWALSKI
2906 JACKIE SMITHERS
2910 DAVID FREDERICK

PERFECT IDEAS INC
2916 DAVID BASEL
2920 JOSEPH LEADHOLM
2926 COLLEEN ERICSON
2932 WILLIAM RHEAD
2936 JANICE FOWLER
2942 DOUGLAS SMALL
2946 ANGELIA RUDY
2960 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
2970 EVERETT BENJAMIN
2974 KEITH KREAG
2976 NORMAN BELLIS
2980 ANNE CHAPPLE
2983 GREGORY SARNECKI
2986 VERNELL BOND-BRODERICK
2989 ALMA GREEN



-

PLATT RD

Cole Information Services

4033005.5   Page: A7

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1999

3292 STEVE FODALE
3303 KIM MIERKA

WILLIAM MARCUM
3304 HELEN WEISS
3305 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
3307 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
3309 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
3311 DOROTHY TOWLER
3313 KEVIN CUYLER
3315 MARTHA SCHNAPP
3324 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
3325 KIM PRYCE

STEVEN REESE
3331 L BELCHER
3334 SARAH CASELLO
3335 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN

PLATT HOUSE
3337 CHARLES SMITH
3401 KEVIN ATKINS
3405 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
3416 C MOHR
3424 CARE GROUP & ASSOCIATION INCORPORATED

LARRY GILLUM
3451 GLORIA HARRISON
3453 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
3457 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
3460 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
3464 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
3468 ERWIN HAMSON
3472 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
3476 JEAN WILSON
3521 WILLIAM PAYNE
3540 JOHN MACIEJEWSKI
3546 AVA ADLER
3563 G GEORGIADIS
3565 EVELYN MITCHELL



-

SHARON DR

Cole Information Services
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1999

2840 CLAR WILLIAMS
2878 MARK ANZICEK
2884 WANDA CHEEK
2885 WM ARMSTRONG
2887 MADELIN DANIEL
2890 PATRICI DOST
2896 HEIDI COWING

STEVE HERRELL
2900 WILLIAM KOWALSKI
2906 JACKIE SMITHERS
2910 THOMAS SAUNDERS

WAYNE MILLETTE
2916 KAREN NOONAN
2920 LYNNE LEADHOLM
2926 SARAH JASLOW
2932 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
2936 JANICE FOWLER
2942 DOUGLAS SMALL
2946 ROBERT RUDY
2960 CAROLE FLETCHER
2970 ROBERT ESTEVES
2974 JULIE MILLS
2976 WALTER REGGANS
2980 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
2983 BARBARA SARNECKA

GREG SARNECKI
2986 B BOND
2989 ALMA GREEN
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PLATT RD

Polk's City Directory
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1994



-

SHARON DR

Polk's City Directory
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1994
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Polk's City Directory
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1994
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Polk's City Directory
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1988
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Polk's City Directory
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1988
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Polk's City Directory
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1983
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Polk's City Directory
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1983
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Polk's City Directory
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1978
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Polk's City Directory
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1978
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Polk's City Directory
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1978
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Polk's City Directory
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1973
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Polk's City Directory
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1973
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Polk's City Directory
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1968
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Polk's City Directory
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1968
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Polk's City Directory
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1963
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Polk's City Directory
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1963
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Polk's City Directory
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1958
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SHARON DR

Polk's City Directory
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1958
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Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

3401 PLATT ROAD
ANN ARBOR, MI 48108

COORDINATES

42.2400000 - 42˚ 14’ 24.00’’Latitude (North): 
83.7000000 - 83˚ 42’ 0.00’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 17Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
277220.4UTM X (Meters): 
4679740.0UTM Y (Meters): 
825 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

42083-B6 YPSILANTI WEST, MITarget Property Map:
1983Most Recent Revision:

42083-C6 ANN ARBOR EAST, MINorth Map:
1983Most Recent Revision:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

20120702, 20120629Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL National Priority List
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Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list

CERCLIS Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERC-NFRAP CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-SQG RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRA-CESQG RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls
LUCIS Land Use Control Information System

Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF Solid Waste Facilities Database

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST Underground Storage Tank Facility List
AST Aboveground Tanks
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

AUL Engineering and Institutional Controls
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State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS Brownfields and UST Site Database

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
ODI Open Dump Inventory
HIST LF Inactive Solid Waste Facilities
SWRCY Recycling Facilities
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US CDL Clandestine Drug Labs
DEL SHWS Delisted List of Contaminated Sites
CDL Clandestine Drug Lab Listing
US HIST CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Land Records

LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information
LIENS Lien List

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
SPILLS Pollution Emergency Alerting System

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
DOD Department of Defense Sites
FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
ROD Records Of Decision
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
US MINES Mines Master Index File
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
PADS PCB Activity Database System
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MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RMP Risk Management Plans
UIC Underground Injection Wells Database
DRYCLEANERS Drycleaning Establishments
NPDES List of Active NPDES Permits
AIRS Permit and Emissions Inventory Data
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
PRP Potentially Responsible Parties
US AIRS Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem
LEAD SMELTERS Lead Smelter Sites
2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List
US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information
Financial Assurance Financial Assurance Information Listing
WDS Waste Data System
COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
COAL ASH Coal Ash Disposal Sites

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA LF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
RGA LUST Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
RGA HWS Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
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STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SHWS: The Contaminated Sites List database, also known as the Part 201 database, maintained by
the Michigan Department of Environmental Quality (MDEQ), provides information about sites at which a release
of a hazardous substance in excess of the Part 201 residential criteria has occurred, and where corrective
actions have not been completed under Part 201 to meet the applicable cleanup criteria for unrestricted
residential use. The Part 201 List does not include all of the sites of contamination that are subject to
regulation under Part 201 because owners are not required to inform the MDEQ about the sites and can pursue
cleanup independently. A deleted site has been removed from the Part 201 List because information known to the
MDEQ at the time of the evaluation does not support inclusion on the Part 201 List. This designation is often
applied to sites where changes in cleanup criteria resulted in a determination that the site no longer exceeds
any applicable cleanup criterion. A delisted site has been removed from the Part 201 List because response
actions have reduced the levels of contaminants to concentrations that meet or are below the criteria for
unrestricted residential use. The list does not include the sites of contamination regulated under Part 213,
Leaking Underground Storage Tanks.

     A review of the SHWS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/01/2013 has revealed that there are 2
     SHWS sites within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ANN ARBOR SANITARY LF   PLATT & ELLSWORTH S 1/2 - 1 (0.665 mi.) 12 27
Facility Status: Interim Response in progress

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ANN ARBOR CIVIC THEATER   2275 PLATT ROAD N 1/2 - 1 (0.964 mi.) 13 28
Facility Status: Evaluation conducted

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the Department of Environmental Quality’s
Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) Database.

     A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/05/2014 has revealed that there are 4
     LUST sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     DAVULURI BROTHERS INC   3005 PACKARD ST N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.350 mi.) A6 8
Facility Status: Closed

     PLATT PACKARD FUEL INC   2995 PACKARD ST N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.352 mi.) A8 19
Facility Status: Closed

     SAKSTRUPS TOWING INC   3055 PACKARD ST N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.356 mi.) 9 22
Facility Status: Closed

     SHREE HARI KRISHNA, INC.   2955 PACKARD ST NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.368 mi.) B10 24
Facility Status: Open
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ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS: The EPA’s listing of Brownfields properties from the Cleanups in My Community program,
which provides information on Brownfields properties for which information is reported back to EPA, as well as
areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

     A review of the US BROWNFIELDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/01/2014 has revealed that there
     is 1 US BROWNFIELDS site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     3005 PACKARD ROAD PROPERTY   3005 PACKARD ROAD N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.350 mi.) A7 10

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

INVENTORY: The Inventory of Facilities has three data sources: Facilities under Part 201,
Environmental Remediation, of the Natural Resources and Environmental Protection Act, 1994 PA 451, as amended
(NREPA) identified through state funded or private party response activities (Projects); Facilities under Part
213, Leaking Underground Storage Tanks of the NREPA; and Facilities identified through submittals of Baseline
Environmental Assessments (BEA) submitted pursuant to Part 201 or Part 213 of the NREPA.  The Part 201
Projects Inventory does not include all of the facilities that are subject to regulation under Part 201
because owners are not required to inform the Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) about the facilities
and can pursue cleanup independently. Facilities that are not known to DEQ are not on the Inventory, nor are
locations with releases that resulted in low environmental impact. Part 213 facilities listed here may have
more than one release; a list of releases for which corrective actions have been completed and list of
releases for which corrective action has not been completed is located on the Leaking Underground Storage
Tanks Site Search webpage. The DEQ may or may not have reviewed and concurred with the conclusion that the
corrective actions described in a closure report meets criteria. A BEA is a document that new or prospective
property owners/operations disclose to the DEQ identifying the property as a facility pursuant to Part 201 and
Part 213. The Inventory of BEA Facilities overlaps in part with the Part 201 Projects facilities and Part 213
facilities.  There may be more than one BEA for each facility.

     A review of the INVENTORY list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/28/2014 has revealed that there are
     3 INVENTORY sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PACKARD AMOCO   2995 PACKARD ROAD N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.350 mi.) A5 8
     SHREE HARI KRISHNA, INC.   2955 PACKARD ST NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.368 mi.) B10 24
     Not reported   2955 PACKARD NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.368 mi.) B11 27

Other Ascertainable Records

BEA: A BEA is a document that new or prospective property owners/operations disclose to the DEQ
identifying the property as a facility pursuant to Part 201 and Part 213. The Inventory of BEA Facilities
overlaps in part with the Part 201 Projects facilities and Part 213 facilities. There may be more than one BEA
for each facility.

     A review of the BEA list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/21/2013 has revealed that there is 1 BEA
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     site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PACKARD AMOCO   2995 PACKARD ROAD N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.350 mi.) A4 8

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR US Hist Auto Stat: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR
researchers.  EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include
gas station/filling station/service station establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not
limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station,
service station, etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk
Historical Records", or HRHR.  EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past
sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government
records searches.

     A review of the EDR US Hist Auto Stat list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 2 EDR US
     Hist Auto Stat sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     Not reported   3090  LORRAINE ST SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.165 mi.) 1 7
     Not reported   3154  ROSEDALE ST NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.202 mi.) 2 7

EDR US Hist Cleaners: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to
those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories
reviewed included, but were not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash
& dry etc.  This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical
Records", or HRHR.  EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and
operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government records
searches.

     A review of the EDR US Hist Cleaners list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 EDR US
     Hist Cleaners site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     Not reported   3198  LORRAINE ST ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.249 mi.) 3 7
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 18 records. 

Site Name  Database(s)____________  ____________

MOTOR WHEEL CORP/NORRIS ST PROPERT  INVENTORY
FORMER HOWARD COOPER  INVENTORY

 INVENTORY
ZANTOP WAREHOUSE PROPERTY  INVENTORY

 INVENTORY
 INVENTORY

VACANT PROPERTY  INVENTORY
GODFREY MOVING & STORAGE  INVENTORY
FORMER SCHAFER BAKERY  INVENTORY

 INVENTORY
 INVENTORY
 INVENTORY

DAYTONA AVENUE JUNK YARD  CERCLIS, LEAD SMELTERS
TRACTOR SUPPLY  AST
MI DEPT/TRANSPORTATION  RCRA NonGen / NLR
FORMER HOWARD COOPER  BEA

 BEA
COMMERCIAL PROPERTY  RGA LUST

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4E847dEWG8g72Bf7KSdi99KCWRUGFG8K7gzH7Dm2OjBE9fW43fuKmQSJy3jLi6e9S8A5tKsACiJ4ggRo5U.88GDFsZGvy4PeEhm8Ag2.H7Pxd6J87TWiJGXE2nzgJG7XSAmaB7Yfsw3XBKfUSPd3riic39Jg3enKH3CfX6xQRLoUIr4uNEJm8YX3aK7Iud.n242W3vGXe6Ldgsu7uA2nXBW8fGg5HyKKuSuk52aiIm9L82W6K6qCwM2ZQRhlU3F72fF3sGyZ1zKKWf73e4gtzgvHnUuEND4Mmeb4n8ERh8Nt3ea7mXd922LLWnBGo6UHfgVS7Iw3wgBV8fpo3R6KtTSKG6giiIV9Dq2K4KrPC.N5ybRd2U5Y9MLFdJG2P2h7KyN75mAnRzBjHpk8XnDhsmg62
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4E847dEWG8g72Bf7KSdi99KCWRUGFG8K7gzH7Dm2OjBE9fW43fuKmQSJy3jLi6e9S8A5tKsACiJ4ggRo5U.88GDFsZGvy4PeEhm8Ag2.H7Pxd6J87TWiJGXE2nzgJG7XSAmaB7Yfsw3XBKfUSPd3riic39Jg3enKH3CfX6xQRLoUIr4uNEJm8YX3aK7Iud.n242W3vGXe6Ldgsu7uA2nXBW8fGg5HyKKuSuk52aiIm9L82W6K6qCwM2ZQRhlU3F72fF3sGyZ1zKKWf73e4gtzgvHnUuEND4Mmeb4n8ERh8Nt3ea7mXd922LLWnBGo6UHfgVS7Iw3wgBV8fpo3R6KtTSKG6giiIV9Dq2K4KrPC.N5ybRd2U5Y6MLFdJG2P9h7KyN75m9nRzBjHpk4XnDhsmg62
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4E847dEWG8g72Bf7KSdi99KCWRUGFG8K7gzH7Dm2OjBE9fW43fuKmQSJy3jLi6e9S8A5tKsACiJ4ggRo5U.88GDFsZGvy4PeEhm8Ag2.H7Pxd6J87TWiJGXE2nzgJG7XSAmaB7Yfsw3XBKfUSPd3riic39Jg3enKH3CfX6xQRLoUIr4uNEJm8YX3aK7Iud.n242W3vGXe6Ldgsu7uA2nXBW8fGg5HyKKuSuk52aiIm9L82W6K6qCwM2ZQRhlU3F72fF3sGyZ1zKKWf73e4gtzgvHnUuEND4Mmeb4n8ERh8Nt3ea7mXd922LLWnBGo6UHfgVS7Iw3wgBV8fpo3R6KtTSKG6giiIV9Dq2K4KrPC.N4ybRd2U5Y5MLFdJG2PBh7KyN75m7nRzBjHpk7XnDhsmg62
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4E847dEWG8g72Bf7KSdi99KCWRUGFG8K7gzH7Dm2OjBE9fW43fuKmQSJy3jLi6e9S8A5tKsACiJ4ggRo5U.88GDFsZGvy4PeEhm8Ag2.H7Pxd6J87TWiJGXE2nzgJG7XSAmaB7Yfsw3XBKfUSPd3riic39Jg3enKH3CfX6xQRLoUIr4uNEJm8YX3aK7Iud.n242W3vGXe6Ldgsu7uA2nXBW8fGg5HyKKuSuk52aiIm9L82W6K6qCwM2ZQRhlU3F72fF3sGyZ1zKKWf73e4gtzgvHnUuEND4Mmeb4n8ERh8Nt3ea7mXd922LLWnBGo6UHfgVS7Iw3wgBV8fpo3R6KtTSKG6giiIV9Dq2K4KrPC.N5ybRd2U5YBMLFdJG2PBh7KyN75mAnRzBjHpk7XnDhsmg62
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4E847dEWG8g72Bf7KSdi99KCWRUGFG8K7gzH7Dm2OjBE9fW43fuKmQSJy3jLi6e9S8A5tKsACiJ4ggRo5U.88GDFsZGvy4PeEhm8Ag2.H7Pxd6J87TWiJGXE2nzgJG7XSAmaB7Yfsw3XBKfUSPd3riic39Jg3enKH3CfX6xQRLoUIr4uNEJm8YX3aK7Iud.n242W3vGXe6Ldgsu7uA2nXBW8fGg5HyKKuSuk52aiIm9L82W6K6qCwM2ZQRhlU3F72fF3sGyZ1zKKWf73e4gtzgvHnUuEND4Mmeb4n8ERh8Nt3ea7mXd922LLWnBGo6UHfgVS7Iw3wgBV8fpo3R6KtTSKG6giiIV9Dq2K4KrPC.N4ybRd2U5Y7MLFdJG2P9h7KyN75mBnRzBjHpkBXnDhsmg62
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4E847dEWG8g72Bf7KSdi99KCWRUGFG8K7gzH7Dm2OjBE9fW43fuKmQSJy3jLi6e9S8A5tKsACiJ4ggRo5U.88GDFsZGvy4PeEhm8Ag2.H7Pxd6J87TWiJGXE2nzgJG7XSAmaB7Yfsw3XBKfUSPd3riic39Jg3enKH3CfX6xQRLoUIr4uNEJm8YX3aK7Iud.n242W3vGXe6Ldgsu7uA2nXBW8fGg5HyKKuSuk52aiIm9L82W6K6qCwM2ZQRhlU3F72fF3sGyZ1zKKWf73e4gtzgvHnUuEND4Mmeb4n8ERh8Nt3ea7mXd922LLWnBGo6UHfgVS7Iw3wgBV8fpo3R6KtTSKG6giiIV9Dq2K4KrPC.N5ybRd2U5Y9MLFdJG2P4h7KyN75m3nRzBjHpk6XnDhsmg62
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4E847dEWG8g72Bf7KSdi99KCWRUGFG8K7gzH7Dm2OjBE9fW43fuKmQSJy3jLi6e9S8A5tKsACiJ4ggRo5U.88GDFsZGvy4PeEhm8Ag2.H7Pxd6J87TWiJGXE2nzgJG7XSAmaB7Yfsw3XBKfUSPd3riic39Jg3enKH3CfX6xQRLoUIr4uNEJm8YX3aK7Iud.n242W3vGXe6Ldgsu7uA2nXBW8fGg5HyKKuSuk52aiIm9L82W6K6qCwM2ZQRhlU3F72fF3sGyZ1zKKWf73e4gtzgvHnUuEND4Mmeb4n8ERh8Nt3ea7mXd922LLWnBGo6UHfgVS7Iw3wgBV8fpo3R6KtTSKG6giiIV9Dq2K4KrPC.N5ybRd2U5YBMLFdJG2P7h7KyN75m3nRzBjHpk8XnDhsmg62
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4E847dEWG8g72Bf7KSdi99KCWRUGFG8K7gzH7Dm2OjBE9fW43fuKmQSJy3jLi6e9S8A5tKsACiJ4ggRo5U.88GDFsZGvy4PeEhm8Ag2.H7Pxd6J87TWiJGXE2nzgJG7XSAmaB7Yfsw3XBKfUSPd3riic39Jg3enKH3CfX6xQRLoUIr4uNEJm8YX3aK7Iud.n242W3vGXe6Ldgsu7uA2nXBW8fGg5HyKKuSuk52aiIm9L82W6K6qCwM2ZQRhlU3F72fF3sGyZ1zKKWf73e4gtzgvHnUuEND4Mmeb4n8ERh8Nt3ea7mXd922LLWnBGo6UHfgVS7Iw3wgBV8fpo3R6KtTSKG6giiIV9Dq2K4KrPC.N5ybRd2U5Y7MLFdJG2P5h7KyN75m5nRzBjHpk9XnDhsmg62
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4E847dEWG8g72Bf7KSdi99KCWRUGFG8K7gzH7Dm2OjBE9fW43fuKmQSJy3jLi6e9S8A5tKsACiJ4ggRo5U.88GDFsZGvy4PeEhm8Ag2.H7Pxd6J87TWiJGXE2nzgJG7XSAmaB7Yfsw3XBKfUSPd3riic39Jg3enKH3CfX6xQRLoUIr4uNEJm8YX3aK7Iud.n242W3vGXe6Ldgsu7uA2nXBW8fGg5HyKKuSuk52aiIm9L82W6K6qCwM2ZQRhlU3F72fF3sGyZ1zKKWf73e4gtzgvHnUuEND4Mmeb4n8ERh8Nt3ea7mXd922LLWnBGo6UHfgVS7Iw3wgBV8fpo3R6KtTSKG6giiIV9Dq2K4KrPC.N5ybRd2U5Y6MLFdJG2PBh7KyN75m7nRzBjHpk5XnDhsmg62
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERCLIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERC-NFRAP

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-CESQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

    2  NR     2      0      0    0 1.000SHWS

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWF/LF

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

    4  NR   NR      4      0    0 0.500LUST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250UST
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST

State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500AUL

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP

State and tribal Brownfields sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500HIST LF
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS CDL
    3  NR   NR      3      0    0 0.500INVENTORY
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DEL SHWS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS HIST CDL

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS 2
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPILLS

Other Ascertainable Records

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUIC
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPAIRS
    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500BEA
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFinancial Assurance
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPWDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCOAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPEPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP
    2  NR   NR    NR      2    0 0.250EDR US Hist Auto Stat
    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250EDR US Hist Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA LF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA LUST
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA HWS

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          3090  LORRAINE STAddress:
          2006Year:
          AZ HOME REPAIR SERVICESName:

          3090  LORRAINE STAddress:
          2004Year:
          AZ HOME REPAIR SERVICESName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

871 ft.
0.165 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
826 ft.

1/8-1/4 ANN ARBOR, MI  48108
SE 3090  LORRAINE ST    N/A
1 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015411301

          3154  ROSEDALE STAddress:
          2009Year:
          CERTTECH AUTO RACINGName:

          3154  ROSEDALE STAddress:
          2007Year:
          CERTTECH AUTO RACINGName:

          3154  ROSEDALE STAddress:
          2006Year:
          CERTTECH AUTO RACINGName:

          3154  ROSEDALE STAddress:
          2005Year:
          CERTTECH AUTO RACINGName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

1069 ft.
0.202 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
827 ft.

1/8-1/4 ANN ARBOR, MI  48108
NNW 3154  ROSEDALE ST    N/A
2 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015418285

          3198  LORRAINE STAddress:
          2009Year:
          BEST CLEANER INCName:

          3198  LORRAINE STAddress:
          2008Year:
          BEST CLEANER INCName:

EDR Historical Cleaners:

1315 ft.
0.249 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
828 ft.

1/8-1/4 ANN ARBOR, MI  48108
ESE 3198  LORRAINE ST    N/A
3 EDR US Hist Cleaners 1015042190
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          Environmental Response DivisionDivision Assigned:
          hisketReviewer:
          No RequestDetermination 20107A:
          Not reportedCategory:
          0Petition Disclosure:
          No RequestPetition Determination:
          JP Morgan Chase BankSubmitter Name:
          05/24/2011Date Received:
          JacksonDistrict:
          1100BEA Number:
          Not reportedSecondary Address:

BEA:

1848 ft. Site 1 of 5 in cluster A
0.350 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
820 ft.

1/4-1/2 ANN ARBOR CITY, MI  48108
North 2995 PACKARD ROAD    N/A
A4 BEAPACKARD AMOCO S110996843

Not reportedLongitude:
Not reportedLatitude:
BEAData Source:
JacksonDistrict:
Ann Arbor CityTownship:
201101100JKBea Number:

INVENTORY:

1848 ft. Site 2 of 5 in cluster A
0.350 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
820 ft.

1/4-1/2 WASHTENAW (County), MI  48108
North 2995 PACKARD ROAD    N/A
A5 INVENTORYPACKARD AMOCO S114037490

               POINTPoint Line Area:
               NAD83Horizontal Data:
               METERSAccuracy Value Unit:
               10Accuracy:
               GPS Code Meas. Standard Positioning Service SA OffMethod of Collection:
               12/02/2002Date of Collection:
               -83.69996Longitude:
               42.24548Latitude:
               Buddy’s Mini Mart #28Site Name:
               Jackson District OfficeDistrict:
               USACountry:
               (734) 306-1232Owner Phone:
               Not reportedOwner Contact:
               Ann Arbor, MI 48108Owner City,St,Zip:
               3005 Packard RdOwner Address:
               Davuluri Brothers IncOwner Name:
               STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
               00002107Facility ID:

LUST:

1848 ft. Site 3 of 5 in cluster A
0.350 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
821 ft.

1/4-1/2 WDSANN ARBOR, MI  48108
North UST3005 PACKARD ST    N/A
A6 LUSTDAVULURI BROTHERS INC U000266325
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

            NoImpressed Device:
            Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelConstruction Material:
            Not reportedPiping Type:
            Galvanized SteelPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            11/20/1994Remove Date:
            04/25/1971Install Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            20000Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            2Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelConstruction Material:
            Not reportedPiping Type:
            Galvanized SteelPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            11/20/1994Remove Date:
            04/25/1971Install Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            6000Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            1Tank ID:

            -83.69996Longitude:
            42.24548Latitude:
            GPS Code Meas. Standard Positioning Service SA OffMethod of Collection:
            Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
            POINTPoint Line Area:
            STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
            NAD83Horizontal Datum:
            METERSAccuracy Value Unit:
            10Accuracy:
            12/02/2002Date of Collection:
            (734) 306-1232Contact Phone:
            Siva DavuluriContact:
            (734) 306-1232Owner Phone:
            Not reportedOwner Contact:
            USAOwner Country:
            ANN ARBOR, MI 48108Owner City,St,Zip:
            3005 PACKARD RDOwner Address:
            DAVULURI BROTHERS INCOwner Name:
            ACTIVEFacility Type:
            00002107Facility ID:

UST:

               07/06/1998Release Closed Date:
               ClosedRelease Status:
               Gasoline,KeroseneSubstance Released:
               09/15/1994Release Date:
               C-0960-94Leak Number:

               Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:

DAVULURI BROTHERS INC  (Continued) U000266325
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    WASHTENAWMailing County:
                    48108Mailing City/State/Zip:
                    3005 PACKARD STMailing Address:
                    SUNOCO SERVICE STATIONSite Specific Name:
                    392041WMD Id:
                    MID000666479Site Id:

                    WASHTENAWMailing County:
                    48108Mailing City/State/Zip:
                    3005 PACKARD STMailing Address:
                    BUDDY’S MINI MARTSite Specific Name:
                    415313WMD Id:
                    MIG000027254Site Id:

WDS:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Composite (Steel with Fiberglass), Double WalledConstruction Material:
            PressurePiping Type:
            Galvanized Steel, Double WalledPiping Material:
            Piping
            Automatic Line Leak Detectors, Interstitial Monitoring Double WalledPipe Realease Detection:
            Automatic Tank Gauging, Interstitial Monitoring Double Walled TankTank Release Detection:
            Not reportedRemove Date:
            12/01/1994Install Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            20000Capacity:
            Currently In UseTank Status:
            5Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelConstruction Material:
            Not reportedPiping Type:
            Galvanized SteelPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            11/20/1994Remove Date:
            04/25/1971Install Date:
            FUEL OILProduct:
            1000Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            4Tank ID:

DAVULURI BROTHERS INC  (Continued) U000266325

                    3005 PACKARD STContact address:
                    GIL  LOVELLContact:
                    MID000666479EPA ID:
                    ANN ARBOR, MI 48108
                    3005 PACKARD STFacility address:
                    SUNOCO INCFacility name:
                    08/18/1980Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

1848 ft. Site 4 of 5 in cluster A
0.350 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
821 ft.

1/4-1/2 FINDSANN ARBOR, MI  
North US BROWNFIELDS3005 PACKARD ROAD MID000666479
A7 RCRA NonGen / NLR3005 PACKARD ROAD PROPERTY 1000330917
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/1970Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    SUNOCO SERVICE STATIONOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/1970Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    SUNOCO SERVICE STATIONOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (313) 358-2540Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    ANN ARBOR, MI 48108

3005 PACKARD ROAD PROPERTY  (Continued) 1000330917
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              Not reportedState/tribal program date:
                              YesIC in place:
                              16-MAR-98IC in place date:
                              Not reportedIC cat. enforcement permit tools:
                              Not reportedIC cat. gov. controls:
                              Not reportedIC cat. info. devices:
                              YIC Category proprietary controls:
                              YInstitutional controls required:
                              YesPhoto available:
                              NoVideo available:
                              UnknownCleanup required:
                              NDid owner change:
                              Washtenaw CountyCurrent owner:
                              GovernmentOwnership entity:
                              00E91601Cooperative agreement #:
                              1Accomplishment count:
                              Supplemental AssessmentAccomplishment type:
                              PGrant type:
                              Not reportedCleanup funding entity:
                              EPAAssessment funding entity:
                              Not reportedRedevelopment start date:
                              Not reportedRedev. funding entity name:
                              Not reportedRedev. funding source:
                              Not reportedRedevelopment funding:
                              US EPA - Brownfields Assessment Cooperative AgreementAssessment funding source:
                              3250Assessment funding:
                              Not reportedCleanup funding source:
                              Not reportedCleanup funding:
                              Not reportedAcres cleaned up:
                              Not reportedCompleted date:
                              Not reportedStart date:
                              126781ACRES property ID:
                              World Geodetic System of 1984Datum:
                              Center of a Facility or StationPoint of reference:
                              Not reportedMap scale:
                              Address Matching-House NumberHCM label:
                              -83.7028826Longitude:
                              42.244998Latitude:
                              unused since.
                              property in April 2010. The subject property has remained vacant and
                              vacated. The Washtenaw County Treasurer obtained ownership of the
                              gasoline fueling station until early 2010, when the property was
                              The subject property continued use as a convenience store and
                              was remodeled into a convenience store and vehicle servicing ceased.
                              of the subject property in 1966/1967. In 1988, the subject building
                              fueling/service station was constructed on the northeastern portion
                              1963 and 1966, when the building was demolished. A new gasoline
                              station from at least 1957 potentially as early as 1937 until between
                              least 1937. The property was developed as a gasoline fueling/service
                              The property has been developed as a commercial property since atProperty Description:
                              .5Parcel size:
                              Not reportedProperty #:
                              3005 PACKARD ROAD PROPERTYProperty name:
                              AssessmentGrant type:
                              Downriver Community ConferenceRecipient name:

US BROWNFIELDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

3005 PACKARD ROAD PROPERTY  (Continued) 1000330917
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              Not reportedSelenium cleaned up:
                              Not reportedPesticides cleaned up:
                              Not reportedNo clean up:
                              Not reportednickel cleaned up:
                              Not reportedmercury cleaned up:
                              Not reportedIron cleaned up:
                              Not reportedCopper cleaned up:
                              Not reportedChromium cleaned up:
                              Not reportedCadmium cleaned up:
                              Not reportedArsenic cleaned up:
                              NSuperfund Fed. landowner flag:
                              Not reportedGreenspace acreage and type:
                              Not reportedFuture use industrial acreage:
                              .5Future use commercial acreage:
                              Not reportedFuture use residential acreage:
                              Not reportedFuture use greenspace acreage:
                              Not reportedPast use industrial acreage:
                              .5Past use commercial acreage:
                              Not reportedPast use residential acreage:
                              Not reportedPast use greenspace acreage:
                              Not reportedNum. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
                              Not reportedCleanup other description:
                              Not reportedVOCs cleaned:
                              Not reportedVOCs found:
                              Not reportedUnknown found:
                              Not reportedSurface water cleaned:
                              Not reportedSoil cleaned up:
                              YSoil affected:
                              Not reportedSediments cleaned:
                              Not reportedSediments found:
                              Not reportedPetro products cleaned:
                              YPetro products found:
                              Not reportedPCBs cleaned up:
                              Not reportedPCBs found:
                              Not reportedPAHs cleaned up:
                              Not reportedPAHs found:
                              Not reportedOther contams found description:
                              Not reportedOther contaminants found:
                              Not reportedOther metals cleaned:
                              Not reportedOther metals found:
                              Not reportedOther cleaned up:
                              Not reportedUnknown media affected:
                              Not reportedNo media affected:
                              Not reportedLead cleaned up:
                              Not reportedLead contaminant found:
                              Not reportedGroundwater cleaned:
                              YGroundwater affected:
                              Not reportedDrinking water cleaned:
                              Not reportedDrinking water affected:
                              Not reportedControled substance cleaned:
                              Not reportedControled substance found:
                              Not reportedAsbestos cleaned:
                              Not reportedAsbestos found:
                              Not reportedAir cleaned:
                              Not reportedAir contaminated:
                              Not reportedState/tribal NFA date:
                              Not reportedState/tribal program ID:

3005 PACKARD ROAD PROPERTY  (Continued) 1000330917
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Direction
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                              Not reportedRedevelopment start date:
                              Not reportedRedev. funding entity name:
                              Not reportedRedev. funding source:
                              Not reportedRedevelopment funding:
                              US EPA - Brownfields Assessment Cooperative AgreementAssessment funding source:
                              2250Assessment funding:
                              Not reportedCleanup funding source:
                              Not reportedCleanup funding:
                              Not reportedAcres cleaned up:
                              Not reportedCompleted date:
                              Not reportedStart date:
                              126781ACRES property ID:
                              World Geodetic System of 1984Datum:
                              Center of a Facility or StationPoint of reference:
                              Not reportedMap scale:
                              Address Matching-House NumberHCM label:
                              -83.7028826Longitude:
                              42.244998Latitude:
                              unused since.
                              property in April 2010. The subject property has remained vacant and
                              vacated. The Washtenaw County Treasurer obtained ownership of the
                              gasoline fueling station until early 2010, when the property was
                              The subject property continued use as a convenience store and
                              was remodeled into a convenience store and vehicle servicing ceased.
                              of the subject property in 1966/1967. In 1988, the subject building
                              fueling/service station was constructed on the northeastern portion
                              1963 and 1966, when the building was demolished. A new gasoline
                              station from at least 1957 potentially as early as 1937 until between
                              least 1937. The property was developed as a gasoline fueling/service
                              The property has been developed as a commercial property since atProperty Description:
                              .5Parcel size:
                              Not reportedProperty #:
                              3005 PACKARD ROAD PROPERTYProperty name:
                              AssessmentGrant type:
                              Downriver Community ConferenceRecipient name:

                              Not reportedPast Use:  Multistory
                              Not reportedUnknown media cleaned up:
                              Not reportedIndoor air media cleaned up:
                              Not reportedBuilding material media cleaned up:
                              Not reportedMedia affected indoor air:
                              Not reportedMedia affected Bluiding Material:
                              Not reportedFuture Use: Multistory
                              Not reportedUnknown contaminant found:
                              Not reportedSVOCs contaminant found:
                              Not reportedSelenium contaminant found:
                              Not reportedPesticides contaminant found:
                              Not reportedNo contaminant found:
                              Not reportedNickel contaminant found:
                              Not reportedMercury contaminant found:
                              Not reportedIron contaminant found:
                              Not reportedCopper contaminant found:
                              Not reportedChromium contaminant found:
                              Not reportedCadmium contaminant found:
                              Not reportedArsenic contaminant found:
                              Not reportedUnknown clean up:
                              Not reportedSVOCs cleaned up:

3005 PACKARD ROAD PROPERTY  (Continued) 1000330917
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                              Not reportedNum. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
                              Not reportedCleanup other description:
                              Not reportedVOCs cleaned:
                              Not reportedVOCs found:
                              Not reportedUnknown found:
                              Not reportedSurface water cleaned:
                              Not reportedSoil cleaned up:
                              YSoil affected:
                              Not reportedSediments cleaned:
                              Not reportedSediments found:
                              Not reportedPetro products cleaned:
                              YPetro products found:
                              Not reportedPCBs cleaned up:
                              Not reportedPCBs found:
                              Not reportedPAHs cleaned up:
                              Not reportedPAHs found:
                              Not reportedOther contams found description:
                              Not reportedOther contaminants found:
                              Not reportedOther metals cleaned:
                              Not reportedOther metals found:
                              Not reportedOther cleaned up:
                              Not reportedUnknown media affected:
                              Not reportedNo media affected:
                              Not reportedLead cleaned up:
                              Not reportedLead contaminant found:
                              Not reportedGroundwater cleaned:
                              YGroundwater affected:
                              Not reportedDrinking water cleaned:
                              Not reportedDrinking water affected:
                              Not reportedControled substance cleaned:
                              Not reportedControled substance found:
                              Not reportedAsbestos cleaned:
                              Not reportedAsbestos found:
                              Not reportedAir cleaned:
                              Not reportedAir contaminated:
                              Not reportedState/tribal NFA date:
                              Not reportedState/tribal program ID:
                              Not reportedState/tribal program date:
                              YesIC in place:
                              16-MAR-98IC in place date:
                              Not reportedIC cat. enforcement permit tools:
                              Not reportedIC cat. gov. controls:
                              Not reportedIC cat. info. devices:
                              YIC Category proprietary controls:
                              YInstitutional controls required:
                              YesPhoto available:
                              NoVideo available:
                              UnknownCleanup required:
                              NDid owner change:
                              Washtenaw CountyCurrent owner:
                              GovernmentOwnership entity:
                              00E91601Cooperative agreement #:
                              0Accomplishment count:
                              Phase I Environmental AssessmentAccomplishment type:
                              PGrant type:
                              Not reportedCleanup funding entity:
                              EPAAssessment funding entity:

3005 PACKARD ROAD PROPERTY  (Continued) 1000330917
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                              vacated. The Washtenaw County Treasurer obtained ownership of the
                              gasoline fueling station until early 2010, when the property was
                              The subject property continued use as a convenience store and
                              was remodeled into a convenience store and vehicle servicing ceased.
                              of the subject property in 1966/1967. In 1988, the subject building
                              fueling/service station was constructed on the northeastern portion
                              1963 and 1966, when the building was demolished. A new gasoline
                              station from at least 1957 potentially as early as 1937 until between
                              least 1937. The property was developed as a gasoline fueling/service
                              The property has been developed as a commercial property since atProperty Description:
                              .5Parcel size:
                              Not reportedProperty #:
                              3005 PACKARD ROAD PROPERTYProperty name:
                              AssessmentGrant type:
                              Downriver Community ConferenceRecipient name:

                              Not reportedPast Use:  Multistory
                              Not reportedUnknown media cleaned up:
                              Not reportedIndoor air media cleaned up:
                              Not reportedBuilding material media cleaned up:
                              Not reportedMedia affected indoor air:
                              Not reportedMedia affected Bluiding Material:
                              Not reportedFuture Use: Multistory
                              Not reportedUnknown contaminant found:
                              Not reportedSVOCs contaminant found:
                              Not reportedSelenium contaminant found:
                              Not reportedPesticides contaminant found:
                              Not reportedNo contaminant found:
                              Not reportedNickel contaminant found:
                              Not reportedMercury contaminant found:
                              Not reportedIron contaminant found:
                              Not reportedCopper contaminant found:
                              Not reportedChromium contaminant found:
                              Not reportedCadmium contaminant found:
                              Not reportedArsenic contaminant found:
                              Not reportedUnknown clean up:
                              Not reportedSVOCs cleaned up:
                              Not reportedSelenium cleaned up:
                              Not reportedPesticides cleaned up:
                              Not reportedNo clean up:
                              Not reportednickel cleaned up:
                              Not reportedmercury cleaned up:
                              Not reportedIron cleaned up:
                              Not reportedCopper cleaned up:
                              Not reportedChromium cleaned up:
                              Not reportedCadmium cleaned up:
                              Not reportedArsenic cleaned up:
                              NSuperfund Fed. landowner flag:
                              Not reportedGreenspace acreage and type:
                              Not reportedFuture use industrial acreage:
                              .5Future use commercial acreage:
                              Not reportedFuture use residential acreage:
                              Not reportedFuture use greenspace acreage:
                              Not reportedPast use industrial acreage:
                              .5Past use commercial acreage:
                              Not reportedPast use residential acreage:
                              Not reportedPast use greenspace acreage:

3005 PACKARD ROAD PROPERTY  (Continued) 1000330917
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                              Not reportedOther cleaned up:
                              Not reportedUnknown media affected:
                              Not reportedNo media affected:
                              Not reportedLead cleaned up:
                              Not reportedLead contaminant found:
                              Not reportedGroundwater cleaned:
                              YGroundwater affected:
                              Not reportedDrinking water cleaned:
                              Not reportedDrinking water affected:
                              Not reportedControled substance cleaned:
                              Not reportedControled substance found:
                              Not reportedAsbestos cleaned:
                              Not reportedAsbestos found:
                              Not reportedAir cleaned:
                              Not reportedAir contaminated:
                              Not reportedState/tribal NFA date:
                              Not reportedState/tribal program ID:
                              Not reportedState/tribal program date:
                              YesIC in place:
                              16-MAR-98IC in place date:
                              Not reportedIC cat. enforcement permit tools:
                              Not reportedIC cat. gov. controls:
                              Not reportedIC cat. info. devices:
                              YIC Category proprietary controls:
                              YInstitutional controls required:
                              YesPhoto available:
                              NoVideo available:
                              UnknownCleanup required:
                              NDid owner change:
                              Washtenaw CountyCurrent owner:
                              GovernmentOwnership entity:
                              00E91601Cooperative agreement #:
                              0Accomplishment count:
                              Phase II Environmental AssessmentAccomplishment type:
                              PGrant type:
                              Not reportedCleanup funding entity:
                              EPAAssessment funding entity:
                              Not reportedRedevelopment start date:
                              Not reportedRedev. funding entity name:
                              Not reportedRedev. funding source:
                              Not reportedRedevelopment funding:
                              US EPA - Brownfields Assessment Cooperative AgreementAssessment funding source:
                              24110Assessment funding:
                              Not reportedCleanup funding source:
                              Not reportedCleanup funding:
                              Not reportedAcres cleaned up:
                              Not reportedCompleted date:
                              Not reportedStart date:
                              126781ACRES property ID:
                              World Geodetic System of 1984Datum:
                              Center of a Facility or StationPoint of reference:
                              Not reportedMap scale:
                              Address Matching-House NumberHCM label:
                              -83.7028826Longitude:
                              42.244998Latitude:
                              unused since.
                              property in April 2010. The subject property has remained vacant and

3005 PACKARD ROAD PROPERTY  (Continued) 1000330917
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                              Not reportedMedia affected indoor air:
                              Not reportedMedia affected Bluiding Material:
                              Not reportedFuture Use: Multistory
                              Not reportedUnknown contaminant found:
                              Not reportedSVOCs contaminant found:
                              Not reportedSelenium contaminant found:
                              Not reportedPesticides contaminant found:
                              Not reportedNo contaminant found:
                              Not reportedNickel contaminant found:
                              Not reportedMercury contaminant found:
                              Not reportedIron contaminant found:
                              Not reportedCopper contaminant found:
                              Not reportedChromium contaminant found:
                              Not reportedCadmium contaminant found:
                              Not reportedArsenic contaminant found:
                              Not reportedUnknown clean up:
                              Not reportedSVOCs cleaned up:
                              Not reportedSelenium cleaned up:
                              Not reportedPesticides cleaned up:
                              Not reportedNo clean up:
                              Not reportednickel cleaned up:
                              Not reportedmercury cleaned up:
                              Not reportedIron cleaned up:
                              Not reportedCopper cleaned up:
                              Not reportedChromium cleaned up:
                              Not reportedCadmium cleaned up:
                              Not reportedArsenic cleaned up:
                              NSuperfund Fed. landowner flag:
                              Not reportedGreenspace acreage and type:
                              Not reportedFuture use industrial acreage:
                              .5Future use commercial acreage:
                              Not reportedFuture use residential acreage:
                              Not reportedFuture use greenspace acreage:
                              Not reportedPast use industrial acreage:
                              .5Past use commercial acreage:
                              Not reportedPast use residential acreage:
                              Not reportedPast use greenspace acreage:
                              Not reportedNum. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
                              Not reportedCleanup other description:
                              Not reportedVOCs cleaned:
                              Not reportedVOCs found:
                              Not reportedUnknown found:
                              Not reportedSurface water cleaned:
                              Not reportedSoil cleaned up:
                              YSoil affected:
                              Not reportedSediments cleaned:
                              Not reportedSediments found:
                              Not reportedPetro products cleaned:
                              YPetro products found:
                              Not reportedPCBs cleaned up:
                              Not reportedPCBs found:
                              Not reportedPAHs cleaned up:
                              Not reportedPAHs found:
                              Not reportedOther contams found description:
                              Not reportedOther contaminants found:
                              Not reportedOther metals cleaned:
                              Not reportedOther metals found:

3005 PACKARD ROAD PROPERTY  (Continued) 1000330917
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corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

electronically submit data directly to EPA.
is an federal online database for Brownfields Grantees to
US EPA Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES)
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110043425763Registry ID:

FINDS:

                              Not reportedPast Use:  Multistory
                              Not reportedUnknown media cleaned up:
                              Not reportedIndoor air media cleaned up:
                              Not reportedBuilding material media cleaned up:

3005 PACKARD ROAD PROPERTY  (Continued) 1000330917

            ACTIVEFacility Type:
            00010424Facility ID:

UST:

               11/21/1996Release Closed Date:
               ClosedRelease Status:
               Not reportedSubstance Released:
               04/24/1989Release Date:
               C-0141-89Leak Number:

               Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
               POINTPoint Line Area:
               NAD83Horizontal Data:
               FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
               40Accuracy:
               GPS Code Meas. Standard Positioning Service SA OffMethod of Collection:
               03/03/2006Date of Collection:
               -83.70042Longitude:
               42.24552Latitude:
               Shell - Packard StreetSite Name:
               Jackson District OfficeDistrict:
               USACountry:
               (734) 975-5878Owner Phone:
               Not reportedOwner Contact:
               Ann Arbor, MI 48108Owner City,St,Zip:
               2995 Packard StOwner Address:
               Platt Packard Fuel IncOwner Name:
               STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
               00010424Facility ID:

LUST:

1861 ft. Site 5 of 5 in cluster A
0.352 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
820 ft.

1/4-1/2 WDSANN ARBOR, MI  48108
North UST2995 PACKARD ST    N/A
A8 LUSTPLATT PACKARD FUEL INC U003425927
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            Not reportedPiping Type:
            Fiberglass reinforced plasticPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            01/22/1990Remove Date:
            04/17/1983Install Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            10000Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            3Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Fiberglass Reinforced plasticConstruction Material:
            Not reportedPiping Type:
            Fiberglass reinforced plasticPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            01/22/1990Remove Date:
            04/17/1983Install Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            10000Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            2Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Fiberglass Reinforced plasticConstruction Material:
            Not reportedPiping Type:
            Fiberglass reinforced plasticPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            01/22/1990Remove Date:
            04/17/1971Install Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            8000Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            1Tank ID:

            -83.70042Longitude:
            42.24552Latitude:
            GPS Code Meas. Standard Positioning Service SA OffMethod of Collection:
            Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
            POINTPoint Line Area:
            STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
            NAD83Horizontal Datum:
            FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
            40Accuracy:
            03/03/2006Date of Collection:
            (734) 975-5878Contact Phone:
            Mike AbedContact:
            (734) 975-5878Owner Phone:
            Not reportedOwner Contact:
            USAOwner Country:
            ANN ARBOR, MI 48108Owner City,St,Zip:
            2995 PACKARD STOwner Address:
            PLATT PACKARD FUEL INCOwner Name:

PLATT PACKARD FUEL INC  (Continued) U003425927
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            PressurePiping Type:
            Double Walled,ENVIRONPiping Material:
            Piping
            Automatic Line Leak Detectors,Interstitial Monitoring Double WalledPipe Realease Detection:
            Automatic Tank Gauging,Inventory ControlTank Release Detection:
            Not reportedRemove Date:
            12/01/1997Install Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            15000Capacity:
            Currently In UseTank Status:
            7Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelConstruction Material:
            Not reportedPiping Type:
            NONEPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            01/01/1990Remove Date:
            04/17/1983Install Date:
            HOIST OILProduct:
            45Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            6Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelConstruction Material:
            Not reportedPiping Type:
            NONEPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            01/01/1989Remove Date:
            04/17/1983Install Date:
            HOIST OILProduct:
            45Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            5Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelConstruction Material:
            Not reportedPiping Type:
            Galvanized SteelPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            01/22/1990Remove Date:
            04/16/1965Install Date:
            Used OilProduct:
            1000Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            4Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Fiberglass Reinforced plasticConstruction Material:

PLATT PACKARD FUEL INC  (Continued) U003425927
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                    WASHTENAWMailing County:
                    48108Mailing City/State/Zip:
                    2995 PACKARD STMailing Address:
                    EQUILON ENTERPRISESSite Specific Name:
                    426864WMD Id:
                    MIG000041679Site Id:

WDS:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Cathodically Protected SteelConstruction Material:
            PressurePiping Type:
            Double Walled,ENVPiping Material:
            Piping
            Automatic Line Leak Detectors,Interstitial Monitoring Double WalledPipe Realease Detection:
            Automatic Tank Gauging,Inventory ControlTank Release Detection:
            Not reportedRemove Date:
            12/01/1997Install Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            10000Capacity:
            Currently In UseTank Status:
            9Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Cathodically Protected SteelConstruction Material:
            PressurePiping Type:
            Double Walled,ENVIRONPiping Material:
            Piping
            Automatic Line Leak Detectors,Interstitial Monitoring Double WalledPipe Realease Detection:
            Automatic Tank Gauging,Inventory ControlTank Release Detection:
            Not reportedRemove Date:
            12/01/1997Install Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            10000Capacity:
            Currently In UseTank Status:
            8Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Cathodically Protected SteelConstruction Material:

PLATT PACKARD FUEL INC  (Continued) U003425927

               Jackson District OfficeDistrict:
               USACountry:
               (734) 971-1111Owner Phone:
               Not reportedOwner Contact:
               Ann Arbor, MI 48108-1936Owner City,St,Zip:
               3055 Packard StOwner Address:
               Sakstrups Towing IncOwner Name:
               STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
               00035772Facility ID:

LUST:

1878 ft.
0.356 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
822 ft.

1/4-1/2 WDSANN ARBOR, MI  48108
North UST3055 PACKARD ST    N/A
9 LUSTSAKSTRUPS TOWING INC U000715391
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                    3055 PACKARD STMailing Address:
                    SAKSTRUPS TOWINGSite Specific Name:
                    455227WMD Id:
                    MIG000016242Site Id:

WDS:

            NoImpressed Device:
            UnknownConstruction Material:
            Gravity Fed?Piping Type:
            Bare SteelPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            06/01/1997Remove Date:
            Not reportedInstall Date:
            Used OilProduct:
            200Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            1Tank ID:

            -83.70002Longitude:
            42.24514Latitude:
            Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
            Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
            POINTPoint Line Area:
            STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
            NAD83Horizontal Datum:
            FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
            100Accuracy:
            01/11/2001Date of Collection:
            (334) 481-1111Contact Phone:
            RICHARD SAKSTRUPContact:
            (734) 971-1111Owner Phone:
            Not reportedOwner Contact:
            USAOwner Country:
            ANN ARBOR, MI 48108-1936Owner City,St,Zip:
            3055 PACKARD STOwner Address:
            SAKSTRUPS TOWING INCOwner Name:
            CLOSEDFacility Type:
            00035772Facility ID:

UST:

               02/10/1999Release Closed Date:
               ClosedRelease Status:
               UnknownSubstance Released:
               06/01/1998Release Date:
               C-0444-98Leak Number:

               Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
               POINTPoint Line Area:
               NAD83Horizontal Data:
               FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
               100Accuracy:
               Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
               01/11/2001Date of Collection:
               -83.70002Longitude:
               42.24514Latitude:
               Sakstrups Towing IncSite Name:

SAKSTRUPS TOWING INC  (Continued) U000715391
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    WASHTENAWMailing County:
                    48108Mailing City/State/Zip:

SAKSTRUPS TOWING INC  (Continued) U000715391

            METERSAccuracy Value Unit:
            10Accuracy:
            12/02/2002Date of Collection:
            (734) 971-7511Contact Phone:
            Victoria SweetContact:
            (734) 769-7160Owner Phone:
            Charles GallupOwner Contact:
            USAOwner Country:
            ANN ARBOR, MI 48106Owner City,St,Zip:
            PO BOX 1325Owner Address:
            GALLUP PROPERTIESOwner Name:
            ACTIVEFacility Type:
            00009884Facility ID:

UST:

               Not reportedRelease Closed Date:
               OpenRelease Status:
               GasolineSubstance Released:
               06/19/2007Release Date:
               C-0165-07Leak Number:

               Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
               POINTPoint Line Area:
               NAD83Horizontal Data:
               METERSAccuracy Value Unit:
               10Accuracy:
               GPS Code Meas. Standard Positioning Service SA OffMethod of Collection:
               12/02/2002Date of Collection:
               -83.70236Longitude:
               42.24535Latitude:
               Advanced Petro IncSite Name:
               Jackson District OfficeDistrict:
               USACountry:
               (734) 769-7160Owner Phone:
               Charles GallupOwner Contact:
               Ann Arbor, MI 48106Owner City,St,Zip:
               PO Box 1325Owner Address:
               Gallup PropertiesOwner Name:
               STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
               00009884Facility ID:

LUST:

-83.70237Longitude:
42.24535Latitude:
Part 213Data Source:
JacksonDistrict:
Not reportedTownship:
Not reportedBea Number:

INVENTORY:

1944 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster B
0.368 mi. WDS

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
819 ft.

1/4-1/2 USTANN ARBOR, MI  48108
NNW LUST2955 PACKARD ST    N/A
B10 INVENTORYSHREE HARI KRISHNA, INC. U002303301
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            06/01/1987Remove Date:
            04/28/1961Install Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            4000Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            4Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelConstruction Material:
            Not reportedPiping Type:
            Galvanized SteelPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            06/01/1987Remove Date:
            04/28/1961Install Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            4000Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            3Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelConstruction Material:
            Not reportedPiping Type:
            Galvanized SteelPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            06/01/1987Remove Date:
            04/28/1961Install Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            4000Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            2Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelConstruction Material:
            Not reportedPiping Type:
            Galvanized SteelPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            06/01/1987Remove Date:
            04/28/1982Install Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            10000Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            1Tank ID:

            -83.70236Longitude:
            42.24535Latitude:
            GPS Code Meas. Standard Positioning Service SA OffMethod of Collection:
            Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
            POINTPoint Line Area:
            STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
            NAD83Horizontal Datum:

SHREE HARI KRISHNA, INC.  (Continued) U002303301
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

            Automatic Line Leak Detectors, Line Tightness TestingPipe Realease Detection:
            Automatic Tank Gauging, Inventory ControlTank Release Detection:
            Not reportedRemove Date:
            06/08/1987Install Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            8000Capacity:
            Currently In UseTank Status:
            8Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Cathodically Protected Steel, STIP3Construction Material:
            PressurePiping Type:
            Fiberglass reinforced plasticPiping Material:
            Automatic Line Leak Detectors, Line Tightness TestingPipe Realease Detection:
            Automatic Tank Gauging, Inventory ControlTank Release Detection:
            Not reportedRemove Date:
            06/08/1987Install Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            10000Capacity:
            Currently In UseTank Status:
            7Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Cathodically Protected Steel, STIP3Construction Material:
            PressurePiping Type:
            Fiberglass reinforced plasticPiping Material:
            Automatic Line Leak Detectors, Line Tightness TestingPipe Realease Detection:
            Automatic Tank Gauging, Inventory ControlTank Release Detection:
            Not reportedRemove Date:
            06/08/1987Install Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            6000Capacity:
            Currently In UseTank Status:
            6Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelConstruction Material:
            Not reportedPiping Type:
            Galvanized SteelPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            06/01/1987Remove Date:
            04/28/1961Install Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            4000Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            5Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelConstruction Material:
            Not reportedPiping Type:
            Galvanized SteelPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:

SHREE HARI KRISHNA, INC.  (Continued) U002303301
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedMailing County:
                    60523Mailing City/State/Zip:
                    3003 BUTTERFIELD RDMailing Address:
                    CLARK #2124Site Specific Name:
                    405956WMD Id:
                    MID985621036Site Id:

WDS:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Cathodically Protected Steel, STIP3Construction Material:
            PressurePiping Type:
            Fiberglass reinforced plasticPiping Material:

SHREE HARI KRISHNA, INC.  (Continued) U002303301

Not reportedLongitude:
Not reportedLatitude:
BEAData Source:
JacksonDistrict:
Ypsilanti TownshipTownship:
201001022JKBea Number:

Not reportedLongitude:
Not reportedLatitude:
BEAData Source:
JacksonDistrict:
Ypsilanti TownshipTownship:
201001021JKBea Number:

INVENTORY:

1944 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster B
0.368 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
819 ft.

1/4-1/2 WASHTENAW (County), MI  
NNW 2955 PACKARD    N/A
B11 INVENTORY S114024834

Not reportedBea Number:
INVENTORY:

4,4’-DDD; Benzene; ToluenePollutants:
NEQuarter/Quarter:
NEQuarter:
15Section:
06ERange:
03STownship:
07/14/2004SAM Score Date:
24SAM Score:
Not reportedSource:
Interim Response in progressFacility Status:
81000003Facility ID:

SHWS:

3510 ft.
0.665 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
843 ft.

1/2-1 ANN ARBOR, MI  48107
South INVENTORYPLATT & ELLSWORTH    N/A
12 SHWSANN ARBOR SANITARY LF S103095420
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

-83.7022Longitude:
42.22823Latitude:
Part 201Data Source:
JacksonDistrict:
Pittsfield Charter TownshipTownship:

ANN ARBOR SANITARY LF  (Continued) S103095420

          Environmental Response DivisionDivision Assigned:
          massonpReviewer:
          No RequestDetermination 20107A:
          No Hazardous Substance(s)Category:
          0Petition Disclosure:
          No RequestPetition Determination:
          Vineyard Christian Fellowship of MilanSubmitter Name:
          11/29/2000Date Received:
          JacksonDistrict:
          268BEA Number:
          Not reportedSecondary Address:

BEA:

-83.69971Longitude:
42.25345Latitude:
Part 201Data Source:
JacksonDistrict:
Ann Arbor CityTownship:
Not reportedBea Number:

INVENTORY:

Not reportedPollutants:
Not reportedQuarter/Quarter:
Not reportedQuarter:
2Section:
06ERange:
03STownship:
05/25/2005SAM Score Date:
32SAM Score:
Not reportedSource:
Evaluation conductedFacility Status:
81000544Facility ID:

SHWS:

5089 ft.
0.964 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
810 ft.

1/2-1 BEAANN ARBOR, MI  48104
North INVENTORY2275 PLATT ROAD    N/A
13 SHWSANN ARBOR CIVIC THEATER S105768043
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ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 18 records.

ADRIAN              A100349322 TRACTOR SUPPLY 1260 WEST US-223 HWY 48197 AST
ANN ARBOR           S115671124 COMMERCIAL PROPERTY 2245 W STADIUM      RGA LUST
ANN ARBOR CITY      S112241521 FORMER HOWARD COOPER 2565, 2575 & 2601 S. STATE STR 48104 BEA
ANN ARBOR CITY      S107812200 2235 & 2245 S STATE 48104 BEA
WASHTENAW COUNTY    S114037086 MOTOR WHEEL CORP/NORRIS ST PROPERT 717, 720 & 730 NORRIS ST      INVENTORY
WASHTENAW COUNTY    S114034772 FORMER HOWARD COOPER 2565, 2575 & 2601 S. STATE STR 48104 INVENTORY
WASHTENAW COUNTY    S114023955 2235 & 2245 S STATE 48104 INVENTORY
WASHTENAW COUNTY    S114039985 ZANTOP WAREHOUSE PROPERTY 2830 & 2850 TYLER RD      INVENTORY
WASHTENAW COUNTY    S114025799 3853 & 3861 RESEARCH PARK & 36 48108 INVENTORY
WASHTENAW COUNTY    S114037214 NE CORNER OF PLATT RD & I-94      INVENTORY
WASHTENAW COUNTY    S114039516 VACANT PROPERTY DALY RD      INVENTORY
WASHTENAW COUNTY    S114035337 GODFREY MOVING & STORAGE 2420 S INDUSTRIAL HWY      INVENTORY
WASHTENAW COUNTY    S114034953 FORMER SCHAFER BAKERY 1700 INDUSTRIAL HWY      INVENTORY
WASHTENAW COUNTY    S114038388 S SIDE OF MERRITT RD BTWN MUNG      INVENTORY
WASHTENAW COUNTY    S114025258 3230 S STATE ST      INVENTORY
WASHTENAW COUNTY    S114024850 2991 S STATE ST      INVENTORY
YPSILANTI           1001228840 MI DEPT/TRANSPORTATION US 12 BUS RTE OVER CONRAIL 48197 RCRA NonGen / NLR
YPSILANTI           1014915016 DAYTONA AVENUE JUNK YARD OPEN FIELD ON DAYTONA AVENUE - 48197 CERCLIS, LEAD SMELTERS
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4E847dEWG8g72Bf7KSdi99KCWRUGFG8K7gzH7Dm2OjBE9fW43fuKmQSJy3jLi6e9S8A5tKsACiJ4ggRo5U.88GDFsZGvy4PeEhm8Ag2.H7Pxd6J87TWiJGXE2nzgJG7XSAmaB7Yfsw3XBKfUSPd3riic39Jg3enKH3CfX6xQRLoUIr4uNEJm8YX3aK7Iud.n242W3vGXe6Ldgsu7uA2nXBW8fGg5HyKKuSuk52aiIm9L82W6K6qCwM2ZQRhlU3F72fF3sGyZ1zKKWf73e4gtzgvHnUuEND4Mmeb4n8ERh8Nt3ea7mXd922LLWnBGo6UHfgVS7Iw3wgBV8fpo3R6KtTSKG6giiIV9Dq2K4KrPC.N4ybRd2U5Y7MLFdJG2P4h7KyN75m7nRzBjHpkAXnDhsmg62
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4E847dEWG8g72Bf7KSdi99KCWRUGFG8K7gzH7Dm2OjBE9fW43fuKmQSJy3jLi6e9S8A5tKsACiJ4ggRo5U.88GDFsZGvy4PeEhm8Ag2.H7Pxd6J87TWiJGXE2nzgJG7XSAmaB7Yfsw3XBKfUSPd3riic39Jg3enKH3CfX6xQRLoUIr4uNEJm8YX3aK7Iud.n242W3vGXe6Ldgsu7uA2nXBW8fGg5HyKKuSuk52aiIm9L82W6K6qCwM2ZQRhlU3F72fF3sGyZ1zKKWf73e4gtzgvHnUuEND4Mmeb4n8ERh8Nt3ea7mXd922LLWnBGo6UHfgVS7Iw3wgBV8fpo3R6KtTSKG6giiIV9Dq2K4KrPC.N4ybRd2U5Y6MLFdJG2PAh7KyN75m7nRzBjHpk2XnDhsmg62
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4E847dEWG8g72Bf7KSdi99KCWRUGFG8K7gzH7Dm2OjBE9fW43fuKmQSJy3jLi6e9S8A5tKsACiJ4ggRo5U.88GDFsZGvy4PeEhm8Ag2.H7Pxd6J87TWiJGXE2nzgJG7XSAmaB7Yfsw3XBKfUSPd3riic39Jg3enKH3CfX6xQRLoUIr4uNEJm8YX3aK7Iud.n242W3vGXe6Ldgsu7uA2nXBW8fGg5HyKKuSuk52aiIm9L82W6K6qCwM2ZQRhlU3F72fF3sGyZ1zKKWf73e4gtzgvHnUuEND4Mmeb4n8ERh8Nt3ea7mXd922LLWnBGo63HfgVS7Iw2wgBV8fpo2R6KtTSKG3giiIV9Dq4K4KrPC.N4ybRd2U5YAMLFdJG2PAh7KyN75m6nRzBjHpk2XnDhsmg62
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4E847dEWG8g72Bf7KSdi99KCWRUGFG8K7gzH7Dm2OjBE9fW43fuKmQSJy3jLi6e9S8A5tKsACiJ4ggRo5U.88GDFsZGvy4PeEhm8Ag2.H7Pxd6J87TWiJGXE2nzgJG7XSAmaB7Yfsw3XBKfUSPd3riic39Jg3enKH3CfX6xQRLoUIr4uNEJm8YX3aK7Iud.n242W3vGXe6Ldgsu7uA2nXBW8fGg5HyKKuSuk52aiIm9L82W6K6qCwM2ZQRhlU3F72fF3sGyZ1zKKWf73e4gtzgvHnUuEND4Mmeb4n8ERh8Nt3ea7mXd922LLWnBGo63HfgVS7Iw2wgBV8fpo3R6KtTSKG6giiIV9DqBK4KrPC.N3ybRd2U5Y7MLFdJG2P2h7KyN75m3nRzBjHpk8XnDhsmg62


To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/11/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2014
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/20/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/11/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2014
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/20/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

TC4033005.2s     Page GR-1

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



Federal Delisted NPL site list

DELISTED NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/11/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2014
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/20/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS list

CERCLIS:  Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,
private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities
List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/11/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/13/2014
Number of Days to Update: 94

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/08/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 05/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/08/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/06/2013
Number of Days to Update: 151

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/20/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERCLIS-NFRAP:  CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined
no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates
this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time.
This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that,
based upon available information, the location is not judged to be a potential NPL site. 

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/11/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/13/2014
Number of Days to Update: 94

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/08/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.
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Date of Government Version: 03/11/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/13/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/09/2014
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 07/02/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/13/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 03/11/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/13/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/09/2014
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  312-886-6186
Last EDR Contact: 07/02/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/13/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/11/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/13/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/09/2014
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  312-886-6186
Last EDR Contact: 07/02/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/13/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/11/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/13/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/09/2014
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  312-886-6186
Last EDR Contact: 07/02/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/13/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG:  RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/11/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/13/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/09/2014
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  312-886-6186
Last EDR Contact: 07/02/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/13/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 03/19/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/15/2014
Number of Days to Update: 116

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 06/05/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/22/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 03/19/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/15/2014
Number of Days to Update: 116

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 06/05/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/22/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 05/28/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 05/19/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/06/2013
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 07/03/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/14/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SHWS:  Contaminated Sites
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The Contaminated Sites List database, also known as the Part 201 database, maintained by the Michigan Department
of Environmental Quality (MDEQ), provides information about sites at which a release of a hazardous substance
in excess of the Part 201 residential criteria has occurred, and where corrective actions have not been completed
under Part 201 to meet the applicable cleanup criteria for unrestricted residential use. The Part 201 List does
not include all of the sites of contamination that are subject to regulation under Part 201 because owners are
not required to inform the MDEQ about the sites and can pursue cleanup independently. A deleted site has been
removed from the Part 201 List because information known to the MDEQ at the time of the evaluation does not support
inclusion on the Part 201 List. This designation is often applied to sites where changes in cleanup criteria resulted
in a determination that the site no longer exceeds any applicable cleanup criterion. A delisted site has been
removed from the Part 201 List because response actions have reduced the levels of contaminants to concentrations
that meet or are below the criteria for unrestricted residential use. The list does not include the sites of contamination
regulated under Part 213, Leaking Underground Storage Tanks.

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/31/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/20/2013
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Dept of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  517-284-5103
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/10/2014
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF:  Solid Waste Facilities Database
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal
sites.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/01/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/05/2014
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Dept of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  517-335-4035
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/13/2014
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Sites
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 05/05/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2014
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Dept of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  517-373-9837
Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 11/06/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/07/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/06/2013
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 04/28/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/10/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 05/12/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/12/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  EPA, Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-7439
Last EDR Contact: 04/28/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/10/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2013
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/10/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 08/27/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/28/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/16/2012
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/10/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 04/28/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/01/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 04/28/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/10/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 05/14/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/15/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/15/2014
Number of Days to Update: 61

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/20/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 04/24/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/25/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 04/22/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/11/2014
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/01/2013
Number of Days to Update: 184

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/10/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST 2:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of underground storage tank site locations that have unknown owner information.

Date of Government Version: 04/25/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/29/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/02/2014
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Dept of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  517-335-7211
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/03/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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UST:  Underground Storage Tank Facility List
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 05/05/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2014
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Dept of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  517-335-4035
Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually

AST:  Aboveground Tanks
Registered Aboveground Storage Tanks.

Date of Government Version: 05/27/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/28/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Dept of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  517-373-8168
Last EDR Contact: 05/19/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2014
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 05/14/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/15/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/10/2014
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 05/12/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/12/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 04/28/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/10/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 04/24/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/25/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 04/22/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/11/2014
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/27/2014
Number of Days to Update: 271

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/10/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 05/28/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/01/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 04/28/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/10/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 05/07/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/10/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 05/12/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/14/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/10/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/04/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/08/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/10/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/27/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

AUL:  Engineering and Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional and/or engineering controls in place.

Date of Government Version: 03/04/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/06/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/27/2014
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Dept of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  517-373-4828
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/15/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
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INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/01/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/13/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS:  Brownfields and USTfield Site Database
All state funded Part 201 and 213 sites, as well as LUST sites that have been redeveloped by private entities
using the BEA process. Be aware that this is not a list of all of the potential brownfield sites in Michigan.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/31/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/20/2012
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Dept of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  517-373-4805
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/10/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BROWNFIELDS 2:  Brownfields Building and Land Site Locations
A listing of brownfield building and land site locations. The listing is a collaborative effort of Michigan Economic
Development Corporation, Michigan Economic Developers Association, Detrot Edison, Detroit Area Commercial Board
of Realtors

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2007
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Economic Development Corporation
Telephone:  888-522-0103
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/15/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/28/2014
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 07/03/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/06/2014
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites
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ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 07/25/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/10/2014
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST LF:  Inactive Solid Waste Facilities
The database contains historical information and is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/1997
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2003
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Dept of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  517-335-4034
Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2003
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SWRCY:  Recycling Facilities
A listing of recycling center locations.

Date of Government Version: 06/18/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/20/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/26/2014
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Dept of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  517-241-5719
Last EDR Contact: 06/30/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/13/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/17/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 05/28/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/20/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/15/2014
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/15/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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INVENTORY:  Inventory of Facilities
The Inventory of Facilities has three data sources: Facilities under Part 201, Environmental Remediation, of the
Natural Resources and Environmental Protection Act, 1994 PA 451, as amended (NREPA) identified through state
funded or private party response activities (Projects); Facilities under Part 213, Leaking Underground Storage
Tanks of the NREPA; and Facilities identified through submittals of Baseline Environmental Assessments (BEA)
submitted pursuant to Part 201 or Part 213 of the NREPA. The Part 201 Projects Inventory does not include all
of the facilities that are subject to regulation under Part 201 because owners are not required to inform the
Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) about the facilities and can pursue cleanup independently. Facilities
that are not known to DEQ are not on the Inventory, nor are locations with releases that resulted in low environmental
impact. Part 213 facilities listed here may have more than one release; a list of releases for which corrective
actions have been completed and list of releases for which corrective action has not been completed is located
on the Leaking Underground Storage Tanks Site Search webpage. The DEQ may or may not have reviewed and concurred
with the conclusion that the corrective actions described in a closure report meets criteria. A BEA is a document
that new or prospective property owners/operations disclose to the DEQ identifying the property as a facility
pursuant to Part 201 and Part 213. The Inventory of BEA Facilities overlaps in part with the Part 201 Projects
facilities and Part 213 facilities. There may be more than one BEA for each facility.

Date of Government Version: 04/28/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/30/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2014
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  517-284-5136
Last EDR Contact: 07/30/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/10/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DEL SHWS:  Delisted List of Contaminated Sites
Sites that have been delisted or deleted from the List of Contaminated Sites. The available documentation for
the site does not support it’s listing or the site no longer meets criteria specified in rules.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/11/2013
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Dept of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  517-373-9541
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/10/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CDL:  Clandestine Drug Lab Listing
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations.

Date of Government Version: 10/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/18/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/21/2008
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  Department of Community Health
Telephone:  517-373-3740
Last EDR Contact: 07/21/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/10/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 05/28/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/20/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/15/2014
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/15/2014
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Local Land Records
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LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 02/18/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/18/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/10/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LIENS:  Lien List
An Environmental Lien is a charge, security, or encumbrance upon title to a property to secure the payment of
a cost, damage, debt, obligation, or duty arising out of response actions, cleanup, or other remediation of hazardous
substances or petroleum products upon a property, including (but not limited to) liens imposed pursuant to CERCLA
42 USC * 9607(1) and similar state or local laws. In other words: a lien placed upon a property’s title due
to an environmental condition

Date of Government Version: 01/24/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/28/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/26/2014
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  Dept of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  517-241-7603
Last EDR Contact: 07/25/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/03/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/01/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/15/2014
Number of Days to Update: 105

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/13/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually

PEAS:  Pollution Emergency Alerting System
Environmental pollution emergencies reported to the Department of Environmental Quality such as tanker accidents,
pipeline breaks, and release of reportable quantities of hazardous substances.

Date of Government Version: 05/02/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/02/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2014
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Dept of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  517-373-8427
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/22/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR:  RCRA - Non Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 03/11/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/13/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/09/2014
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  312-886-6186
Last EDR Contact: 07/02/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/13/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2012
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 08/06/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/17/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/27/2014
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/22/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/24/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 06/30/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/13/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 11/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/12/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 06/10/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/22/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 09/14/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/07/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2012
Number of Days to Update: 146

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 02/25/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/09/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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US MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 01/30/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/15/2014
Number of Days to Update: 132

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 06/06/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/15/2014
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/31/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2013
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 05/30/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/08/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 06/25/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/06/2014
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 05/22/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/08/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 05/22/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/08/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.
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Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/10/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 05/06/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/16/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-5088
Last EDR Contact: 10/09/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/27/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/17/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/01/2013
Number of Days to Update: 107

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/27/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 07/22/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/02/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/01/2013
Number of Days to Update: 91

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 06/05/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/22/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 07/07/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/10/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/28/2014
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/20/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 11/18/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/27/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2014
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (312) 353-2000
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/22/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

RMP:  Risk Management Plans
When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/23/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/28/2014
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-8600
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/10/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/19/2013
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 05/30/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/08/2014
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

UIC:  Underground Injection Wells Database
A listing of underground injection well locations. The UIC Program is responsible for regulating the construction,
operation, permitting, and closure of injection wells that place fluids underground for storage or disposal.

Date of Government Version: 04/22/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/24/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/21/2014
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Dept of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  517-241-1515
Last EDR Contact: 07/28/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/10/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEANERS:  Drycleaning Establishments
A listing of drycleaning facilities in Michigan.

Date of Government Version: 04/28/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/29/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2014
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Dept of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  517-335-4586
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/03/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NPDES:  List of Active NPDES Permits
General information regarding NPDES (National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System) permits and NPDES Storm
Water permits.

Date of Government Version: 04/08/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/09/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/06/2014
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Dept of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  517-241-1300
Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/20/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

AIRS:  Permit and Emissions Inventory Data
Permit and emissions inventory data.

Date of Government Version: 06/25/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/2014
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Dept of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  517-373-7074
Last EDR Contact: 06/19/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/06/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BEA:  Baseline Environmental Assessment Database
A BEA is a document that new or prospective property owners/operations disclose to the DEQ identifying the property
as a facility pursuant to Part 201 and Part 213. The Inventory of BEA Facilities overlaps in part with the Part
201 Projects facilities and Part 213 facilities. There may be more than one BEA for each facility.

Date of Government Version: 08/21/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/23/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/12/2013
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Dept of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  517-373-9541
Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2014
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/08/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/27/2014
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 07/25/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/03/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH:  Coal Ash Disposal Sites
Coal fired power plants in Southeast Michigan that have coal ash handling on site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/10/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/2014
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Dept of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  586-753-3754
Last EDR Contact: 07/02/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/20/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 2:  Lead Smelter Sites
A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  American Journal of Public Health
Telephone:  703-305-6451
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LEAD SMELTER 1:  Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 06/04/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/12/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/28/2014
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8787
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/20/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

2020 COR ACTION:  2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 11/11/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/25/2012
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-4044
Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/25/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 04/15/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2013
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/13/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

US FIN ASSUR:  Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 06/19/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/20/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/28/2014
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-1917
Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 339

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/27/2014
Data Release Frequency: N/A

EPA WATCH LIST:  EPA WATCH LIST
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  617-520-3000
Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/25/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

US AIRS (AFS):  Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance
data from industrial plants.

Date of Government Version: 10/23/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/06/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/06/2013
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 06/25/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/13/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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US AIRS MINOR:  Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/23/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/06/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/06/2013
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 06/25/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/13/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 03/14/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/11/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/28/2014
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/22/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/19/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/10/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH DOE:  Sleam-Electric Plan Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/27/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

WDS:  Waste Data System
The Waste Data System (WDS) tracks activities at facilities regulated by the Solid Waste, Scrap Tire, Hazardous
Waste, and Liquid Industrial Waste programs.

Date of Government Version: 05/30/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  Dept of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  517-284-6562
Last EDR Contact: 05/27/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/08/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Financial Assurance 1:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial assurance information.

Date of Government Version: 07/02/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/07/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/05/2014
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Dept of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  517-335-6610
Last EDR Contact: 07/02/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/20/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 2:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing of financial assurance information for solid waste facilities. Financial assurance is intended to ensure
that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures if the
owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.
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Date of Government Version: 01/05/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/07/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Dept of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  517-335-4034
Last EDR Contact: 06/30/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/13/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR US Hist Auto Stat:  EDR Exclusive Historic Gas Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR US Hist Cleaners:  EDR Exclusive Historic Dry Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives
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RGA LF:  Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Landfill database provides a list of landfills derived from historical databases
and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled from Records formerly available
from the Department of Environmental Quality in Michigan.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/13/2014
Number of Days to Update: 196

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LUST:  Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database provides a list of LUST incidents
derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.
Compiled from Records formerly available from the Department of Environmental Quality in Michigan.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/24/2013
Number of Days to Update: 176

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA HWS:  Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste database provides a list of SHWS incidents derived
from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled
from Records formerly available from the Department of Environmental Quality in Michigan.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/24/2013
Number of Days to Update: 176

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 07/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/03/2013
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NJ MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/19/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/28/2012
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/17/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/27/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/10/2014
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 08/07/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/17/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually

PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/24/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/19/2013
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-8990
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/03/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/21/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/05/2013
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 05/27/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/08/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/20/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/2014
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/16/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/29/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines: This data was obtained by EDR from the USGS in 1994. It is referred to by USGS as GeoData Digital Line Graphs
from 1:100,000-Scale Maps. It was extracted from the transportation category including some oil, but primarily
gas pipelines.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.
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Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Day Care Centers, Group & Family Homes
Source: Bureau of REgulatory Services
Telephone: 517-373-8300

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2011 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetlands Inventory
Source: Department of Natural Resources
Telephone: 517-241-2254

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principal investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

1983Most Recent Revision:
42083-C6 ANN ARBOR EAST, MINorth Map:

1983Most Recent Revision:
42083-B6 YPSILANTI WEST, MITarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

825 ft. above sea levelElevation:
4679740.0UTM Y (Meters): 
277220.4UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 17Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
83.7 - 83˚ 42’ 0.00’’Longitude (West): 
42.24 - 42˚ 14’ 24.00’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

ANN ARBOR, MI 48108
3401 PLATT ROAD
RATLIFF PROPERTY

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES

E
le

va
tio

n 
(f

t)
E

le
va

tio
n 

(f
t)

TP

TP
0 1/2 1 Miles

✩Target Property Elevation: 825 ft.

North South

West East

846

855

848

840

833

829

827

822

820

825

827

828

822

818

814

808

802

792

805
822

816

814

813

816

827

842

844

832

825

823

832

830

834

839

836

828

834

830

General ESEGeneral Topographic Gradient:
TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY

should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Not Reported

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

Not found     Status:
1.25 miles     Search Radius:

Site-Specific Hydrogeological Data*:

* ©1996 Site−specific hydrogeological data gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA.  All rights reserved.  All of the information and opinions presented are those of the cited EPA report(s), which were completed under
a Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) investigation.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapYPSILANTI WEST

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

Not ReportedAdditional Panels in search area:

Not ReportedFlood Plain Panel at Target Property:

Not AvailableWASHTENAW, MI

FEMA FLOOD ZONE
FEMA Flood
Electronic DataTarget Property County

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 60 inchesDepth to Bedrock Max:

> 60 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HIGH    Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Soil does not meet the requirements for a hydric soil.

1 to 3 feet.
conductivity, wet state high in profile, etc. Depth to water table is
Somewhat poorly. Soils commonly have a layer with low hydraulicSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

loamSoil Surface Texture:

BLOUNT                        Soil Component Name:

The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data.
in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO) soil survey maps.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Stratified SequenceCategory:PaleozoicEra:
MississippianSystem:
Osagean and Kinderhookian SeriesSeries:
M1Code:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

stratified
sand
clay loamDeeper Soil Types:

silty clayShallow Soil Types:

clay
muckSurficial Soil Types:

clay
muckSoil Surface Textures:

appear within the general area of target property.
Based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data, the following additional subordinant soil types may

OTHER SOIL TYPES IN AREA

Min:    7.40
Max:   8.40

Min:    0.06
Max:   0.60

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilty clay loam60 inches32 inches 4

Min:    6.10
Max:   7.80

Min:    0.06
Max:   0.60

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilty clay loam32 inches25 inches 3

Min:    4.50
Max:   6.50

Min:    0.06
Max:   0.60

more), Fat Clay.
limit 50% or
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilty clay loam25 inches10 inches 2

Min:    5.10
Max:   7.30

Min:    0.60
Max:   2.00

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam10 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification

Permeability
Rate (in/hr)

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/2 - 1 Mile SWMI3000000046685   9
1/2 - 1 Mile WNWMI3000000048447   8
1/2 - 1 Mile SEMI3000000046694   A7
1/2 - 1 Mile SEMI3000000046693   A6
1/2 - 1 Mile SEMI3000000046537   A5
1/2 - 1 Mile SEMI3000000046656   A4
1/2 - 1 Mile SEMI3000000046930   3
1/2 - 1 Mile SSEMI3000000046690   2
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SouthMI3000000047117   1

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

No PWS System Found

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

No Wells Found

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 1 mileFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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0Pct na 1:0Pct pcm 1:
40Pct cm 1:0Pct maq 1:
60Pct aq 1:0A sc lpct2:
Not ReportedA sc lmaq2:Not ReportedA sc lmod2:
Not ReportedA sc lith2:100A sc lpct1:
AQA sc lmaq1:FineA sc lmod1:
Sand & GravelA sc lith1:FA hit rock:
FA hit top:TA hit swl:
0A pct na2:0A pct cm2:
0A pct pcm2:0A pct maq2:
100A pct aq2:22A thickns2:
0A pct na:0A pct cm:
0A pct pcm:0A pct maq:
100A pct aq:22A thicknes:
0Spc cpcity:Not ReportedD r type:
-1Rock top:Not ReportedPct flag:
0Pct na r:0Pct na d:
0Pct na:0Pct pcm r:
0Pct pcm d:0Pct pcm:
0Pct cm r:22Pct cm d:
22Pct cm:0Pct maq r:
0Pct maq d:0Pct maq:
0Pct aq r:78Pct aq d:

78Pct aq:
Not ReportedAq flag:

Drift WellAq code:845Elev miv:
18Elev dif:827Elev dem:

Not ReportedSwl flag:
Not ReportedElev flag:

Not ReportedDepth flag:Topographoc Map InterpolationElev methd:
845Elevation:
Interpolation-MapMethd coll:
-83.7003984459Longitude:
42.2331868759Latitude:

0Pmp cpcity:1Grouted:
UnknownTest methd:25Test rate:

0Test hours:
19Test depth:
14Swl:
36Screen to:
32Screen frm:
32Case depth:
4Case dia:

UnknownCase type:1975-11-28 00:00:00.000Const date:
388Driller id:Not ReportedWell num:

0Wssn:
HouseholdWell type:
36Well depth:
3802 PLATT RD.Well addr:
SCHMERBERG, RUDYOwner name:

10Section:03S 06ETown range:
PittsfieldTownship:WashtenawCounty:
81737610001Import id:81000006734Wellid:

1
South
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

MI3000000047117MI WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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4Case dia:
UnknownCase type:1980-04-16 00:00:00.000Const date:
1290Driller id:Not ReportedWell num:

0Wssn:
HouseholdWell type:
53Well depth:
3150 ELLSWORTHWell addr:
COSCIA, ARTOwner name:

14Section:03S 06ETown range:
PittsfieldTownship:WashtenawCounty:
81737614003Import id:81000006759Wellid:

2
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

MI3000000046690MI WELLS

24.53823D50plek:
625T2:
26.82927Vert Conduct:
28.40909Horiz Conduct:
22Athk2:
THit swl:
DAq code 1:

YLoc match:YWithin sec:
0Pct na 13:0Pct pcm 13:
0Pct cm 13:0Pct maq 13:
0Pct aq 13:0Pct na 12:
0Pct pcm 12:0Pct cm 12:
0Pct maq 12:0Pct aq 12:
0Pct na 11:0Pct pcm 11:
0Pct cm 11:0Pct maq 11:
0Pct aq 11:0Pct na 10:
0Pct pcm 10:0Pct cm 10:
0Pct maq 10:0Pct aq 10:
0Pct na 9:0Pct pcm 9:
0Pct cm 9:0Pct maq 9:
0Pct aq 9:0Pct na 8:
0Pct pcm 8:0Pct cm 8:
0Pct maq 8:0Pct aq 8:
0Pct na 7:0Pct pcm 7:
0Pct cm 7:0Pct maq 7:
0Pct aq 7:0Pct na 6:
0Pct pcm 6:0Pct cm 6:
0Pct maq 6:0Pct aq 6:
0Pct na 5:0Pct pcm 5:
0Pct cm 5:0Pct maq 5:
0Pct aq 5:0Pct na 4:
0Pct pcm 4:0Pct cm 4:
0Pct maq 4:0Pct aq 4:
0Pct na 3:0Pct pcm 3:
0Pct cm 3:0Pct maq 3:
0Pct aq 3:0Pct na 2:
0Pct pcm 2:0Pct cm 2:
0Pct maq 2:0Pct aq 2:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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0Pct na 9:0Pct pcm 9:
0Pct cm 9:0Pct maq 9:
0Pct aq 9:0Pct na 8:
0Pct pcm 8:0Pct cm 8:
0Pct maq 8:0Pct aq 8:
0Pct na 7:0Pct pcm 7:
0Pct cm 7:0Pct maq 7:
0Pct aq 7:0Pct na 6:
0Pct pcm 6:0Pct cm 6:
0Pct maq 6:0Pct aq 6:
0Pct na 5:0Pct pcm 5:
0Pct cm 5:0Pct maq 5:
0Pct aq 5:0Pct na 4:
0Pct pcm 4:0Pct cm 4:
0Pct maq 4:0Pct aq 4:
0Pct na 3:0Pct pcm 3:
0Pct cm 3:0Pct maq 3:
0Pct aq 3:0Pct na 2:
0Pct pcm 2:0Pct cm 2:
0Pct maq 2:100Pct aq 2:
0Pct na 1:0Pct pcm 1:
30Pct cm 1:0Pct maq 1:
70Pct aq 1:0A sc lpct2:
Not ReportedA sc lmaq2:Not ReportedA sc lmod2:
Not ReportedA sc lith2:100A sc lpct1:
AQA sc lmaq1:Not ReportedA sc lmod1:
SandA sc lith1:FA hit rock:
FA hit top:TA hit swl:
0A pct na2:0A pct cm2:
0A pct pcm2:0A pct maq2:
100A pct aq2:12A thickns2:
0A pct na:0A pct cm:
0A pct pcm:0A pct maq:
100A pct aq:12A thicknes:
0Spc cpcity:Not ReportedD r type:
-1Rock top:Not ReportedPct flag:
0Pct na r:0Pct na d:
0Pct na:0Pct pcm r:
0Pct pcm d:0Pct pcm:
0Pct cm r:11Pct cm d:
11Pct cm:0Pct maq r:
0Pct maq d:0Pct maq:
0Pct aq r:89Pct aq d:

89Pct aq:
Not ReportedAq flag:

Drift WellAq code:850Elev miv:
7Elev dif:843Elev dem:

Not ReportedSwl flag:
Not ReportedElev flag:

Not ReportedDepth flag:Topographoc Map InterpolationElev methd:
850Elevation:
Interpolation-MapMethd coll:
-83.6969895927Longitude:
42.2299956618Latitude:

0Pmp cpcity:1Grouted:
UnknownTest methd:12Test rate:

2Test hours:
42Test depth:
41Swl:
53Screen to:
49Screen frm:
53Case depth:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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76Pct cm:0Pct maq r:
0Pct maq d:0Pct maq:
0Pct aq r:24Pct aq d:

24Pct aq:
Not ReportedAq flag:

Drift WellAq code:833Elev miv:
6Elev dif:827Elev dem:

Not ReportedSwl flag:
Not ReportedElev flag:

Not ReportedDepth flag:Topographoc Map InterpolationElev methd:
833Elevation:
Interpolation-MapMethd coll:
-83.6880750091Longitude:
42.2315831161Latitude:

0Pmp cpcity:1Grouted:
UnknownTest methd:9Test rate:

2Test hours:
98Test depth:
28Swl:
254Screen to:
250Screen frm:
250Case depth:
5Case dia:

UnknownCase type:1980-02-08 00:00:00.000Const date:
1586Driller id:Not ReportedWell num:

0Wssn:
OtherWell type:
257Well depth:
860-92 TRADE CENTER DR.Well addr:
MIMOwner name:

11Section:03S 06ETown range:
PittsfieldTownship:WashtenawCounty:
81737611001Import id:81000006741Wellid:

3
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

MI3000000046930MI WELLS

24.81323D50plek:
1200T2:
100Vert Conduct:
100Horiz Conduct:
12Athk2:
THit swl:
DAq code 1:

YLoc match:YWithin sec:
0Pct na 13:0Pct pcm 13:
0Pct cm 13:0Pct maq 13:
0Pct aq 13:0Pct na 12:
0Pct pcm 12:0Pct cm 12:
0Pct maq 12:0Pct aq 12:
0Pct na 11:0Pct pcm 11:
0Pct cm 11:0Pct maq 11:
0Pct aq 11:0Pct na 10:
0Pct pcm 10:0Pct cm 10:
0Pct maq 10:0Pct aq 10:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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1672.72232D50plek:
4600.018T2:
.00013Vert Conduct:
20.35406Horiz Conduct:
226Athk2:
FHit swl:
DAq code 1:

YLoc match:YWithin sec:
0Pct na 13:0Pct pcm 13:
0Pct cm 13:0Pct maq 13:
0Pct aq 13:0Pct na 12:
0Pct pcm 12:0Pct cm 12:
0Pct maq 12:0Pct aq 12:
0Pct na 11:0Pct pcm 11:
0Pct cm 11:0Pct maq 11:
0Pct aq 11:0Pct na 10:
0Pct pcm 10:0Pct cm 10:
0Pct maq 10:0Pct aq 10:
0Pct na 9:0Pct pcm 9:
100Pct cm 9:0Pct maq 9:
0Pct aq 9:0Pct na 8:
0Pct pcm 8:100Pct cm 8:
0Pct maq 8:0Pct aq 8:
0Pct na 7:0Pct pcm 7:
100Pct cm 7:0Pct maq 7:
0Pct aq 7:0Pct na 6:
0Pct pcm 6:100Pct cm 6:
0Pct maq 6:0Pct aq 6:
0Pct na 5:0Pct pcm 5:
100Pct cm 5:0Pct maq 5:
0Pct aq 5:0Pct na 4:
0Pct pcm 4:50Pct cm 4:
0Pct maq 4:50Pct aq 4:
0Pct na 3:0Pct pcm 3:
0Pct cm 3:0Pct maq 3:
100Pct aq 3:0Pct na 2:
0Pct pcm 2:0Pct cm 2:
0Pct maq 2:100Pct aq 2:
0Pct na 1:0Pct pcm 1:
75Pct cm 1:0Pct maq 1:
25Pct aq 1:0A sc lpct2:
Not ReportedA sc lmaq2:Not ReportedA sc lmod2:
Not ReportedA sc lith2:100A sc lpct1:
AQA sc lmaq1:Not ReportedA sc lmod1:
SandA sc lith1:FA hit rock:
FA hit top:FA hit swl:
0A pct na2:80A pct cm2:
0A pct pcm2:0A pct maq2:
20A pct aq2:226A thickns2:
0A pct na:0A pct cm:
0A pct pcm:0A pct maq:
100A pct aq:4A thicknes:
0Spc cpcity:Not ReportedD r type:
-1Rock top:Not ReportedPct flag:
0Pct na r:0Pct na d:
0Pct na:0Pct pcm r:
0Pct pcm d:0Pct pcm:
0Pct cm r:76Pct cm d:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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0Pct na 1:0Pct pcm 1:
95Pct cm 1:0Pct maq 1:
5Pct aq 1:0A sc lpct2:
Not ReportedA sc lmaq2:Not ReportedA sc lmod2:
Not ReportedA sc lith2:0A sc lpct1:
AQA sc lmaq1:Wet/MoistA sc lmod1:
SandA sc lith1:FA hit rock:
FA hit top:FA hit swl:
0A pct na2:85A pct cm2:
0A pct pcm2:0A pct maq2:
15A pct aq2:157A thickns2:
0A pct na:0A pct cm:
0A pct pcm:0A pct maq:
100A pct aq:6A thicknes:
0Spc cpcity:Not ReportedD r type:
-1Rock top:Not ReportedPct flag:
0Pct na r:0Pct na d:
0Pct na:0Pct pcm r:
0Pct pcm d:0Pct pcm:
0Pct cm r:80Pct cm d:
80Pct cm:0Pct maq r:
0Pct maq d:0Pct maq:
0Pct aq r:18Pct aq d:

18Pct aq:
Not ReportedAq flag:

Drift WellAq code:840Elev miv:
4Elev dif:836Elev dem:

Not ReportedSwl flag:
Not ReportedElev flag:

Not ReportedDepth flag:Topographoc Map InterpolationElev methd:
840Elevation:
Interpolation-MapMethd coll:
-83.6881678961Longitude:
42.2298259543Latitude:

0Pmp cpcity:1Grouted:
UnknownTest methd:15Test rate:

2Test hours:
33Test depth:
30Swl:
191Screen to:
187Screen frm:
191Case depth:
4Case dia:

UnknownCase type:Not ReportedConst date:
1290Driller id:Not ReportedWell num:

0Wssn:
HouseholdWell type:
191Well depth:
3570 E ELLSWORTHWell addr:
STOP N LOCKOwner name:

14Section:03S 06ETown range:
PittsfieldTownship:WashtenawCounty:
81737614002Import id:81000006758Wellid:

A4
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

MI3000000046656MI WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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4Case dia:
UnknownCase type:1973-12-31 00:00:00.000Const date:
524Driller id:Not ReportedWell num:

0Wssn:
HouseholdWell type:
252Well depth:
3530 ELLSWORTH RD.Well addr:
GREAT LAKES MOVING CO.Owner name:

14Section:03S 06ETown range:
PittsfieldTownship:WashtenawCounty:
81737614001Import id:81000006757Wellid:

A5
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

MI3000000046537MI WELLS

0D50plek:
0T2:
0Vert Conduct:
0Horiz Conduct:
0Athk2:
Not ReportedHit swl:
Not ReportedAq code 1:

YLoc match:YWithin sec:
0Pct na 13:0Pct pcm 13:
0Pct cm 13:0Pct maq 13:
0Pct aq 13:0Pct na 12:
0Pct pcm 12:0Pct cm 12:
0Pct maq 12:0Pct aq 12:
0Pct na 11:0Pct pcm 11:
0Pct cm 11:0Pct maq 11:
0Pct aq 11:0Pct na 10:
0Pct pcm 10:0Pct cm 10:
0Pct maq 10:0Pct aq 10:
0Pct na 9:0Pct pcm 9:
0Pct cm 9:0Pct maq 9:
0Pct aq 9:0Pct na 8:
0Pct pcm 8:0Pct cm 8:
0Pct maq 8:0Pct aq 8:
0Pct na 7:0Pct pcm 7:
100Pct cm 7:0Pct maq 7:
0Pct aq 7:0Pct na 6:
0Pct pcm 6:100Pct cm 6:
0Pct maq 6:0Pct aq 6:
0Pct na 5:0Pct pcm 5:
100Pct cm 5:0Pct maq 5:
0Pct aq 5:0Pct na 4:
0Pct pcm 4:100Pct cm 4:
0Pct maq 4:0Pct aq 4:
0Pct na 3:0Pct pcm 3:
60Pct cm 3:0Pct maq 3:
40Pct aq 3:0Pct na 2:
0Pct pcm 2:0Pct cm 2:
0Pct maq 2:100Pct aq 2:
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0Pct na 9:0Pct pcm 9:
90Pct cm 9:0Pct maq 9:
10Pct aq 9:0Pct na 8:
0Pct pcm 8:100Pct cm 8:
0Pct maq 8:0Pct aq 8:
0Pct na 7:0Pct pcm 7:
100Pct cm 7:0Pct maq 7:
0Pct aq 7:0Pct na 6:
0Pct pcm 6:100Pct cm 6:
0Pct maq 6:0Pct aq 6:
0Pct na 5:0Pct pcm 5:
100Pct cm 5:0Pct maq 5:
0Pct aq 5:0Pct na 4:
0Pct pcm 4:100Pct cm 4:
0Pct maq 4:0Pct aq 4:
0Pct na 3:0Pct pcm 3:
100Pct cm 3:0Pct maq 3:
0Pct aq 3:0Pct na 2:
0Pct pcm 2:100Pct cm 2:
0Pct maq 2:0Pct aq 2:
0Pct na 1:0Pct pcm 1:
100Pct cm 1:0Pct maq 1:
0Pct aq 1:0A sc lpct2:
Not ReportedA sc lmaq2:Not ReportedA sc lmod2:
Not ReportedA sc lith2:100A sc lpct1:
AQA sc lmaq1:FineA sc lmod1:
SandA sc lith1:FA hit rock:
FA hit top:FA hit swl:
0A pct na2:98A pct cm2:
0A pct pcm2:0A pct maq2:
2A pct aq2:212A thickns2:
0A pct na:0A pct cm:
0A pct pcm:0A pct maq:
100A pct aq:5A thicknes:
0Spc cpcity:Not ReportedD r type:
-1Rock top:Not ReportedPct flag:
0Pct na r:0Pct na d:
0Pct na:0Pct pcm r:
0Pct pcm d:0Pct pcm:
0Pct cm r:98Pct cm d:
98Pct cm:0Pct maq r:
0Pct maq d:0Pct maq:
0Pct aq r:2Pct aq d:

2Pct aq:
Not ReportedAq flag:

Drift WellAq code:840Elev miv:
0Elev dif:840Elev dem:

Not ReportedSwl flag:
Not ReportedElev flag:

Not ReportedDepth flag:Topographoc Map InterpolationElev methd:
840Elevation:
Interpolation-MapMethd coll:
-83.6888462192Longitude:
42.2292100837Latitude:

0Pmp cpcity:1Grouted:
UnknownTest methd:12Test rate:

2Test hours:
70Test depth:
40Swl:
252Screen to:
248Screen frm:
252Case depth:
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87Pct cm:0Pct maq r:
0Pct maq d:0Pct maq:
0Pct aq r:13Pct aq d:

13Pct aq:
Not ReportedAq flag:

Drift WellAq code:835Elev miv:
1Elev dif:836Elev dem:

Not ReportedSwl flag:
Not ReportedElev flag:

Not ReportedDepth flag:Topographoc Map InterpolationElev methd:
835Elevation:
Interpolation-MapMethd coll:
-83.6872897572Longitude:
42.2300356769Latitude:

0Pmp cpcity:1Grouted:
UnknownTest methd:12Test rate:

2Test hours:
60Test depth:
30Swl:
182Screen to:
178Screen frm:
178Case depth:
4Case dia:

UnknownCase type:1970-06-24 00:00:00.000Const date:
524Driller id:Not ReportedWell num:

0Wssn:
HouseholdWell type:
182Well depth:
3650 ELLSWORTH RD.Well addr:
HURD- CARRIGAN MOVERSOwner name:

14Section:03S 06ETown range:
PittsfieldTownship:WashtenawCounty:
81737614008Import id:81000006764Wellid:

A6
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

MI3000000046693MI WELLS

51.86299D50plek:
125.0207T2:
.0001Vert Conduct:
.58972Horiz Conduct:
212Athk2:
FHit swl:
DAq code 1:

YLoc match:YWithin sec:
0Pct na 13:0Pct pcm 13:
0Pct cm 13:0Pct maq 13:
0Pct aq 13:0Pct na 12:
0Pct pcm 12:0Pct cm 12:
0Pct maq 12:0Pct aq 12:
0Pct na 11:0Pct pcm 11:
0Pct cm 11:0Pct maq 11:
0Pct aq 11:0Pct na 10:
0Pct pcm 10:0Pct cm 10:
0Pct maq 10:0Pct aq 10:
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214.12084D50plek:
800.0144T2:
.00011Vert Conduct:
5.26325Horiz Conduct:
152Athk2:
FHit swl:
DAq code 1:

YLoc match:YWithin sec:
0Pct na 13:0Pct pcm 13:
0Pct cm 13:0Pct maq 13:
0Pct aq 13:0Pct na 12:
0Pct pcm 12:0Pct cm 12:
0Pct maq 12:0Pct aq 12:
0Pct na 11:0Pct pcm 11:
0Pct cm 11:0Pct maq 11:
0Pct aq 11:0Pct na 10:
0Pct pcm 10:0Pct cm 10:
0Pct maq 10:0Pct aq 10:
0Pct na 9:0Pct pcm 9:
0Pct cm 9:0Pct maq 9:
0Pct aq 9:0Pct na 8:
0Pct pcm 8:0Pct cm 8:
0Pct maq 8:0Pct aq 8:
0Pct na 7:0Pct pcm 7:
100Pct cm 7:0Pct maq 7:
0Pct aq 7:0Pct na 6:
0Pct pcm 6:100Pct cm 6:
0Pct maq 6:0Pct aq 6:
0Pct na 5:0Pct pcm 5:
100Pct cm 5:0Pct maq 5:
0Pct aq 5:0Pct na 4:
0Pct pcm 4:100Pct cm 4:
0Pct maq 4:0Pct aq 4:
0Pct na 3:0Pct pcm 3:
100Pct cm 3:0Pct maq 3:
0Pct aq 3:0Pct na 2:
0Pct pcm 2:35Pct cm 2:
0Pct maq 2:65Pct aq 2:
0Pct na 1:0Pct pcm 1:
70Pct cm 1:0Pct maq 1:
30Pct aq 1:0A sc lpct2:
Not ReportedA sc lmaq2:Not ReportedA sc lmod2:
Not ReportedA sc lith2:100A sc lpct1:
AQA sc lmaq1:Not ReportedA sc lmod1:
SandA sc lith1:FA hit rock:
FA hit top:FA hit swl:
0A pct na2:95A pct cm2:
0A pct pcm2:0A pct maq2:
5A pct aq2:152A thickns2:
0A pct na:0A pct cm:
0A pct pcm:0A pct maq:
100A pct aq:5A thicknes:
0Spc cpcity:Not ReportedD r type:
-1Rock top:Not ReportedPct flag:
0Pct na r:0Pct na d:
0Pct na:0Pct pcm r:
0Pct pcm d:0Pct pcm:
0Pct cm r:87Pct cm d:
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0Pct na 1:0Pct pcm 1:
70Pct cm 1:0Pct maq 1:
30Pct aq 1:0A sc lpct2:
Not ReportedA sc lmaq2:Not ReportedA sc lmod2:
Not ReportedA sc lith2:100A sc lpct1:
AQA sc lmaq1:Not ReportedA sc lmod1:
SandA sc lith1:FA hit rock:
FA hit top:FA hit swl:
0A pct na2:95A pct cm2:
0A pct pcm2:0A pct maq2:
5A pct aq2:152A thickns2:
0A pct na:0A pct cm:
0A pct pcm:0A pct maq:
100A pct aq:5A thicknes:
0Spc cpcity:Not ReportedD r type:
-1Rock top:Not ReportedPct flag:
0Pct na r:0Pct na d:
0Pct na:0Pct pcm r:
0Pct pcm d:0Pct pcm:
0Pct cm r:87Pct cm d:
87Pct cm:0Pct maq r:
0Pct maq d:0Pct maq:
0Pct aq r:13Pct aq d:

13Pct aq:
Not ReportedAq flag:

Drift WellAq code:835Elev miv:
1Elev dif:836Elev dem:

Not ReportedSwl flag:
Not ReportedElev flag:

Not ReportedDepth flag:Topographoc Map InterpolationElev methd:
835Elevation:
Interpolation-MapMethd coll:
-83.6872897572Longitude:
42.2300356769Latitude:

11Pmp cpcity:1Grouted:
UnknownTest methd:12Test rate:

2Test hours:
60Test depth:
30Swl:
182Screen to:
178Screen frm:
178Case depth:
4Case dia:

UnknownCase type:1970-06-24 00:00:00.000Const date:
524Driller id:001Well num:

2040381Wssn:
Type II publicWell type:
182Well depth:
3600 ELLSWORTH RD.Well addr:
DAVID CORRIGANOwner name:

14Section:03S 06ETown range:
PittsfieldTownship:WashtenawCounty:
81737614401Import id:81000006765Wellid:

A7
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

MI3000000046694MI WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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5Case dia:
PVC PlasticCase type:2000-08-08 00:00:00.000Const date:
1607Driller id:Not ReportedWell num:

0Wssn:
HouseholdWell type:
400Well depth:
2655 Packard RoadWell addr:
Linda GrantOwner name:

3Section:03S 06ETown range:
PittsfieldTownship:WashtenawCounty:
Not ReportedImport id:81000010089Wellid:

8
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

MI3000000048447MI WELLS

214.12084D50plek:
800.0144T2:
.00011Vert Conduct:
5.26325Horiz Conduct:
152Athk2:
FHit swl:
DAq code 1:

YLoc match:YWithin sec:
0Pct na 13:0Pct pcm 13:
0Pct cm 13:0Pct maq 13:
0Pct aq 13:0Pct na 12:
0Pct pcm 12:0Pct cm 12:
0Pct maq 12:0Pct aq 12:
0Pct na 11:0Pct pcm 11:
0Pct cm 11:0Pct maq 11:
0Pct aq 11:0Pct na 10:
0Pct pcm 10:0Pct cm 10:
0Pct maq 10:0Pct aq 10:
0Pct na 9:0Pct pcm 9:
0Pct cm 9:0Pct maq 9:
0Pct aq 9:0Pct na 8:
0Pct pcm 8:0Pct cm 8:
0Pct maq 8:0Pct aq 8:
0Pct na 7:0Pct pcm 7:
100Pct cm 7:0Pct maq 7:
0Pct aq 7:0Pct na 6:
0Pct pcm 6:100Pct cm 6:
0Pct maq 6:0Pct aq 6:
0Pct na 5:0Pct pcm 5:
100Pct cm 5:0Pct maq 5:
0Pct aq 5:0Pct na 4:
0Pct pcm 4:100Pct cm 4:
0Pct maq 4:0Pct aq 4:
0Pct na 3:0Pct pcm 3:
100Pct cm 3:0Pct maq 3:
0Pct aq 3:0Pct na 2:
0Pct pcm 2:35Pct cm 2:
0Pct maq 2:65Pct aq 2:
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0Pct na 9:0Pct pcm 9:
0Pct cm 9:0Pct maq 9:
0Pct aq 9:0Pct na 8:
0Pct pcm 8:100Pct cm 8:
0Pct maq 8:0Pct aq 8:
0Pct na 7:0Pct pcm 7:
100Pct cm 7:0Pct maq 7:
0Pct aq 7:0Pct na 6:
0Pct pcm 6:100Pct cm 6:
0Pct maq 6:0Pct aq 6:
0Pct na 5:0Pct pcm 5:
100Pct cm 5:0Pct maq 5:
0Pct aq 5:0Pct na 4:
0Pct pcm 4:100Pct cm 4:
0Pct maq 4:0Pct aq 4:
0Pct na 3:0Pct pcm 3:
50Pct cm 3:0Pct maq 3:
50Pct aq 3:0Pct na 2:
0Pct pcm 2:100Pct cm 2:
0Pct maq 2:0Pct aq 2:
0Pct na 1:0Pct pcm 1:
100Pct cm 1:0Pct maq 1:
0Pct aq 1:0A sc lpct2:
Not ReportedA sc lmaq2:Not ReportedA sc lmod2:
Not ReportedA sc lith2:0A sc lpct1:
Not ReportedA sc lmaq1:Not ReportedA sc lmod1:
Not ReportedA sc lith1:FA hit rock:
FA hit top:FA hit swl:
0A pct na2:0A pct cm2:
0A pct pcm2:0A pct maq2:
0A pct aq2:0A thickns2:
0A pct na:0A pct cm:
0A pct pcm:0A pct maq:
0A pct aq:0A thicknes:
0Spc cpcity:Not ReportedD r type:
225Rock top:Not ReportedPct flag:
0Pct na r:0Pct na d:
0Pct na:0Pct pcm r:
0Pct pcm d:0Pct pcm:
0Pct cm r:96Pct cm d:
54Pct cm:23Pct maq r:
0Pct maq d:10Pct maq:
77Pct aq r:4Pct aq d:

36Pct aq:
Not ReportedAq flag:

Rock WellAq code:836Elev miv:
836Elev dif:836Elev dem:

Not ReportedSwl flag:
Elevation < DEMmin or Elevation > DEMmaxElev flag:

Not ReportedDepth flag:DEM30MElev methd:
0Elevation:
Address Matching-House NumberMethd coll:
-83.71723009Longitude:
42.24587728Latitude:

20Pmp cpcity:1Grouted:
Test PumpTest methd:7Test rate:

2Test hours:
400Test depth:
35Swl:
0Screen to:
0Screen frm:
234Case depth:
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55Pct cm:0Pct maq r:
0Pct maq d:0Pct maq:
0Pct aq r:45Pct aq d:

45Pct aq:
Not ReportedAq flag:

Drift WellAq code:846Elev miv:
10Elev dif:856Elev dem:

Not ReportedSwl flag:
Not ReportedElev flag:

Not ReportedDepth flag:Topographoc Map InterpolationElev methd:
846Elevation:
Address Matching-House NumberMethd coll:
-83.71334569Longitude:
42.22997213Latitude:

12Pmp cpcity:1Grouted:
AirTest methd:30Test rate:

4Test hours:
0Test depth:
50Swl:
100Screen to:
92Screen frm:
93Case depth:
5Case dia:

PVC PlasticCase type:2003-10-08 00:00:00.000Const date:
2215Driller id:Not ReportedWell num:

0Wssn:
HouseholdWell type:
100Well depth:
2192 ELLSWORTHWell addr:
RABIAH, INASOwner name:

15Section:03S 06ETown range:
PittsfieldTownship:WashtenawCounty:
Not ReportedImport id:81000013769Wellid:

9
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

MI3000000046685MI WELLS

356.68351D50plek:
1000.0195T2:
.00011Vert Conduct:
4.87814Horiz Conduct:
0Athk2:
FHit swl:
RAq code 1:

YLoc match:YWithin sec:
0Pct na 13:0Pct pcm 13:
0Pct cm 13:0Pct maq 13:
0Pct aq 13:0Pct na 12:
0Pct pcm 12:0Pct cm 12:
0Pct maq 12:0Pct aq 12:
0Pct na 11:0Pct pcm 11:
0Pct cm 11:0Pct maq 11:
0Pct aq 11:0Pct na 10:
0Pct pcm 10:0Pct cm 10:
0Pct maq 10:0Pct aq 10:
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119.64646D50plek:
1400.0036T2:
.00014Vert Conduct:
28.00007Horiz Conduct:
50Athk2:
FHit swl:
DAq code 1:

YLoc match:YWithin sec:
0Pct na 13:0Pct pcm 13:
0Pct cm 13:0Pct maq 13:
0Pct aq 13:0Pct na 12:
0Pct pcm 12:0Pct cm 12:
0Pct maq 12:0Pct aq 12:
0Pct na 11:0Pct pcm 11:
0Pct cm 11:0Pct maq 11:
0Pct aq 11:0Pct na 10:
0Pct pcm 10:0Pct cm 10:
0Pct maq 10:0Pct aq 10:
0Pct na 9:0Pct pcm 9:
0Pct cm 9:0Pct maq 9:
0Pct aq 9:0Pct na 8:
0Pct pcm 8:0Pct cm 8:
0Pct maq 8:0Pct aq 8:
0Pct na 7:0Pct pcm 7:
0Pct cm 7:0Pct maq 7:
0Pct aq 7:0Pct na 6:
0Pct pcm 6:0Pct cm 6:
0Pct maq 6:0Pct aq 6:
0Pct na 5:0Pct pcm 5:
30Pct cm 5:0Pct maq 5:
70Pct aq 5:0Pct na 4:
0Pct pcm 4:100Pct cm 4:
0Pct maq 4:0Pct aq 4:
0Pct na 3:0Pct pcm 3:
80Pct cm 3:0Pct maq 3:
20Pct aq 3:0Pct na 2:
0Pct pcm 2:50Pct cm 2:
0Pct maq 2:50Pct aq 2:
0Pct na 1:0Pct pcm 1:
15Pct cm 1:0Pct maq 1:
85Pct aq 1:0A sc lpct2:
Not ReportedA sc lmaq2:Not ReportedA sc lmod2:
Not ReportedA sc lith2:100A sc lpct1:
AQA sc lmaq1:Water BearingA sc lmod1:
SandA sc lith1:FA hit rock:
FA hit top:FA hit swl:
0A pct na2:72A pct cm2:
0A pct pcm2:0A pct maq2:
28A pct aq2:50A thickns2:
0A pct na:0A pct cm:
0A pct pcm:0A pct maq:
100A pct aq:14A thicknes:
0Spc cpcity:Not ReportedD r type:
-1Rock top:Not ReportedPct flag:
0Pct na r:0Pct na d:
0Pct na:0Pct pcm r:
0Pct pcm d:0Pct pcm:
0Pct cm r:55Pct cm d:
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48108
1.06/12/200148108
1.08/11/199448108
1.11/21/201048108
1.12/2/200948108
1.02/28/200348108
1.14/15/200548108
1.11/24/200448108
1.14/27/199948108
1.15/4/200048108
1.12/24/200748108
1.28/31/200948108
1.12/27/200248108
1.13/17/200448108
1.110/25/200448108
1.112/27/199748108
1.22/5/200748108
1.22/13/200648108
1.23/27/200648108
1.22/5/200748108
1.26/11/200548108
1.22/14/200448108
1.24/18/200348108
1.23/23/200048108
1.39/22/200048108
1.38/11/199448108
1.37/5/200548108
1.42/7/200848108
1.41/4/200648108
1.42/27/200648108
1.43/3/200948108
1.41/28/201048108
1.46/27/199648108
1.51/15/201048108
1.51/28/201048108
1.51/24/200948108
1.56/26/200348108
1.52/20/200648108
1.65/1/200948108
1.68/31/200948108
1.610/26/200048108
1.68/11/199448108
1.64/9/200748108
1.62/4/200648108
1.511/3/199748108
1.53/22/199748108
1.62/28/200948108

_________________________
ResultLT SignTest DateZipcode

Radon Test Results                                                                                 

State Database: MI Radon                                                                           

AREA RADON INFORMATION
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48108
0.3<5/19/200348108
0.3<9/25/199848108
0.3<10/11/200848108
0.3<10/20/200848108
0.54/24/199548108
0.3<4/23/200348108
0.3<2/24/200648108
0.3<2/21/200648108
0.3<2/15/200648108
0.53/13/200848108
0.52/27/200648108
0.3<3/10/200648108
0.3<3/27/200648108
0.3<2/17/200548108
0.3<2/14/200548108
0.52/20/200648108
0.3<4/5/200448108
0.3<2/15/200548108
0.3<4/12/199648108
0.3<3/22/199648108
0.54/20/200648108
0.3<4/20/200648108
1.09/28/200748108
1.76/14/200148108
1.66/11/200548108
1.61/11/200348108
1.62/15/200248108
1.62/28/200348108
1.711/27/200648108
1.76/25/200448108
1.71/25/200348108
1.711/19/200148108
1.74/22/199448108
1.72/13/200648108
1.83/21/200648108
1.72/20/199948108
1.810/27/200048108
1.88/11/199448108
1.98/11/199448108
1.912/15/199948108
1.910/26/200048108
1.96/26/200848108
1.92/27/200648108
1.93/31/199748108
1.92/7/199748108
1.92/20/199648108
1.93/20/200648108
1.94/20/200448108
1.911/7/200548108
1.02/13/200648108
1.04/24/200648108
1.02/13/200648108
1.02/20/200648108
1.02/4/200648108
1.02/20/200948108
1.02/13/2009

AREA RADON INFORMATION
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48108
2.28/15/199448108
2.34/15/199848108
2.311/23/200148108
2.38/11/199448108
2.38/11/199448108
2.43/14/200948108
2.26/29/200648108
2.21/27/200748108
2.42/25/200248108
2.412/10/200148108
2.57/5/200848108
2.56/13/200548108
2.511/21/200248108
2.511/11/200348108
2.51/28/200648108
2.54/17/200648108
2.79/23/199548108
2.73/24/199948108
2.87/6/200948108
2.61/9/201048108
2.611/9/199548108
2.85/21/200148108
0.911/12/200948108
0.910/13/200948108
0.611/7/200348108
0.64/11/200248108
0.63/27/199748108
0.57/10/199548108
0.92/3/200948108
0.98/11/199448108
0.62/8/199948108
0.64/3/199648108
0.52/20/199948108
0.99/21/200048108
0.612/15/200948108
0.65/26/199848108
0.72/3/200948108
0.79/21/200048108
0.92/17/200648108
0.97/31/200648108
0.92/7/200748108
0.74/16/200748108
0.92/14/200548108
0.96/13/200548108
0.91/27/200348108
0.76/24/200648108
0.91/25/200348108
0.95/20/199748108
0.76/29/200648108
0.84/19/200348108
0.82/20/200348108
0.811/1/200348108
0.92/6/199948108
1.02/28/200948108
0.74/12/200248108
0.3<11/17/2005
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48108
3.112/13/200248108
0.3<1/9/200948108
3.04/20/200248108
3.22/21/199548108
3.29/25/200048108
3.32/21/200648108
3.32/6/200648108
3.29/4/200748108
3.15/7/199948108
3.111/7/200848108
3.29/22/200448108
0.3<5/8/200048108
0.3<5/4/200048108
0.3<5/4/200048108
0.3<5/4/200048108
0.3<5/4/200048108
0.3<5/4/200048108
0.3<5/4/200048108
3.42/28/200048108
3.412/14/200448108
3.44/15/199648108
0.3<7/3/200048108
3.53/6/200048108
3.54/13/200948108
3.59/22/200048108
3.57/22/200248108
0.3<2/6/200948108
0.3<2/20/200948108
3.82/2/200648108
2.91/25/200748108
2.98/2/200448108
2.96/11/200548108
2.72/16/199548108
2.82/13/200648108
2.72/4/200648108
2.86/11/200548108
2.84/25/200548108
2.71/30/200648108
2.83/31/200348108
3.04/5/200848108
2.61/2/200248108
2.67/3/200248108
2.611/3/200348108
2.710/31/199648108
2.98/11/199448108
3.02/6/200648108
3.03/23/200648108
2.211/18/200648108
2.22/9/200448108
2.32/2/200648108
2.32/13/200648108
2.311/14/200548108
2.310/26/200448108
2.27/3/200948108
2.37/2/200348108
2.211/2/2009
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48108
4.74/26/199948108
4.76/21/200048108
5.71/25/200348108
5.71/25/199748108
5.03/31/200748108
5.01/26/200648108
5.03/11/200648108
5.02/7/200548108
5.32/8/199948108
4.812/11/200448108
5.011/1/200148108
5.07/28/199548108
5.84/14/200448108
5.84/16/200248108
5.811/26/200148108
4.75/1/200648108
5.16/23/200048108
5.14/13/199548108
5.16/13/200848108
5.41/25/200348108
4.86/18/199948108
5.911/29/200148108
5.28/11/199448108
6.04/13/199948108
6.02/2/200748108
5.68/11/199448108
6.07/13/199648108
4.91/30/200648108
4.912/14/200448108
6.18/11/199448108
6.11/8/200448108
6.22/20/200648108
6.37/20/200948108
6.32/23/200248108
6.410/3/200648108
6.42/27/200648108
6.82/15/200648108
7.29/5/200948108
7.28/11/199448108
7.510/19/199848108
7.69/19/199448108
6.61/20/200748108
6.811/25/199648108
0.3<2/27/200948108
3.63/1/199948108
0.3<1/27/200948108
3.88/9/200348108
3.89/12/199748108
3.82/25/199948108
3.78/11/199448108
3.92/12/200948108
3.72/8/200848108
3.71/28/200548108
3.95/1/200748108
3.92/10/200748108
3.74/20/2004
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48108
10.92/23/200248108
11.02/13/199548108
11.12/8/200048108
11.111/16/200748108
12.311/13/200448108
8.911/12/200448108
9.02/17/200948108
9.08/17/200648108
12.411/13/199748108
12.58/16/199548108
12.66/30/199948108
12.710/25/199648108
12.84/25/199748108
13.56/5/200048108
13.62/6/200948108
13.611/24/200848108
14.92/7/200348108
15.28/11/199448108
15.22/28/200448108
15.211/21/200148108
15.42/26/200448108
15.511/26/199448108
13.72/7/200548108
15.710/20/199748108
16.02/3/199548108
16.12/13/199548108
16.32/7/200348108
16.69/12/199448108
16.83/21/200248108
17.12/11/200248108
17.23/23/200248108
21.85/12/200348108
22.48/6/200148108
45.63/13/199948108
48.15/2/200248108
53.73/16/199548108
23.96/28/199448108
24.01/10/199548108
24.21/20/199548108
24.92/9/200448108
69.33/31/199948108
80.72/20/200648108
83.13/17/199848108
6.911/2/200648108
7.07/13/200748108
6.73/11/200448108
6.710/19/200148108
7.03/17/199948108
7.52/6/200948108
5.23/2/199848108
5.32/14/200948108
5.62/21/200448108
5.63/3/200548108
5.610/4/199748108
4.82/13/200648108
5.711/2/2007
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48108
29.23/16/199548108
30.01/28/200248108
30.18/9/199448108
32.89/16/199448108
2.13/1/200048108
2.13/30/199548108
20.65/10/200248108
20.78/28/200748108
20.99/30/200548108
21.72/11/200248108
34.73/31/199948108
35.58/29/200848108
36.110/7/200648108
36.32/10/200648108
40.010/6/199448108
2.010/26/200048108
2.15/26/200048108
9.03/6/200348108
9.011/25/199648108
9.111/19/200748108
2.05/22/200648108
2.04/10/200648108
2.12/20/200648108
2.12/27/200648108
2.111/18/200648108
8.29/11/200248108
8.312/10/200748108
9.211/19/200748108
9.312/3/199948108
8.110/5/200148108
8.111/14/200248108
9.33/28/200348108
9.42/15/200648108
2.02/22/200548108
8.71/18/200048108
9.58/17/199448108
9.58/11/199448108
9.56/12/200648108
8.37/12/200548108
9.78/11/199448108
11.46/28/199948108
11.65/11/199548108
11.63/11/200648108
8.58/15/200948108
8.511/1/200648108
9.811/7/200948108
9.82/22/200548108
10.68/11/199448108
11.63/2/199848108
11.710/27/200848108
9.91/28/200248108
10.012/9/200948108
10.06/2/200748108
10.88/30/200248108
12.04/4/200248108
10.211/19/2009
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0%0%100%3.400 pCi/LBasement
Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedLiving Area - 2nd Floor
Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedLiving Area - 1st Floor

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 1

Federal Area Radon Information for Zip Code:   48108

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for WASHTENAW County:  1 

4.09/25/199648108
4.24/7/200648108
4.12/8/200848108
4.55/22/200448108
4.512/2/199548108
4.611/30/200948108
4.64/26/199948108
4.61/24/199548108
4.68/1/200748108
4.02/6/200948108
4.08/11/199448108
4.02/28/200048108
4.02/8/200848108
4.02/27/200648108
4.04/22/200248108
4.32/10/200648108
18.62/28/200448108
26.93/14/199548108
27.612/10/200748108
28.611/1/200148108
19.412/21/200948108
20.12/15/2002
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TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2011 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetlands Inventory
Source: Department of Natural Resources
Telephone: 517-241-2254

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Services, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

Water Well Data
Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  517-335-9218
The data in this file was obtained from Wellogic, the Michigan Department of Environmental Quality Statewide Groundwater

Database (SGWD). Wellogic contains approximately 425,000 water well records found within the State of Michigan,
and although it represents the best available data, it cannot be considered a complete database of all the wells
or well records in existence.

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

Michigan Oil and Gas Wells
Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  517-241-1528
Locations of oil and gas wells are compiled from permit records on file at the Geological Survey Division (GSD),

Michigan Department of Natural Resources.

RADON

State Database: MI Radon
Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone: 517-335-9551
Radon Test Results

Michigan Radon Test Results
Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone: 517-335-8037
These results are from test kits distributed by the local health departments and used by
Michigan residents. There is no way of knowing whether the devices were used properly, whether there are duplicates
(or repeat verification) test (i.e., more than one sample per home), etc.

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.
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EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary faultlines, prepared
in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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 OWNER/OCCUPANT QUESTIONNAIRE 

  Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 
 
 

 

Site: 3401 Platt Road, Ann Arbor, MI   

Contact Name: Tony Ratliff  Interviewed by:A. Foerg  

Company: NA  Date: 08/13/2014  

Relationship to Site: Owner   

Years at Site/With Company: 42    
 
 
This questionnaire outlines personal knowledge of the interviewee (owner/occupant) of the Site.  The 
questionnaire is to be answered to the best of the interviewee’s knowledge, and is considered a true and 
accurate account of that personal knowledge.  The questionnaire refers to current and historical information 
regarding the property, and will be included within the Phase I ESA report. 
 
Instructions: 

1. Answer all questions and fill in all blanks or circle the answers as indicated 
2. If question is not applicable or unknown, please indicate accordingly 
3. Indicate known conditions that may affect the Site 
4. Any additional information that may not be covered in this questionnaire may be included on 

additional pages and attached. 
 
 
1.  GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
Type of Property (circle one): Industrial Commercial Residential Vacant Agricultural Other 

Size of Property: 1.17 acres  Size of building(s): 2200 sq ft  

Site Address: 3401 Platt Road, Ann Arbor, MI  

   

Occupied by: rental tenenats  

Owned by: Tont Ratliff  

Operations/Site Use: Residential - rental  

   

 



 
 
OWNER/OCCUPANT QUESTIONNAIRE PAGE 2 of 7 
 
 

1a.  Current Surrounding Land Use: 

Please indicate names and addresses of the current adjoining properties: 

North: residential  

South: residential  

East: residential  

West: residential  

 

1b.  Historical Surrounding Land Use: 

Please indicate names, addresses, and years of occupation of the former/historical adjoining properties: 

North: residential  

  

South: residential  

  

East: residential  

  

West: residential  

  

 

Describe any observations of potential environmental impacts or concerns from adjoining properties: 

 None known  

  

  

  

2.  SITE OVERVIEW 
 
Please complete the following tables with historical owners and occupants (from current to past). 
 
2a.  Ownership History: 
 

Owner Year(s) of Ownership 
Ratliff 42 

Unknown  

  

  



 
 
OWNER/OCCUPANT QUESTIONNAIRE PAGE 3 of 7 
 
 

 
2b.  Occupant History: 
 

Name Type of Business Year(s) of Occupancy 
Various tenants residential  

   

   

   

 
3.  UTILITIES 
 

3a.  Potable water supply source:  __X__Municipal ____On-Site Well ____Other 

3b.  Sanitary sewer service: __X__Municipal ____On-Site Septic  ____Other 

3c.  Storm sewer service: __X__Municipal Separate Storm Sewers____On-Site Storm Water Retention

 ____Municipal Combined sanitary/storm sewer system ____Other 

3d.  Building Heat provided by: ____City _X___Utility ____Site 

3e.  Utility Company Information: 

Name of Gas Utility: DTE   

Name of Oil Supplier:NA   

Name of Electric Utility: DTE   
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5.  STORAGE TANKS (USTs/ASTs)  
 
5a.  Do you know of former and/or existing USTs or ASTs?: none known  

 

5a.  Please provide any knowledge of former and/or existing USTs or ASTs: none known  

  

  

  
 
6.  CHEMICAL USE & STORAGE (HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES & PETROLEUM PRODUCTS) 
 
6a.  Please provide any knowledge of former and/or existing chemical use and storage: none known  

  

  

  
 
6b.  Chemical Releases: 

Have there been any spills of reportable quantities of hazardous substances?  ____Yes ____No 

If yes, explain: none known    

    

    

7.  SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT 

 
7a.  Has there been any on-Site waste disposal? ____Yes __X__No 
 
If so, describe: none known    

    

    

    
 
7b.  Are there signs of on-Site disposal or fill? ____Yes __X__No 

If so, describe: none known     
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8.  NON SCOPE CONSIDERATIONS 

8a.  Asbestos 

Has Site had an asbestos survey? _____Yes _____No     none known 

Have there been any asbestos removal or abatement projects?  

  

  

8b.  Radon: 

Has a radon gas survey been conducted at the Site? _____Yes _____No  none known 

If yes, describe:    

    

8c.  Wetlands: 

Has a wetland survey been conducted at the Site? _____Yes _____No   none known 

If yes, describe:    

   

   

    

 

9.  ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERNS 

Has the Site has any of the following? 
(Please check a box “H” for historically, “C” for currently, “U” for unknown, or “NA” for not applicable) 

 H C U NA Date(s) 

Inspections   x   

Citations   x   

Violations   x   

Reportable Spills   x   

Third Party Complaints   x   

 

If yes to any of the above, explain:  

  

  

 

  

 





















 
CITY OF ANN ARBOR, MICHIGAN 
 

  301 E. Huron Street, P.O. Box 8647, Ann Arbor, Michigan 48107-8647 
                          Phone (734)794-6140       Fax (734)994-8296 

                                   www.a2gov.org 
 
  

       0BCity Clerk        
 
 
August 19, 2014 
 
Andrew Foerg 
Environmental Consulting Solutions 
523 West Sunnybrook Drive 
Royal Oak, MI 48073 
Via Email: afoerg@environmentalconsultingsolutions.com  
 
Subject:  Freedom of Information Act Request received August 12, 2014 
14-257 Foerg 
 
Dear Mr. Foerg: 

 
I am responding to your request under the Michigan Freedom of Information Act 
received August 12, 2014 for any Fire Department or Building Department records 
associated with the property at 3401 Platt Road. Your request is denied. Your request is 
denied to the extent that the records do not exist.    
 
If you receive written notice that your request has been denied, in whole or in part, 
under Section 10 of the Act, you may, at your option either: (1) submit to the City 
Administrator a written appeal that specifically states the word “appeal” and identifies 
the reason(s) for reversal of the disclosure denial; or (2) file a lawsuit in the circuit court 
to compel the City’s disclosure of the record.  If after judicial review, the circuit court 
determines that the City has not complied with the Act, you may be awarded reasonable 
attorneys’ fees and damages as specified under the Act. 
 
If you have any questions concerning this response, please contact Jennifer Alexa, 
Deputy Clerk, at 734-794-6140. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
Jacqueline Beaudry 
City Clerk 

mailto:afoerg@environmentalconsultingsolutions.com






Affinity Valuation Group, LLC. (800) 305-8832

File #73172

APPRAISAL OF REAL PROPERTY

LOCATED AT
3401 Platt Rd

Ann Arbor, MI 48108

Lot 69 Wagner McComb Boulevard Gardens

FOR
City of Ann Arbor

OPINION OF VALUE
200,000

AS OF
04/23/2014
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Affinity Valuation Group, LLC

1310 S. Main Street, Suite 7

Ann Arbor, MI 48104-3725

(734) 747-7080 x2

04/25/2014

City of Ann Arbor

Re: Property: 3401 Platt Rd

Ann Arbor, MI 48108

Borrower: Not Applicable

File No.: 73172

Opinion of Value: $ 200,000

Effective Date: 04/23/2014

In accordance with your request, we have appraised the above referenced property.  The report of that appraisal is 

attached.

The purpose of the appraisal is to develop an opinion of market value for the property described in this appraisal 

report, as improved, in unencumbered fee simple title of ownership.

This report is based on a physical analysis of the site and improvements, a locational analysis of the neighborhood and 

city, and an economic analysis of the market for properties such as the subject.  The appraisal was developed and the 

report was prepared in accordance with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice.

The opinion of value reported above is as of the stated effective date and is contingent upon the certification and 

limiting conditions attached.

It has been a pleasure to assist you.  Please do not hesitate to contact me or any of my staff if we can be of additional 

service to you.

Sincerely,

Kurt R. Schmerberg

State Certified General Real Estate Appraiser

License or Certification #: 1201000979

State: MI        Expires: 07/31/2014

kurt@affinityvaluation.com
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3401 Platt Rd Ann Arbor MI 48108

Washtenaw Lot 69 Wagner McComb Boulevard Gardens

09-12-11-207-012 2013 3,997 0

Ratliff Trust Not Applicable

0

East Ann Arbor 11460 4055.00

The intended use is determine an estimate of current market value to assist the clients with pricing for potential purchase/sale of 

the property.

Norstar Development USA, LP,  City of Ann Arbor Housing Commission, Ratliff Trust

City Of Ann Arbor

Kurt R. Schmerberg 1310 S. Main Street, Suite 7, Ann Arbor, MI 48104-3725

25

350

200

5

60

40

60

20

10

5

Vacant 5

Vacant to 

Residential

See the attached "Market Trend Analysis" 

for extended comments on Market Conditions.

145x337.57x155.52x340.25 1.17 Acres

R2A Multiple Family Dwelling

Duplex Duplex

The current use as a duplex is considered the highest and best use, but due to the parcel size is an interim use. 

 The parcel will support a higher density which would require the removal of the current improvements. A proposed redevelopment is 

attached to this appraisal which demonstrates possible scenarios for redevelopment.

DTE/Public

DTE/Public

City/Public 

Municipal/Public

City/Public

SBC/Public

Comcast/Public

Asphalt

45

Asphalt

Concrete

Concrete

Overhead

None

145 Feet

Drops to creek

Larger than most

Rectangular

Appears Adequate

Neighborhood

X 26161C0402E 04/03/2012

Site backs to the Swift Run creek.

2

1 1

Ranch

62

25

Not viewed

Vinyl/AVG

Shing/AVG

None

Not viewed

Not viewed

Assumed

Not viewed

Not viewed

Not viewed

Not viewed

Not viewed

Not viewed

Central

Not viewed

Not viewed

None Assum'd

Not viewed

Not viewed

Not viewed

Not viewed

Not viewed

Not viewed

Not viewed

Not viewed

Not viewed

Not viewed

Not viewed

Not Viewed

Not Viewed

Not Viewed

Not Viewed

Not  Viewed

Not Viewed

5 2 1.0 1,136

6 3 1.0 1,152

2,288
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Property Address: City: State: Zip Code:

County: Legal Description:

Assessor's Parcel #: Tax Year: R.E. Taxes: $ Special Assessments: $

Current Owner of Record: Borrower (if applicable):

Occupant: Owner Tenant Vacant Project Type: PUD Other (describe) HOA: $ per yr. per mo.

Market Area Name: Map Reference: Census Tract:

A
S

S
IG

N
M

E
N

T

The purpose of this appraisal is to develop an opinion of: Market Value (as defined), or other type of value (describe)

This report reflects the following value (if not Current, see comments): Current (the Inspection Date is the Effective Date) Retrospective Prospective

Approaches developed for this appraisal: Sales Comparison Approach Cost Approach Income Approach (See Reconciliation Comments and Scope of Work)

Property Rights Appraised: Fee Simple Leasehold Leased Fee Other (describe)

Intended Use:

Intended User(s) (by name or type):

Client: Address:

Appraiser: Address:

M
A

R
K

E
T

 A
R

E
A

 D
E

S
C

R
IP

T
IO

N

Location: Urban Suburban Rural

Built up: Over 75% 25-75% Under 25%

Growth rate: Rapid Stable Slow

Property values: Increasing Stable Declining

Demand/supply: Shortage In Balance Over Supply

Marketing time: Under 3 Mos. 3-6 Mos. Over 6 Mos.

Predominant
Occupancy

Owner

Tenant

Vacant (0-5%)

Vacant (>5%)

2 - 4 Unit Housing

PRICE

$(000)

Low

High

Pred

AGE

(yrs)

Present Land Use

One-Unit %

2-4 Unit %

Multi-Unit %

Comm'l %

%

Change in Land Use

Not Likely

Likely * In Process *

* To:

Market Area Boundaries, Description, and Market Conditions (including support for the above characteristics and trends):

S
IT

E
 D

E
S

C
R

IP
T

IO
N

Dimensions: Site Area:

Zoning Classification: Description:

Zoning Compliance: Legal Legal nonconforming (grandfathered) Illegal No zoning

Are CC&Rs applicable? Yes No Unknown Have the documents been reviewed? Yes No Ground Rent (if applicable) $ /

Comments:

Highest & Best Use as improved: Present use, or Other use (explain)

Actual Use as of Effective Date: Use as appraised in this report:

Summary of Highest & Best Use:

Utilities Public Other Provider/Description Off-site Improvements Type Public Private

Electricity

Gas

Water

Sanitary Sewer

Storm Sewer

Telephone

Multimedia

Street

Width

Surface

Curb/Gutter

Sidewalk

Street Lights

Alley

Frontage

Topography

Size

Shape

Drainage

View

Other site elements: Inside Lot Corner Lot Cul de Sac Underground Utilities Other (describe)

FEMA Spec'l Flood Hazard Area: Yes No FEMA Flood Zone: FEMA Map #: FEMA Map Date:

Site Comments:

D
E

S
C

R
IP

T
IO

N
 O

F
 T

H
E

 I
M

P
R

O
V

E
M

E
N

T
S

General Description

# of Units Accessory Unit

# Stories # Bldgs.

Type Det. Att.

Design (Style)

Existing Proposed Und.Cons.

Actual Age (Yrs.)

Effective Age (Yrs.)

Exterior Description

Foundation

Exterior Walls

Roof Surface

Gutters & Dwnspts.

Window Type

Storm/Screens

Foundation

Slab

Crawl Space

Basement

Sump Pump

Dampness

Settlement

Infestation

Basement None

Area Sq. Ft.

% Finished

Ceiling

Walls

Floor

Outside Entry

Heating

Type

Fuel

Cooling

Central

Other

Interior Description

Floors

Walls

Trim/Finish

Bath Floor

Bath Wainscot

Doors

Appliances #

Refrigerator

Range/Oven

Disposal

Dishwasher

Fan/Hood

Microwave

Washer/Dryer

Attic None

Stairs

Drop Stair

Scuttle

Doorway

Floor

Heated

Finished

Amenities

Fireplace(s) #

Patio

Deck

Porch

Fence

Pool

Woodstove(s) #

Car Storage None

Garage # of cars ( Tot.)

Attach.

Detach.

Blt.-In

Carport

Driveway

Surface

Unit # 1 contains: Rooms; Bedrooms; Bath(s); Sq.Ft. GLA Above Grade

Unit # 2 contains: Rooms; Bedrooms; Bath(s); Sq.Ft. GLA Above Grade

Unit # 3 contains: Rooms; Bedrooms; Bath(s); Sq.Ft. GLA Above Grade

Unit # 4 contains: Rooms; Bedrooms; Bath(s); Sq.Ft. GLA Above Grade

The Total Gross Building Area

for the Subject Property is:

Sq.Ft.
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731722-4 UNIT RESIDENTIAL APPRAISAL REPORT
None assumed.

An exterior curb side inspection of the subject property was 

the only property viewing performed. Interior layout and room count is assumed from conversation with the client and information from the 

City of Ann Arbor assessor records.

3401 Platt Rd

Ann Arbor, MI 48108

1,200

1,200

.52

Client/Owner

9/2013 to 8/2014

N:Residential

Ranch

62

Assumed Average

2,288

2

2,288

5 2 1.0 1,136

6 3 1.0 1,152

Without an interior property viewing it is difficult to determine rental comparables which would be appropriate for 

comparison purposes. This analysis assumes the current and previous rent levels for the subject are representative market rents.

N/A N/A 0 0 700 700

9/2013 8/2014 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200

1,200

1,200

1,900

1,900

Lease info per the 

owner, actual agreements not viewed.

Trash collection included in owner's tax payments. One 

unit is currently occupied for $1200/mo rent. The other unit is unoccupied, previous tenants paid $700/mo per the owner.

2565 Platt 10/2013 151,150 1,600 94.47 Single Family

518 Hoover 11/2013 242,500 2,260 107.3 Triplex

1300 W Huron 04/2013 225,000 1,845 121.95 Duplex

1,900 100 190,000

Properties utilized in this analysis bracket the subject estimated gross 

monthly income. Additional sales were reviewed and the rates have a central tendency in the $95 to $110 range.  

Form GP2-4 - "TOTAL" appraisal software by a la mode, inc. - 1-800-ALAMODE
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) Additional features:

Describe the condition of the property (including physical, functional and external obsolescence):

C
O

M
P

A
R

A
B

L
E

 R
E

N
T

A
L

 A
N

A
L

Y
S
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The following properties are representative current, similar, and proximate rental properties comparable to the subject property. This analysis is intended to support the

opinion of the market rent for the subject property.

FEATURE SUBJECT COMPARABLE RENTAL # 1 COMPARABLE RENTAL # 2 COMPARABLE RENTAL # 3

Address

Proximity to Subject

Current Monthly Rent $ $ $ $

Less: Utilities –$ –$ –$ –$

Furnishings –$ –$ –$ –$

Plus: Rent Concess. +$ +$ +$ +$

$ $ $ $Adj. Monthly Rent

Adj. Mo. Rent / GLA $ /sq.ft. $ /sq.ft. $ /sq.ft. $ /sq.ft.

Data Source(s)

RENT ADJUSTMENTS DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION +/– $ Adjust DESCRIPTION +/– $ Adjust DESCRIPTION +/– $ Adjust

Rent Control Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes No

Lease Date

Location

Design (Style)

Age

Condition

Total GBA sq.ft. sq.ft. sq.ft. sq.ft.

Total # of Units

Total GLA sq.ft. sq.ft. sq.ft. sq.ft.

Unit Breakdown Tot. Bed. Baths GLA Tot. Bed. Baths GLA Tot. Bed. Baths GLA Tot. Bed. Baths GLA

Unit # 1

Unit # 2

Unit # 3

Unit # 4

Net Rental Adjustment (Total) + – + – + –$ $ $

Indicated Monthly Market Rent $ $ $

Analysis of rental data:

S
U

B
J
E

C
T

 R
E

N
T

 S
C

H
E

D
U

L
E

Rent Schedule: The appraiser must reconcile the applicable indicated monthly market rents to provide an opinion of the market rent for each unit in the subject property.

Leases Actual Rents Opinion of Market Rent

Lease Dates Per Unit Total
Rents

Per Unit Total
RentsUnit # Begin Date End Date Unfurnished Furnished Unfurnished Furnished

1

2

3

4

$ $ $ $ $ $

$ $ $ $ $ $

$ $ $ $ $ $

$ $ $ $ $ $

Comments on lease data Total Actual Monthly Rent $ Total Gross Monthly Rent $

Other Monthly Income (itemize) $ Other Monthly Income (itemize) $

Total Actual Monthly Income $ Total Estimated Monthly Income $

Utilities included in estimated rents Electric Water Sewer Gas Oil Trash collection Multimedia Telephone Other

Comments on actual or estimated rents and other monthly income (including personal property)

IN
C

O
M

E
 A

P
P

R
O

A
C

H

INCOME APPROACH TO VALUE The Income Approach was not developed for this appraisal.

Gross Rent Multiplier Analysis:

Address Date Sale Price Gross Rent GRM Comments

Opinion of Monthly Market Rent $ X  Gross Rent Multiplier = $ Indicated Value by Income Approach

Summary of Income Approach (including support for market rent and GRM):

Copyright© 2007 by a la mode, inc. This form may be reproduced unmodified without written permission, however, a la mode, inc. must be acknowledged and credited.
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Assessor Records

3401 Platt Rd

Ann Arbor, MI 48108

1,900

Owner

Assessor Recds

Fee Simple

N:Residential

1.17 Acres

N: Residential

Ranch

Average

62

Assumed Average

2,288

2

2,288

5 2 1.0

6 3 1.0

No Bsmt

None

Average

Gas FWA

None known

Ample

Patio

2565 Platt Rd

Ann Arbor, MI 48104

0.72 miles N

151,150

88.50

1,600

94.47

151,150

21,593

50,383

MLS 3216726; DOM 9

Assessor Recds

Arms Length

Cash 0

s10/13; c10/13

Fee Simple

N:Residential

9,148 sf +5,000

N:Residential

Ranch

Average

41

Average

1,708

1

1,008 

7 3 1.0

1008 SF

Rec Rm

Average

Gas FWA

None known

Ample

Patio

5,000

Net 3.3 %

Gross 3.3 % 156,150

91.42

156,150

22,307

52,050

518 W Hoover Ave

Ann Arbor, MI 48103

3.48 miles NW

242,500

144.35

2,260

107.30

80,833

20,208

80,833

MLS 3217495; DOM 9

Assessor Recds

Arms Length

Cash; 0

s11/13;c11/13

Fee Simple

N:Residential

6,240 sf +5,000

N:Residential

Ranch

Average

58

Average

1,680

3

1,680

4 1 1.0

4 1 1.0

4 1 1.0

0 SF

None

Average

Gas FWA

None known

3 DW

Patio

5,000

Net 2.1 %

Gross 2.1 % 247,500

147.32

82,500

20,625

82,500

1300 W Huron St

Ann Arbor, MI 48103

4.39 miles NW

225,000

130.21

1,845

121.95

112,500

22,500

56,250

MLS 3210265; DOM 66

Assessor Recds

Arms Length

Conv; 2000 -2,000

s04/13;c04/13

Fee Simple

N:Residential

11,286 sf +5,000

N:Residential

Stacked Ranch

Average

30

Average

1,728

2

1,728

5 2 1.0

5 2 1.0

0 SF

None

Average

Gas FWA

None known

4 DW

Patio, Deck

3,000

Net 1.3 %

Gross 3.1 % 228,000

131.94

114,000

22,800

57,000

110 2,288 251,680 117,000 2 234,000

21,000 11 231,000 55,000 5 275,000
Three sales have been selected and adjusted to represent the prospective position of the subject in the 

current market place. No really representative sales from the immediate area so a proximate single family investment sale and two multi unit 

sales from the similar Ann Arbor market areas have been utilized. Together they do an adequate job of duplicating the physical and functional 

characteristics of the subject property.  Minimal individual adjustments have been made and the sales are utilized primarily to determine the 

range for unit values. Sale #1 is a single family, sale #2 a three family and sale #3 a two family so together they bracket the subject functional 

utility and income producing potential. Sale #3 is closest in income and unit count and therefore is given the primary weight.  In general 

investments are primarily judged on the income production which is a function of bedroom count and total occupancy allowed and less on 

Gross Building size. For this reason minimal adjustments have been made for differences in size and age and only those amenities / features 

which may effect rental or overall value.

245,000
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My research did did not reveal any prior sales or transfers of the subject property for the three years prior to the effective date of this appraisal.

Data Source(s):

1st Prior Subject Sale/Transfer

Date:

Price:

Source(s):

2nd Prior Subject Sale/Transfer

Date:

Price:

Source(s):

Analysis of sale/transfer history and/or any current agreement of sale/listing:

S
A

L
E

S
 C

O
M

P
A

R
IS

O
N

 A
P

P
R

O
A

C
H

SALES COMPARISON APPROACH TO VALUE (if developed) The Sales Comparison Approach was not developed for this appraisal.

FEATURE SUBJECT COMPARABLE SALE # 1 COMPARABLE SALE # 2 COMPARABLE SALE # 3

Address

Proximity to Subject

Sale Price $ $ $ $

Sale Price/GBA $ /sq.ft. $ /sq.ft. $ /sq.ft. $ /sq.ft.

Gross Monthly Rent $ $ $ $

Gross Rent Multiplier

Price per Unit $ $ $ $

Price per Room $ $ $ $

Price per Bedroom $ $ $ $

Data Source(s)

Verification Source(s)

VALUE ADJUSTMENTS DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION +/– $ Adjust DESCRIPTION +/– $ Adjust DESCRIPTION +/– $ Adjust

Rent Control Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes No

Sales or Financing

Concessions

Date of Sale/Time

Rights Appraised

Location

Site

View

Design (Style)

Quality of Construction

Age

Condition

Total GBA sq.ft. sq.ft. sq.ft. sq.ft.

Total # of Units

Total GLA sq.ft. sq.ft. sq.ft. sq.ft.

Total Bdrms Baths Total Bdrms Baths Total Bdrms Baths Total Bdrms BathsUnit Breakdown

Unit # 1

Unit # 2

Unit # 3

Unit # 4

Basement & Finished

Rooms Below Grade

Functional Utility

Heating/Cooling

Energy Efficient Items

Parking

Porch/Patio/Deck

Net Adjustment (Total) + – + – + –$ $ $

Adjusted Sale Price

of Comparables $ $ $

Adjusted Price of Comparables per GBA $ $$

Adjusted Price of Comparables per Unit $ $ $

Adjusted Price of Comparables per Room $ $ $

Adjusted Price of Comparables per Bedroom $ $ $

Ind. Val. per GBA $ X SF GBA = $ Ind. Val. per Unit $ X Units = $

Ind. Val. per Room $ X Rooms = $ Ind. Val. per Bedroom $ X Bedrooms = $

Summary of Sales Comparison Approach

Indicated Value by Sales Comparison Approach $
Copyright© 2007 by a la mode, inc. This form may be reproduced unmodified without written permission, however, a la mode, inc. must be acknowledged and credited.
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2540 Emerald Ave Sold 07/13 for $85,000; 

2550 Emerald Ave Sold 10/2013 for $83,500;  2560 Emerald Ave Sold 10/2013 for $85,000. All three lots are zoned R1C and are 

approximately 66 x 145. The Highest and Best Use of the site has been determined to be for a higher density than currently utilized but 

because the value as improved is greater than the value as vacant, the current highest and best use is as currently improved. However it 

should be noted that the land value as if vacant, based on the sales above and estimated at  $170,000, is very nearly equal to the total value 

of the subject as determined in this report.

10

245,000 190,000

Both the Sales Comparison and Income approaches have been developed for this assignment and show reasonable correlation. 

Primary emphasis is with the Income Approach as it tends to better represent the attitude of buyers and sellers in the market place. Direct Sales 

comparison is not applicable but the individual units of measurement of $ per SF of GBA; Per Room; Per Unit; and per Bedroom are valuable in 

supporting the subject's position given the lack of information for direct sales comparison. Cost Approach has not been developed due to the age and 

the lack of an interior property viewing to accurately determine overall quality and condition. 

200,000 04/23/2014

28

Scope of Work Limiting Cond./Certification Narrative Addendum Photograph Addenda

Sketch Addendum Map Addenda Cost Addendum Flood Addendum Additional Sales

Additional Rentals Income/Expense Analysis Hypothetical Conditions Extraordinary Assumptions

Lori Harris City Of Ann Arbor

lharris@norstarus.com

Kurt R. Schmerberg

Affinity Valuation Group, LLC

(734) 747-7080 x2 (517) 424-7298

kurt@affinityvaluation.com

04/25/2014

1201000979 MI

State Certified General Real Estate Appraiser

07/31/2014

04/23/2014
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COST APPROACH TO VALUE (if developed) The Cost Approach was not developed for this appraisal.

Provide adequate information for replication of the following cost figures and calculations.

Support for the opinion of site value (summary of comparable land sales or other methods for estimating site value):

ESTIMATED REPRODUCTION OR REPLACEMENT COST NEW

Source of cost data:

Quality rating from cost service: Effective date of cost data:

Comments on Cost Approach (gross living area calculations, depreciation, etc.):

OPINION OF SITE VALUE =$

DWELLING Sq.Ft. @ $ =$

Sq.Ft. @ $ =$

Sq.Ft. @ $ =$

Sq.Ft. @ $ =$

Sq.Ft. @ $ =$

=$

Garage/Carport Sq.Ft. @ $ =$

Total Estimate of Cost-New =$

Less Physical Functional External

Depreciation =$( )

Depreciated Cost of Improvements =$

''As-is'' Value of Site Improvements =$

=$

=$

INDICATED VALUE BY COST APPROACH =$Estimated Remaining Economic Life (if required): Years

P
U

D

PROJECT INFORMATION FOR PUDs (if applicable) The Subject is part of a Planned Unit Development.

Legal Name of Project:

Describe common elements and recreational facilities:

R
E

C
O

N
C

IL
IA

T
IO

N

Indicated Value by: Sales Comparison Approach $ Income Approach $ Cost Approach (if developed) $

Final Reconciliation

This appraisal is made ''as is'', subject to completion per plans and specifications on the basis of a Hypothetical Condition that the improvements have been

completed, subject to the following repairs or alterations on the basis of a Hypothetical Condition that the repairs or alterations have been completed, subject to

the following required inspection based on the Extraordinary Assumption that the condition or deficiency does not require alteration or repair:

This report is also subject to other Hypothetical Conditions and/or Extraordinary Assumptions as specified in the attached addenda.

Based on the degree of inspection of the subject property, as indicated below, defined Scope of Work, Statement of Assumptions and Limiting Conditions,
and Appraiser’s Certifications, my (our) Opinion of the Market Value (or other specified value type), as defined herein, of the real property that is the subject
of this report is: $ , as of: , which is the effective date of this appraisal.
If indicated above, this Opinion of Value is subject to Hypothetical Conditions and/or Extraordinary Assumptions included in this report. See attached addenda.

A
T

T
A

C
H

M
E

N
T

S A true and complete copy of this report contains pages, including exhibits which are considered an integral part of the report. This appraisal report may not be

properly understood without reference to the information contained in the complete report.

Attached Exhibits:

S
IG

N
A

T
U

R
E

S

Client Contact: Client Name:

E-Mail: Address:

APPRAISER

Appraiser Name:

Company:

Phone: Fax:

E-Mail:

Date of Report (Signature):

License or Certification #: State:

Designation:

Expiration Date of License or Certification:

Inspection of Subject: Interior & Exterior Exterior Only None

Date of Inspection:

SUPERVISORY APPRAISER (if required)

or CO-APPRAISER (if applicable)

Supervisory or
Co-Appraiser Name:

Company:

Phone: Fax:

E-Mail:

Date of Report (Signature):

License or Certification #: State:

Designation:

Expiration Date of License or Certification:

Inspection of Subject: Interior & Exterior Exterior Only None

Date of Inspection:
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Market Trend Analysis:

As expected, the region continued to grapple with the effects of a stagnant economy in 2012 - joblessness, foreclosures, and
business closings are the primary reasons for a stagnant economy. The inventory of distressed homes has dramatically
decreased in 2013 and in some areas and price ranges dwellings available for purchase are scarce. Regionally home sales
volume has been increasing while median sale price appears to have stabilized in most communities and have begun a slight
upward trend in others. Two big factors could dampen increasing demand and home values: a reversal of recent declines in the
rate of unemployment and uncertainty due to the lack Federal Government action with respect to Federal Budget and Taxation
policies.  

UNEMPLOYMENT TRENDS:
Michigan’s unemployment rate has been declining since hitting its peak of 14.5 percent in December 2009. The 2012
seasonally adjusted annual rate was 9.1 percent for the State and 7.2 percent for Washtenaw County.  Michigan unemployment
is still higher than the U.S., where the unemployment rate hit 10.9 percent at its peak in October 2009 and currently is hovering
near 7.5 percent while Michigan has been between 8 and 9 percent (BLS, seasonally adjusted) for most of 2013.

Four years after nearly collapsing, the domestic auto industry has stabilized and has returned to profitability. Michigan’s
transportation equipment manufacturing sector continued its growth n 2012. As the national economy recovers, auto sales are
expect grow in the next few years. Auto sales grew from 12.7 million in 2011, to 14.8 million in 2012 (Source: U-M RSQE).  The
auto industry will continue to play an important role in the State's economy into the foreseeable future.  A stable automotive
industry will help the region recover.         

Historically Washtenaw County employment has exhibited resilience not found in other areas of the State. This is due to the
presence of two research Universities and an abundance of non-automotive related high technology and health industries which
form the core of the county's major employers. Economists predict the county will add nearly 11,000 jobs in the next three years
and by the end of 2013 will surpass its previous employment peak in the summer of 2002. As of October 2013 the county
jobless rate is 6.0%.

MORTGAGE INTEREST RATE TRENDS:
Mortgage lenders continue to provide the local market with reasonable mortgage interest rates.  Lenders surveyed indicate the
current 30 year fixed rate mortgage rates ( FRM ) averaged  3 to 4 percent with an average 0.5 points.  The 15 year FRM
averaged 3 percent, with an average 0.5 point.  In summary, there are no apparent adverse financing conditions that would
affect the subject's marketability and no known factors that would adversely affect the subject property's ability to qualify for
mortgage financing. 

NEW CONSTRUCTION COMPETITION:
The issuance of " Residential Building Permits" over the last four years gives a clear picture of the overall health of this segment
of the market place. (SEE CHART No. 1 on Chart and Graph Addendum)    
  
Permit activity began declining in 2005 when the first signs of a troubled Michigan economy began to surface. From 2010
through 2012 the county experienced net total increases in new residential construction permitting, however a significant portion
was due to increases in multi family units primarily in the City of Ann Arbor. Detached single family construction in the county
has also improved but attached condominium units has been less vibrant. In short, some segments of the market new
construction will pose competition to the existing housing inventory.  

REO & SHORT SALE COMPETITION:
New housing foreclosures began their decline in 2012 and the trend has continued through 2013. However in some Southeast
Michigan communities the housing foreclosure rate remains high, with one foreclosure for every 40 housing units in the region.
The balance of Wayne County excluding Detroit (24 percent), the City of Detroit (23 percent) and Oakland County (22 percent)
each account for nearly one quarter of foreclosed housing on the market. Among counties, Wayne County has the highest
foreclosure rate at one in 33 housing units, while Washtenaw County has the lowest rate with one foreclosure for every 76
housing units.  In short, REO and short sale properties are expected to pose competition for the subject at present and into the
near term future.

LOCAL PRICE TRENDS: 
Even though the Washtenaw County real estate market has historically out performed other areas of the State, market
conditions as reflected in the average sales price in the state of Michigan, Washtenaw County and the subject's neighborhood
have shown varying rates of decline since June of 2006. Graph No. 2 represents a three year study of the average sale price for
detached single family dwellings in Washtenaw County per the Ann Arbor Area Board of REALTORS MLS. Study appears to
indicate home prices in the area are experiencing a sustained increase.

The appraiser has also analyzed sales Citywide for smaller residential income properties as defined in Local MLS and graphed
the average sales price per square foot per month (See Graph No. 3).  The statistics indicate a vacillation in rates over the past
12 months. This study includes all styles of dwellings and all types of transaction including REO and 'short sale" transactions. 
In order to support a "Date of Sale/Time" adjustment in the Sales Comparison Approach the local market and the subject's sub
market have to show specific signs of decline or increase in home values.  The adjustment is intended to reflect significant
changes in market values that have occurred between the contract date of the comparables sales and the date of appraisal
(date of inspection) for the subject.  There does not appear to be either a sustained increase or decrease in values. The market
in general is further impacted by "seasonality" which clearly shows greater activity in the March-August season as opposed to
the September-February periods. 
 
In conclusion, the statistical results for the various markets are affected by REOs, seasonality and local economic conditions
that are shifting periodically and therefore not consistent from period to period, rendering the trend conclusions less reliable
and subject to factors not addressed by simple trend analysis.  As such, the past trends shown are likely not reflective

of current or future shifts and client should consider such issues in their risk management and any investment.  For purposes of
this assignment the appraiser has determined no time adjustment is warranted. 
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3 to 6 months.

USPAP defines EXPOSURE TIME as the estimated length of time that the property interest being appraised would have been offered on the 

market prior to the hypothetical consummation of a sale at market value on the effective date of the appraisal. Comment: Exposure time is a 

retrospective opinion based on an analysis of past events assuming a competitive and open market.  Based on current market statistics, the 

subject's appraised market value and as appraised condition, as of the effective date of this report; the estimated exposure time for a hypothetical 

sale is indicated above.

- The statements of fact contained in this report are true and correct.

- The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions are limited only by the reported assumptions and limiting conditions and are my personal, impartial, and unbiased 

professional analyses, opinions, and conclusions.

- Unless otherwise indicated, I have no present or prospective interest in the property that is the subject of this report and no  personal interest with respect to the parties 

involved.

- I have no bias with respect to the property that is the subject of this report or the parties involved with this assignment.

- My engagement in this assignment was not contingent upon developing or reporting predetermined results.

- My compensation for completing this assignment is not contingent upon the development or reporting of a predetermined value or direction in value that favors the cause of 

the client, the amount of the value opinion, the attainment of a stipulated result, or the occurrence of a subsequent event directly related to the intended use of this appraisal.

- My analyses, opinions, and conclusions were developed, and this report has been prepared, in conformity with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice that 

were in effect at the time this report was prepared.

- Unless otherwise indicated, I have made a personal inspection of the property that is the subject of this report.

- Unless otherwise indicated, no one provided significant real property appraisal assistance to the person(s) signing this certification (if there are exceptions, the name of each 

individual providing significant real property appraisal assistance is stated elsewhere in this report).

CLARIFICATION OF INTENDED USE AND INTENDED USER: Intended User of this appraisal report is the Lender/Client. The Intended Use is to 

evaluate the property that is the subject of this appraisal for a mortgage finance transaction, subject to the stated Scope of Work, purpose of the 

appraisal, reporting requirements of this appraisal report form, and Definition of Market Value. No additional Intended Users are identified by the 

appraiser.

LICENSING REQUIRED: Appraisers in Michigan are required to be licensed and are regulated by the State of Michigan Department of Licensing 

and Regulatory Affairs, P.O. Box 30018, Lansing, Michigan 48909.

OPINION OF MARKET VALUE VS ESTIMATE OF MARKET VALUE: The current Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice defines 

the market value conclusion as an opinion of market value and not an estimate of market value.

APPRAISAL INSTITUTE CERTIFICATION STATEMENTS:C.S.R.1-1: The reported analyses, opinions and conclusions were developed and this 

report has been prepared, in conformity with the requirements of the Code of Professional Ethics and Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice 

of the Appraisal Institute. C.S.R. 1-2:  The use of this report is subject to the requirements of the Appraisal Institute relating to review by its duly 

authorized representatives. As of the date of this report, I Kurt R. Schmerberg have completed the Standards and Ethics Education Requirement of 

the Appraisal Institute for Associate Members.

Kurt R. Schmerberg

04/25/2014

1201000979

MI

07/31/2014

04/23/2014
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Borrower

Property Address
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Lender

This report was prepared under the following USPAP reporting option:

Appraisal Report This report was prepared in accordance with USPAP Standards Rule 2-2(a).

Restricted Appraisal Report This report was prepared in accordance with USPAP Standards Rule 2-2(b).

Reasonable Exposure Time
My opinion of a reasonable exposure time for the subject property at the market value stated in this report is:

Additional Certifications
I certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief:

I have NOT performed services, as an appraiser or in any other capacity, regarding the property that is the subject of this report within the

three-year period immediately preceding acceptance of this assignment.

I HAVE performed services, as an appraiser or in another capacity, regarding the property that is the subject of this report within the three-year

period immediately preceding acceptance of this assignment. Those services are described in the comments below.

Additional Comments

APPRAISER:

Signature:

Name:

Date Signed:

State Certification #:

or State License #:

State:

Expiration Date of Certification or License:

Effective Date of Appraisal:

SUPERVISORY APPRAISER: (only if required)

Signature:

Name:

Date Signed:

State Certification #:

or State License #:

State:

Expiration Date of Certification or License:

Supervisory Appraiser Inspection of Subject Property:

Did Not Exterior-only from Street Interior and Exterior
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PROFESSIONAL BACKGROUND 
 
Mr. Foerg is a Certified Professional Geologist with over 25 years in the environmental industry.  
Responsibilities focus on client service, project management and technical problem solving.  Clients 
encompassed major oil companies, national retailers, automotive, developers, housing commissions, 
municipalities, attorneys, public school districts, charter schools and private companies. 
 
EDUCATION 
 
B.S., Geology, Wayne State University, 1984 
 
CERTIFICATIONS 
 
Certified Professional Geologist (CPG), American Institute of Professional Geologists (AIPG), #9977 
Certified Professional Geologist (CPG), State of Kentucky, #1958 
Registered Professional Geologist (RPG), State of Indiana, #1428 
Certified Underground Storage Tank Professional (CP), State of Michigan, #613 
Certified Lead Inspector/Risk Assessor, State of Michigan, MDCH, #P‐04659 
Licensed Lead Risk Assessor, State of Ohio, #LA‐008582  
Accredited Asbestos Inspector, State of Michigan, LARA, #A40959 
 
PROFESSIONAL EDUCATION COURSES 
 
Sampling Strategies and Statistics Training for Part 201 Cleanup Criteria, Michigan Department of 

Environmental Quality (MDEQ) 
Risk Based Corrective Action, Foster Wheeler 
40‐Hour HAZWOPER Initial Health and Safety Training 
8‐Hour HAZWOPER Supervisor Health and Safety Training 
8‐Hour HAZWOPER Health and Safety Refresher 
Management & Unions Serving Together (MUST) Safety Training Certified 
 
PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE 
 
LANDFILL EXPERIENCE 
 
City of Auburn Hills, Landfill Monitoring Oversight — Project Manager for the City of Auburn Hills 
during ongoing monitoring of the Oakland Heights Landfill for nearly 15 years.  Duties include 
management of oversight monitoring, communication with the landfill monitoring contractor, the 
landfill consultant, and the City of Auburn Hills.  Responsible for review and preparation of summary 
reports summarizing of quarterly and annual sampling events and presenting the information to the 
City of Auburn Hills Council during regular public city council meetings. 

Andrew J. Foerg, CPG 
President 
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Wayne Co. Environmental Health Dept., Solid Waste Division — Primary responsibilities involved 
enforcement of solid waste and hazardous waste regulations. Performed periodic inspections of landfills 
and other solid waste facilities to enforce compliance with construction, operation and monitoring 
regulations. Responded to citizen complaints and reports of illegal dumping. Other responsibilities 
included participating in landfill license application review, and State of Michigan landfill groundwater 
monitoring program. 
 
Former Southfield Downs/Landfill Brownfield Redevelopment — Performed due diligence and 
remediation services for the Brownfield redevelopment of a 50 acre mobile home park (Southfield 
Downs) that had been constructed over a former unregulated landfill. The redevelopment was 
performed by a leading national residential home builder. Due diligence and site characterization 
activities were complicated by access issues associated with the operating mobile home park. This 
project also involved a comprehensive hazardous material survey, the removal and closure of two 
underground storage tanks and the abandonment of three water supply wells. Remediation activities 
included asbestos abatement, hazardous material removal (miscellaneous paints, cleaners, fuel 
containers, refrigerant containing devices etc.), removal of over 50 fuel oil ASTs and 
sampling/characterization/disposal of eight electrical transformers. In addition, over 45,000 tons of 
waste materials were removed from 17 separate disposal cells and over 500,000 gallons of water 
entrained within the waste was removed. The redevelopment involved the construction of residential 
condominiums and for‐sale homes. 
 
 
DUE DILIGENCE 
 
Environmental Due Diligence, National Automotive Dealership Program— Lead technical resource 
and client contact for Big 3 automotive manufacturer national dealership program. Managed National 
Dealership Program which involved expeditious evaluation (Phase I and II ESAs and environmental 
compliance surveys) of environmental due diligence issues at dealerships throughout the US. Also 
acted as project manager for numerous commercial and industrial investigation/remediation projects 
throughout the country. 
 
Preliminary Site Investigations, Ohio Department of Transportation – Provided pre‐construction 
investigation services for ODOT on I‐75 interchange improvement project in northeastern Ohio. The 
investigations involved evaluation of potential environmental concerns that could affect proposed 
construction activities and subsurface evaluation of soils along proposed interchange improvement 
areas for the purpose of determining soil and groundwater handling procedures during construction. 
Activities included assessment of properties suspected of environmental impact along the corridor, 
selection of target areas for subsurface investigation and locating soil borings, collection of soil and 
groundwater samples in target areas and a comprehensive report of the results, including 
recommendations of soil and groundwater handling. 
 
Property Transactions, Environmental Due Diligence — Provided due diligence and property 
consulting for national housing developer. Projects ranged in size from 40 to 150 acres and included 
both brownfield and greenfield sites. Services included environmental assessments, remediation, 
geotechnical studies, groundwater monitoring, UST removals/closures, construction testing, pre‐
demolition hazardous material surveys and abatement, demolition oversight and various engineering 
tasks. 
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Multi‐Site Property Transactions, Environmental Due Diligence — Provided expedited due 
diligence and property consulting for an entity seeking to purchase a portfolio of high end sea food 
restaurants located in the eastern US from Michigan to Florida. The due diligence had to be completed 
within a six week timeframe. Activities included Phase Is at each of the sites and Phase IIs at 
approximately half of the sites. Significant challenges included a short (six weeks) due diligence period 
and access issues associated with assessing luxury establishments. 
 
Site Acquisition, Environmental Due Diligence, — Provided Phase I and Phase II ESAs on multiple 
brownfield sites for urban school district in southeast Michigan. District is located in an area that has 
been developed since the late 1800’s and several of the properties were formerly utilized for industrial 
purposes. Duties included Phase I ESAs, soil and groundwater sampling, Baseline Environmental 
Assessments/Due Care Plans, remediation and UST removal/closures. 
 
 
LUST/UST 
 
Multisite Project Management, Michigan — Certified UST professional, senior technical review and 
program manager for more than 350 retail petroleum facilities owned and operated by three major 
oil companies. Responsibilities included client communication, technical report review and signoff as 
Certified UST professional. Project work included UST removals, initial abatement measures, site 
assessments, site investigations, corrective actions, and remediation. 
 
Risk Based Site Closures, Michigan — Involved with the implementation of RBCA for commercial, 
industrial, municipal and educational clients to include risk assessment, exposure pathway 
determination, reporting, and closure. Supervised closures of more than 60 sites under RBCA. Attended 
MDEQ and ASTM training courses on RBCA. 
 
 
REMEDIATION/BROWNFIELDS 
 
UAW‐GM Center for Human Resources, Detroit, Michigan ‐ Designed and implemented remedial 
investigation of former industrial property on the banks of the Detroit River and negotiated MDEQ 
approved limited closure. Implemented and managed full time environmental health and safety 
monitoring program during the redevelopment of property into the UAW‐GM Center for Human 
Resources. Program length exceeded two years and involved full time staff member monitoring of 
environmental conditions, rapid response to discovery of environmental issues, and a fugitive dust‐
monitoring network. 
 
Roosevelt Refinery, Mount Pleasant, Michigan ‐ Co‐authored an Interim Remedial Action Plan for 
the former Roosevelt (Total) refinery located in Mt. Pleasant, Michigan. The site had been ranked as 
the second highest scoring Act 307 (Pre Act 451) site in Michigan. The IRAP involved a combination 
of deed restrictions, bioremediation, soil vapor extraction, excavation, engineered exposure barriers, 
sediment dredging and sheet pile barriers. 
 
Former Herman Gardens Public Housing Development, Detroit, Michigan ‐ Designed and 
implemented HUD Environmental Assessment and Construction Readiness Assessment for the former 
Herman Gardens Public Housing Development in Detroit, Michigan. The project site encompasses 139 
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acres and was demolished in the 1990s. The redevelopment of the site is considered the largest and 
most significant public housing project in the City. Project included focused geophysical, geotechnical 
and environmental characterization, Brownfield Support, MDEQ negotiations, remedial cost estimates 
and MSHDA financing support. 
 
 
ASBESTOS/LEAD BASED PAINT 
 
Detroit Housing Commission ‐ Professional Services Contract for Industrial Hygiene and 
Environmental Services ‐ Services consisted primarily of expedited Agency‐Wide Asbestos Surveys 
and Lead Based Paint Inspections/Risk Assessments on numerous multi‐family (typically high rise 
buildings) developments and hundreds of scattered single family homes throughout Detroit. 
Subsequent to the abatement of identified regulated asbestos containing materials and/or lead based 
paint hazards, clearance testing was performed. 
 
Confidential Redevelopment of 125 Unit Apartment Building in Detroit, Michigan –The building, 
located in the New Center area was originally constructed in the early 1900’s and had been vacant for 
approximately 10 years. Due Diligence activities included Phase I and Phase II ESAs in accordance with 
MSHDA and HUD requirements. Asbestos and lead based paint activities included a comprehensive 
pre‐renovation asbestos survey in accordance with NESHAP and a lead based paint inspection based 
on HUD’s random statistical protocol. The work was complicated by the poor condition of the 
building’s interior components and because it was determined that the building had actually been 
constructed in 2 separate phases. 
 
Miscellaneous Residential, Commercial, Industrial and Educational Projects in Michigan and 
Ohio‐ Managed numerous asbestos and lead based paint projects for various clients in Michigan and 
Ohio. Projects were often associated with other due diligence activities and included one or more of 
the following services: asbestos surveys in accordance with NESHAP and or AHERA protocols; 
preparation of Operation and Maintenance or AHERA Management plans; lead based paint inspections 
and risk assessments in accordance with Michigan, Ohio, HUD and/or MSHDA protocols; development 
of abatement specifications; contractor procurement; abatement oversight/air sampling; and, clearance 
sampling. 
 
 
PROFESSIONAL AFFILIATIONS 
 
American Institute of Professional Geologists – Former Officer 
MDEQ UST Stakeholders Workgroup – AIPG Representative 
MDEQ Landfill Redevelopment Guidance Peer Review Committee 
MDEQ Groundwater Evaluation Guidance Peer Review Committee 
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LETTER OF RELIANCE 
 
September 2, 2014 

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL 
 
Mr. Dan Lince, Environmental Manager 
Rental Development Division 
Michigan State Housing Development Authority 
735 East Michigan Avenue 
Lansing, Michigan 48912 
 
Re: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 
 3401 Platt Road, Ann Arbor, Michigan  
 Environmental Consulting Solutions, LLC Project N100-0006 
 Dated: September 2, 2014 
 
Dear Mr. Lince:  
 
Please find enclosed the Phase I Environmental Site Assessment for the subject property dated 
September 2, 2014 to the Michigan State Housing Development Authority. 
 
It is our understanding that the information contained in the Phase I Environmental Site 
Assessment will be used by the Authority in considering proposed financing of residential 
development of the subject property and, furthermore, that the Authority may rely upon the 
Phase I Environmental Site Assessment as if it were issued to the Authority. 
 
I represent that the attached is a true, correct and complete copy of the Phase I Environmental 
Site Assessment for the above captioned property and that the report represents my 
professional opinion of the site as of this date and that I meet the definition of an 
Environmental Professional as defined in Section 312.10 of 40 CFR 312. I also represent that the 
Phase I Environmental Site Assessment including the evaluation, recommendations, and 
conclusions as of this date has been performed in conformance with the scope and limitations 
of the ASTM Practice E1527-13, ASTM Practice E 2600-10 and MSHDA’S Environmental Review 
Requirements for 2014. 
 
Sincerely, 
Environmental Consulting Solutions, LLC 
 
 
 
 
Andrew J. Foerg, CPG  
President 
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